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This prospectus (the “Prospectus”) has been prepared in connection with the listing (the "Listing") by Endúr ASA (the “Company” or “Endúr”), a 

public limited liability company incorporated under the laws of Norway (together with its consolidated subsidiaries, the “Group”), on Oslo Børs, a 

stock exchange operated by Oslo Børs ASA (the “Oslo Stock Exchange”) of (i) 5 042 862 new shares in the Company, each with a par value of NOK 

0.01, (the “Unlisted Private Placement Shares”) issued at a subscription price of NOK 1.20 per share in connection with a private placement (the 

"Private Placement") which was completed on 11 November 2020, comprising a total of 104 167 159 new shares, of which 99 124 297 new shares 

have already been listed on the Oslo Stock Exchange on 18 November 2020; and (ii) 107 470 870 new shares in the Company, each with a par value of 

NOK 0.01, (the “Consideration Shares") issued to Bever Holding AS ("Bever Holding") and the remaining shareholders (Bever Holding and the 

remaining shareholders together, the "Sellers") as part consideration in connection with the Company’s acquisition of BMO Entreprenør AS ("BMO 

Entreprenør") completed on 17 December 2020 (the "Acquisition") (the Unlisted Private Placement Shares and the Consideration Shares together, 

the "New Shares"). 

The Company's existing shares other than the New Shares are, and the New Shares will be, listed on the Oslo Stock Exchange under the ticker code 

"ENDUR". Except where the context requires otherwise, references in this Prospectus to "Shares" will be deemed to include the existing ordinary shares 

in the Company (the "Shares"), including the New Shares. All of the existing Shares, including the New Shares, are registered in the VPS in book-entry 

form. All of the issued Shares rank pari passu with one another and each carry one vote. 

Investing in the Shares involves a high degree of risk. Prospective investors should read the entire Prospectus and, in particular, consider 

Section 2 “Risk factors” beginning on page 8 when considering an investment in the Company. 

THIS PROSPECTUS SERVES AS A LISTING PROSPECTUS ONLY. THIS PROSPECTUS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFER 

OF, OR INVITATION TO PURCHASE, SUBSCRIBE OR SELL ANY OF THE SECURITIES DESCRIBED HEREIN, AND NO SHARES 

OR OTHER SECURITIES ARE BEING OFFERED OR SOLD IN ANY JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO THIS PROSPECTUS. 

 

The distribution of this Prospectus in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law. Persons in possession of this Prospectus are required to 

inform themselves about and to observe any such restrictions. See Section 16 "Selling and Transfer Restrictions". 

Trading in the New Shares on the Oslo Stock Exchange is expected to commence on or about 23 December 2020. 
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

This Prospectus has been prepared in connection with the listing (the "Listing") of the New Shares on the Oslo Stock Exchange.  

This Prospectus has been prepared to comply with the Norwegian Securities Trading Act of 29 June 2007 no. 75 (the "Norwegian 

Securities Trading Act") and related secondary legislation, including Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 of the European Parliament and of 

the Council of 14 June 2017 on the prospectus to be published when securities are offered to the public or admitted to trading on a 

regulated market, and repealing Directive 2003/71/EC1, as amended, and as implemented in Norway in accordance with Section 7-1 

of the Norwegian Securities Trading Act (the "EU Prospectus Regulation"). This Prospectus has been prepared solely in the English 

language. This Prospectus has been approved by the Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway (Nw.: Finanstilsynet) (the "Norwegian 

FSA"), as competent authority under the EU Prospectus Regulation. The Norwegian FSA only approves this Prospectus as meeting 

the standards of completeness, comprehensibility and consistency imposed by the EU Prospectus Regulation, and such approval should 

not be considered as an endorsement of the issuer or the quality of the securities that are the subject of this Prospectus. Investors should 

make their own assessment as to the suitability of investing in the securities. The Prospectus has been prepared in accordance with the 

simplified disclosure regime for secondary issuances.  

For definitions and certain other terms used throughout this Prospectus, see Section 18 "Definitions and Glossary".  

The Company engaged DNB Markets, a part of DNB Bank ASA ("DNB Markets"), Pareto Securities AS ("Pareto Securities") and 

SpareBank 1 Markets AS ("SpareBank 1 Markets") as managers for the Private Placement (the "Managers"). 

The information contained herein is current as at the date hereof and is subject to change, completion and amendment without notice. 

In accordance with Article 23 of the EU Prospectus Regulation, significant new factors, material mistakes or material inaccuracies 

relating to the information included in this Prospectus, which may affect the assessment of the Shares and which arises or is noted 

between the time when the Prospectus is approved by the Norwegian FSA and the listing of the Shares on the Oslo Stock Exchange, 

will be mentioned in a supplement to this Prospectus without undue delay. Neither the publication nor distribution of this Prospectus 

shall under any circumstances imply that there has been no change in the Group's affairs or that the information herein is correct as at 

any date subsequent to the date of this Prospectus. 

No person is authorised to give information or to make any representation concerning the Group or in connection with the Listing other 

than as contained in this Prospectus. If any such information is given or made, it must not be relied upon as having been authorized by 

the Company or the Managers or by any of the affiliates, representatives or advisors of any of the foregoing. 

No Shares or any other securities are being offered or sold in any jurisdiction pursuant to this Prospectus. The distribution of 

this Prospectus in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law. This Prospectus does not constitute an offer of, or an invitation 

to purchase, subscribe or sell any of the Shares in any jurisdiction in which such offer, sale or subscription would be unlawful. 

No one has taken any action that would permit a public offering of the Shares. Accordingly, neither this Prospectus nor any 

advertisement may be distributed or published in any jurisdiction except under circumstances that is in compliance with 

applicable laws and regulations. Persons in possession of this Prospectus are required to inform themselves about and to 

observe any such restrictions. In addition, the Shares are subject to restrictions on transferability and resale and may not be 

transferred or resold except as permitted under applicable securities laws and regulations. Investors should be aware that they 

may be required to bear the financial risks of this investment for an indefinite period of time. Any failure to comply with these 

restrictions may constitute a violation of applicable securities laws. See Section 16 "Selling and Transfer Restrictions". 

Any reproduction or distribution of this Prospectus, in whole or in part, and any disclosure of its contents is prohibited. 

This Prospectus shall be governed by and construed in accordance with Norwegian law. The courts of Norway, with Oslo as legal 

venue, shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute which may arise out of or in connection with this Prospectus. 

In making an investment decision, prospective investors must rely on their own examination, and analysis of, and enquiry into 

the Group, including the merits and risks involved. None of the Company or the Managers, or any of their respective representatives 

or advisers, is making any representation to any purchaser of the Shares regarding the legality of an investment in the Shares by such 

purchaser under the laws applicable to such purchaser. An investment in the Shares is subject to prevailing tax laws and regulations, 

which differ between investors and jurisdictions. The Prospectus does not provide a complete overview of applicable tax laws and 

regulations, nor potential tax implications of an investment in the Shares. Each investor should consult with his or her own advisors as 

to the legal, tax, business, financial and related aspects of a purchase of the Shares. 

All Sections of the Prospectus should be read in context with the information included in Section 4 "General Information". 

Investing in the Shares involves certain risks. See Section 2 "Risk Factors" beginning on page 8. 

                                                 
1 Means Directive 2003/71/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 November 2003 on the prospectus to be published when securities are offered to the 

public or admitted to trading and amending Directive 2001/34/EC. 
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INFORMATION TO DISTRIBUTORS 

Solely for the purposes of the product governance requirements contained within: (a) EU Directive 2014/65/EU on markets in financial 

instruments, as amended ("MiFID II"); (b) Articles 9 and 10 of Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2017/593 supplementing MiFID 

II; and (c) local implementing measures (together, the "MiFID II Product Governance Requirements"), and disclaiming all and any 

liability, which any "manufacturer" (for the purposes of the MiFID II Product Governance Requirements) may otherwise have with 

respect thereto, the Shares have been subject to a product approval process, which has determined that they each are: (i) compatible 

with an end target market of retail investors and investors who meet the criteria of professional clients and eligible counterparties, each 

as defined in MiFID II (the "Positive Target Market"); and (ii) eligible for distribution through all distribution channels as are 

permitted by MiFID II (the "Appropriate Channels for Distribution"). Distributors should note that: the price of the Shares may 

decline and investors could lose all or part of their investment; the Shares offer no guaranteed income and no capital protection; and 

an investment in the Shares is compatible only with investors who do not need a guaranteed income or capital protection, who (either 

alone or in conjunction with an appropriate financial or other advisor) are capable of evaluating the merits and risks of such an 

investment and who have sufficient resources to be able to bear any losses that may result therefrom. Conversely, an investment in the 

Shares is not compatible with investors looking for full capital protection or full repayment of the amount invested or having no risk 

tolerance, or investors requiring a fully guaranteed income or fully predictable return profile (the "Negative Target Market", and, 

together with the Positive Target Market, the "Target Market Assessment"). 

For the avoidance of doubt, the Target Market Assessment does not constitute: (a) an assessment of suitability or appropriateness for 

the purposes of MiFID II; or (b) a recommendation to any investor or group of investors to invest in, or purchase, or take any other 

action whatsoever with respect to the Shares. 

Each distributor is responsible for undertaking its own target market assessment in respect of the Shares and determining appropriate 

distribution channels. 

ENFORCEMENT OF CIVIL LIABILITIES 

The Company is a public limited company incorporated under the laws of Norway. As a result, the rights of holders of the Shares will 

be governed by Norwegian law and the Company’s articles of association (the “Articles of Association”). The rights of shareholders 

under Norwegian law may differ from the rights of shareholders of companies incorporated in other jurisdictions.  

The members of the Company’s board of directors (the “Board Members” and the “Board of Directors”, respectively) and the 

members of the Group’s senior management (the “Management”) are not residents of the United States. Virtually all of the Company’s 

assets are located outside the United States. As a result, it may be impossible or difficult for investors in the United States to effect 

service of process on the Company, the Board Members and members of Management in the United States or to enforce judgments 

obtained in U.S. courts against the Company or those persons, whether predicated upon civil liability provisions of federal securities 

laws or other laws of the United States (including any State or territory within the United States).  

The United States and Norway do not currently have a treaty providing for reciprocal recognition and enforcement of judgements (other 

than arbitral awards) in civil and commercial matters. Uncertainty exists as to whether courts in Norway will enforce judgments 

obtained in other jurisdictions, including the United States, against the Company or its Board Members or members of Management 

under the securities laws of those jurisdictions or entertain actions in Norway against the Company or its Board Members or members 

of Management under the securities laws of other jurisdictions. In addition, awards of punitive damages in actions brought in the United 

States or elsewhere may not be enforceable in Norway.  

Similar restrictions may apply in other jurisdictions. 
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1 SUMMARY 

Warning ..............................  This summary should be read as an introduction to the Prospectus. Any decision to invest in the 

securities should be based on a consideration of the Prospectus as a whole by the investor. An 

investment in the Company’s Shares involves inherent risk and the investor could lose all or part 

of its invested capital. Where a claim relating to the information contained in this Prospectus is 

brought before a court, the plaintiff investor might, under national law, have to bear the costs of 

translating the Prospectus before the legal proceedings are initiated. Civil liability attaches only 

to those persons who have tabled the summary including any translation thereof, but only where 

the summary is misleading, inaccurate or inconsistent, when read together with the other parts 

of the Prospectus, or where it does not provide, when read together with the other parts of the 

Prospectus, key information in order to aid investors when considering whether to invest in such 

securities. 

Securities ............................  The Company has one class of shares in issue. The existing Shares are, and the New Shares will 

be, registered in book-entry form in the VPS with ISIN NO 0010379779. 

Issuer ..................................  Endúr ASA’s registration number in the Norwegian Register of Business Enterprises (Nw.: 

Foretaksregisteret) is 991 279 539 and its LEI is 5967007LIEEXZXIIHC31. The Company’s 

registered office is located at Damsgårdsveien 229, 5160 Laksevåg, Norway, and the Company’s 

main telephone number at that address is +47 55 54 24 00. The Group’s website can be found at 

www.endur.no. 

Offeror ................................  Not applicable. The Company has offered the New Shares. 

Competent authority ...........  The Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway (Nw.: Finanstilsynet), with registration number 

840 747 972 and registered address at Revierstredet 3, N-0151 Oslo, Norway, and with telephone 

number +47 22 93 98 00 has reviewed and, on 22 December 2020, approved this Prospectus. 

Key information on the issuer 

Who is the issuer? 

Corporate information ........  Endúr ASA is a public limited liability company organised and existing under the laws of 

Norway pursuant to the Norwegian Public Limited Liability Companies Act (the “Norwegian 

Public Limited Companies Act”). The Company was incorporated in Norway on 2 May 2007, 

and the Company’s registration number with the Norwegian Register of Business Enterprises is 

991 279 539 and its LEI is 5967007LIEEXZXIIHC31. 

Principal activities ..............  Endúr is an industrial group and well-established supplier of products and services to the areas 

of energy & industry, maritime, defence, access technology, and aquaculture and has as its 

ambition to become a leading marine service provider. 

Major Shareholders ............  Shareholders owning 5 % or more of the Shares have an interest in the Company’s share capital 

which is notifiable pursuant to the Norwegian Securities Trading Act. At the date of this 

Prospectus, no shareholders other than Bever Holding AS (holding 11.47 % of the Company’s 

shares), Middelborg Invest AS (holding 11.19 % of the Company’s shares), Handeland Industri 

AS (holding 8.37 % of the Company’s shares), Tigerstaden Marine AS (holding directly and 

indirectly 7.35 % of the Company’s shares) and Songa Capital AS (holding 7.21 % of the 

Company’s shares) held more than 5 % of the Shares to the Company’s knowledge.  

Key managing  

directors ..............................  

The Group’s management team consists of Hans Petter Eikeland (chief executive officer), Nils 

Hoff (chief financial officer), Stig Arne Høiland (Chief Operations Officer), Ivar-Andreas 

Monefeldt (VP business development Endúr ASA), Jonny Arefjord (managing director Endúr 

Maritime), Mons-Ove Hauge (managing director Endúr Sjøsterk), Rune Sele  (managing 

http://www.[/
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director Endúr Energi), Tom Ivar Buer (managing director, ØPD AS), Vigeir Bunæs (Managing 

Director, Installit AS) and Jeppe Raaholt (managing director, BMO Entreprenør AS). 

Statutory auditor .................  The Company’s independent auditor is BDO AS, with company registration number 993 606 

650 and registered business address at Munkedamsveien 45A, 0250 Oslo, Norway. 

What is the key financial information regarding the issuer?  

Consolidated income statement 

In TNOK 
Year ended 

31 December 

Three months’ period ended 

30 September  

Nine months’ period ended 

30 September 

 2019 

 (audited) 

2018 

 (audited) 

2020 

(unaudited) 

2019 

(unaudited) 

2020 

 (unaudited) 

2019 

 (unaudited) 

Total revenue ........................  493,598 176,521 75,704 71,900 260,197 244,990 

Operating profit / loss ...........   -2,318 -10,506 -9,486 1,712 -15,972 10,129 

Net profit / loss .....................  -9,617 -9,806 -11,918 -110 -15,321 7,532 
 

Consolidated balance sheet 

In TNOK 
As at 

31 December 

As at 

30 September  

 2019 

 (audited) 

2018 

 (audited) 

2020 

(unaudited) 

Total assets .................................................  333,409 92,667 356,127 

Total equity ................................................   111,505 3,707 195,781 

Net financial debt (long term debt plus short 

term debt minus cash) .................................  200,999 72,416 

 

119,296 
 

Consolidated cash flow statement, 

In TNOK 
Year ended 

31 December 

Nine months’ period ended 

30 September  

 2019 

 (audited) 

2018 

 (audited) 

2020 

 (unaudited) 

2019 

 (unaudited) 

Cash flow from operating activities ..........  -32,797 -12,189 -38,674 39,203 

Cash flow from investing activities ..........  42,122 -720 -43,074 42,986 

Cash flow from financing activities ..........  -4,961 -5,767 101,893 160 
 

What are the key risks that are specific to the issuer? 

Material risk factors ...........  The Group’s operations are to a large extent dependent on single customer contracts and, as 

such, any customer bankruptcy, unwillingness of a client to pay its debts, loss of business from 

a significant client or failure by the Group to perform under a significant client contract could 

have a negative adverse effect on the Group’s operational cash flow and business. Furthermore, 

the Group relies on its ability to renew and win contracts in competitive bidding processes, where 

price competition historically has been a key element in negotiations, and increased price 

competition could have a negative impact on the Group’s margins, results of operation, cash 

flow and prospects of the Group.  

The Group has a diversified portfolio of customers, representing different market segments. Still, 

the loss of business from a significant client, or the failure to perform under any contract with 

such significant client or in respect of a significant project, could have a negative adverse effect 

on its business, results of operations cash flows, financial conditions and/or prospects. 

The Group relies on third parties to perform certain services and has significant agreements in 

place in that respect. A failure by one or more of these third parties to satisfactorily, and on a 

timely basis, provide the agreed services may have an adverse impact on the Group’s ability to 

perform its obligations towards customers. 
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The Group is involved in business activities which could lead to accidents, injury to personnel, 

and damage to property and the environment. There is a risk that any such significant accidents, 

injuries or damages may not be adequately covered by the Group’s insurance and any claims 

toward the Company might affect the Group’s business and financial condition. 

The Group's future success is substantially dependent on its ability to attract and retain highly 

qualified technical and managerial personnel. If unsuccessful, the Group will, inter alia, be 

unable to further its business development, anticipate market changes and develop new 

products/services in accordance with customer requirements. 

The Group is subject to operational risks which are mainly connected to carrying out projects 

and deliveries at the right time, with the right quality and at a cost that provides profitability. 

The aforementioned operational risks are particularly relevant with respect to the Group's 

Marine Infrastructure division, hereunder particularly ØPD AS (as a subsidiary within the 

Former Oceano Group as defined below) where projects are relatively large and extensive and 

accordingly operational risks are relatively higher. 

The worldwide outbreak of Covid-19 and the recognition of it as a pandemic by the World 

Health Organization in March 2020 has, and is expected to continue to cause, disruptions in the 

Group’s value chain, i.e. relating to access to spare parts, e.g. for motor maintenance, defence 

contracts and planned maintenance offshore. Prospective investors should note that the Covid-

19 situation is continuously changing, and new laws and regulations that could directly, or 

indirectly, affect the Group’s operations may enter into force. The effects of the Covid-19 

situation could negatively affect the Group’s revenue and operations going forward, where the 

severity of the Covid-19 situation and the exact impacts for the Group are highly uncertain. 

A key part of Endúr's strategy is profitable growth through consolidation and acquisitions. In 

addition to the Acquisition, the Company has also recently completed a merger (the "Merger") 

with Oceano AS ("Oceano", together with its subsidiaries ØPD AS and Installit AS (the 

"Former Oceano Group")), a company which through its subsidiaries delivers complete 

infrastructure solutions in a marine environment, including engineering services within this 

market area. In order for the Acquisition as well as the recent Merger to be successful, the 

Company must succeed in integrating BMO Entreprenør and the Former Oceano Group into the 

Group in a manner enabling the business of both the Group, BMO Entreprenør and the Former 

Oceano Group to be continued in a manner not negatively affecting the businesses and enabling 

the Company to achieve the desired synergies. The Company’s failure to implement BMO 

Entreprenør and the Former Oceano Group and achieving the expected synergies may result in 

significant costs and diversion of management’s time from on-going business which may have 

a material adverse effect on the business and results of operations.  

Key information on the securities 

What are the main features of the securities? 

Type, class and ISIN ...........  All of the Shares are common shares in the Company created under the Norwegian Public 

Limited Companies Act. The existing Shares are, and the Unlisted Private Placement Shares and 

Consideration Shares will be, registered in book-entry form with the VPS on ISIN NO 

0010379779. The Unlisted Private Placement Shares and the Consideration Shares are 

temporarily registered in book-entry form with the VPS on a separate ISIN, and will, following 

publication of this Prospectus, be transferred to the Company's ordinary ISIN.  

Currency, par value  

and number of  

securities .............................  

The Shares will be traded in NOK on the Oslo Stock Exchange. As of the date of this Prospectus, 

the Company’s share capital is 7,326,675.36 divided into 732,667,536 Shares, each with a par 

value of NOK 0.01. 
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Rights attached to the 

securities .............................  

The Company has one class of shares in issue, and in accordance with the Norwegian Public 

Limited Companies Act, all shares in that class provide equal rights in the Company. Each of 

the Shares carries one vote. 

Transfer restrictions ...........  The Shares are freely transferable. The Articles of Association do not provide for any restrictions 

on the transfer of Shares, or a right of first refusal for the Shares. Share transfers are not subject 

to approval by the Board of Directors. 

Dividend and dividend 

policy ..................................  

The Company has not declared or paid any dividends since its incorporation. The Company will 

strive to follow a dividend policy favourable to shareholders. This will be achieved by sound 

business development and continuous growth. The Company aims to give shareholders a 

competitive return on capital relative to the underlying risk. 

 

Where will the securities be traded? 

The Company's Shares are, and the Unlisted Private Placement Shares and Consideration Shares will be, traded on the Oslo 

Stock Exchange.  

 
Why is this Prospectus being produced? 

Reasons for the 

offer/admission to trading ...  

This Prospectus has been prepared in order to facilitate the listing of the Unlisted Private 

Placement Shares and the Consideration Shares on the Oslo Stock Exchange. 

Use of proceeds ...................  The net proceeds from the Private Placement will be used (i) for further growth and general 

corporate purposes, and (ii) to partly finance the Acquisition by NOK 82,000,000 of the total 

cash consideration for the Acquisition of NOK 187,822,805. 

Underwriting .......................  Not applicable.  

Conflicts of interest .............  The Managers and/or their affiliates have from time to time provided, and may provide in the 

future, investment and commercial banking services to the Company and its affiliates in the 

ordinary course of business, for which they may have received and may continue to receive 

customary fees and commissions. The Managers, their employees and any affiliate may currently 

own Shares in the Company. Further, the Managers received a fee for facilitating the Private 

Placement, and as such, had an interest in the Private Placement.  

Except as set out above, the Company is not aware of any interest, including conflicting ones, 

of any natural or legal persons involved in the Private Placement. 
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2 RISK FACTORS  

An investment in the Company involves inherent risk. Investors should carefully consider the risk factors and all information 

contained in this Prospectus, including the Financial Information, and related notes incorporated by reference hereto. The risks 

and uncertainties described in this Section 2 are the material known risks and uncertainties faced by the Group as of the date 

hereof, and represents those risk factors that the Company believes to represent the most material risks for investors. An investment 

in the Company is suitable only for investors who understand the risks associated with this type of investment and who can afford 

to lose all or part of their investment.  

The risk factors included in this Section 2 are presented in a limited number of categories, where each risk factor is placed in the 

most appropriate category based on the nature of the risk it represents. Within each category, the risk factors deemed most material 

for the Group, taking into account their potential negative effect for the Company and its subsidiaries and the probability of their 

occurrence, are set out first. This does not mean that the remaining risk factors are ranked in order of their materiality or 

comprehensibility, nor based on a probability of their occurrence. The absence of negative past experience associated with a given 

risk factor does not mean that the risks and uncertainties in that risk factor are not genuine and potential threats, and they should 

therefore be considered prior to making an investment decision. If any of the following risks were to materialize, either individually, 

cumulatively or together with other circumstances, it could have a material adverse effect on the Group and/or its business, results 

of operations, cash flows, financial condition and/or prospects, which may cause a decline in the value and trading price of the 

Shares, resulting in loss of all or part of an investment in the Company's Shares. Additional factors of which the Company is 

currently unaware, or which it currently deems not to be material risks, may also have corresponding negative effects. 

2.1 Risks related to the Acquisition 

2.1.1 Integration risk 

In order for the Acquisition to be successful, the Company must succeed in integrating BMO Entreprenør into the Group's existing 

business. The Company has also recently completed the Merger with Oceano. Thus, the Company has several newly integrated 

businesses that the Company must succeed in integrating into the Group in a manner not negatively affecting the existing business 

of the Group or the newly integrated businesses and enabling the Company to achieve the desired synergies. The new business 

resulting from the Acquisition and recent Merger is dependent on certain key personnel, and a successful integration of the new 

businesses into the Group will to some extent be dependent on the Company’s ability to retain such key personnel. The Company 

will face foreseen and may also face unforeseen risks and challenges when integrating the new businesses into its existing business.  

The financial performance of the new businesses is partly dependent on a successful integration and achievement of planned 

synergies, and partly successful completion of ongoing projects. The expected synergies and other benefits from the Acquisition 

and recent Merger may not be achieved at all or not be achieved in the time frame in which they are expected. Achieving the 

anticipated synergies and other benefits from the Acquisition and recent Merger depends in part on the Company’s ability to 

integrate the new businesses in an effective and cost-efficient manner. The Company’s failure to do so may result in significant 

costs and diversion of management’s time from on-going business. No assurance can be given that the integration of new businesses 

into the Group will be successful, and there is a risk that some or all of the assumptions made by the Company in relation to the 

Acquisition and recent Merger, inter alia with respect to synergies to be achieved, retention of employees, customers, suppliers and 

other business partners, customer future preferences and demand for products and solutions, market development and other 

circumstances, will not be achieved. Unsuccessful integration may have a material adverse effect on the business, results of 

operations, cash flows, financial conditions and/or prospects of the Group. Further, the implementation and integration costs may 

significantly exceed the expected costs. 

2.1.2 Risk related to the performance of the new business resulting from the Merger 

The performance of the new business resulting from the recent Merger with Oceano is closely linked to the ongoing 

contracts/projects in ØPD AS (a part of the Former Oceano Group), which despite measures taken and the expected positive effects 

of the recent Merger, do carry an implementation risk with respect to both time and budget, as ØPD AS historically has had projects 

with material deviations on time and budget. Although not expected to have a significant effect on the Group's overall financial 

position or profitability, ØPD is for example currently involved in a number of potential disputes relating to ongoing projects. The 

operating results and financial condition of the Group may be negatively affected by the failure to achieve the financial results 

projected for the business of the Former Oceano Group in the near or long term, there is for example uncertainty related to project 

results of ongoing projects within ØPD AS, and also the success of "Marine Donut", i.e. the book value of the Group's production 
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right, see Section 6.2.1.2 "Solutions", which may be challenged and reduced correspondingly in the balance. This could in turn 

have a material adverse effect on the business, results of operations, cash flows, financial conditions and/or prospects of the Group. 

2.1.3 Risk related to the performance of the new business resulting from the Acquisition  

BMO Entreprenør's performance is also linked to ongoing contracts/projects, which carry an implementation risk with respect to 

both time and budget. BMO Entreprenør has recently had certain issues relating to delays and downward adjusted expectations in 

margin on one ongoing project due to, inter alia, bad weather in the summer season, and COVID-19 related challenges pertaining 

to the use of foreign workers. Furthermore, BMO Entreprenør inter alia has a dispute with the Norwegian Public Roads 

Administration (the "NPRA") regarding the Nordhordland bridge (Nw.: Nordhordlandsbrua), whereby BMO Entreprenør claims 

compensation for additional costs sustained as a result of circumstances beyond its control, see Section 6.5 "Legal Proceedings" 

for further information. BMO Entreprenør's position is that the delay is caused by extra work due to circumstances outside their 

scope and control, which has caused extra work, as well as higher labour costs, material costs and rig-related costs. The NPRA has 

offered to compensate some of the extra work, but the dispute has not yet been settled. The Company has obtained an 

indemnification statement from Bever Holding in the share purchase agreement for the Transaction, who shall indemnify and keep 

the Company harmless for 80% of the cost the Company may incur in connection with said disputes on connection with the 

Acquisition. However, the Company considers the downside risk exposure to be lower than the upside risk with said disputes. Any 

litigation may have a material adverse effect on the Group because of potential negative outcomes, the costs associated with 

defending the lawsuits, the diversion of the Group's management's resources and other factors. 

2.1.4 The Company is through the Acquisition and the Merger acquiring ongoing business with some exposure relating to 

the period prior to completion 

By the Acquisition, the Company has acquired liabilities and other exposures relating to the BMO Entreprenør’s business and 

which stems from periods prior to completion of the Acquisition. In particular, there are some exposures/risks related to ongoing 

disputes inter alia that BMO Entreprenør over the past year has had not insignificant write-downs as a result of complications and 

settlement disputes on projects for the NPRA, primarily relating to the Nordhordland bridge. This has in turn resulted in a warranty 

from Bever Holding on a partly adjustment on the total consideration depending on the outcome of current disputes, see Section 

6.5 "Legal Proceedings" for further information. In the end of August 2020 BMO Entreprenør received an undated anonymous 

notification that described several alleged illegal or criticisable conditions and/or actions which are taking place with regard to i.a. 

the working environment and the employees' rights. BMO Entreprenør engaged PWC to conduct an investigation/audit of the 

circumstances in question and the report showed that it overall seemed to be little merit to the claims made in the anonymous 

notification. If further or similar notification and allegations are made this could in turn have effect on the reputation and goodwill 

of the business in BMO Entreprenør.  

By the recent Merger, the Company also has acquired liabilities and other exposures relating to the Former Oceano Group’s 

business and which stems from periods prior to completion of the Merger. In particular, there are exposures/risks related to ØPD 

AS related to inter alia that ØPD AS over the past three years has had significant losses as a result of the implementation of projects. 

The risks relating to ongoing projects in the acquired businesses may affect the working capital and available liquidity, which again 

may have a material adverse effect on the Group’s results, cash flows, financial condition and/or prospects. 

The Company’s protection against such uncertainties, liabilities and other exposures under the relevant transaction agreements in 

connection to both the Merger and the Acquisition is limited both by the scope of the warranties provided and by the amount and 

time limitations applicable to these warranties. In addition, the representations and warranties do not extend to matters known by 

the Company, including specific matters identified by the Company in the due diligence. Pre-completion liabilities and other 

exposures may accordingly have a material adverse effect on the business, results of operations, cash flows, financial conditions 

and/or prospects of the Group. 

2.2 Risks related to the Group and the industry in which the Group operates 

2.2.1 Contract risk  

The Group has a degree of dependency on assets and, although it has a diversified portfolio of customers, a high degree of 

dependency on certain single contracts, especially within ØPD AS, Endúr Maritime AS with its four-year frame agreement with 

the Royal Norwegian Navy, and BMO Entreprenør which has a several ongoing projects for the NPRA, reference is also made to 

risk related to “Operations” below. Changes to these key factors, such as customer bankruptcy, loss of hire and major accidents 
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could affect the relevant company’s ability to generate revenue and the negative effect may not be offset by any mitigating actions 

such as insurance or protective contract terms. 

The Group operates in a highly competitive industry, and there is no guarantee that it can renew and win contracts. Endúr Sjøsterk 

AS has for example until recently had a longer period without any new contracts. Most of the contracts of the Group are obtained 

through a competitive bidding process, which is customary for the industry. While service quality, technological capability, 

reputation and experience are considered in client decisions, price remains one of the determining factors in most contract awards. 

Historically, this industry has been frequently subject to price competition, and the Group may experience increased price 

competition within most of the market segments going forward. Such competition could have a negative impact on the margin 

requirements, and consequently have a negative impact on the business, results of operations, cash flows, financial conditions 

and/or prospects of the Group. 

2.2.2 Operations 

The Group's operational risks are mainly connected to carrying out projects and deliveries at the right time, with the right quality 

and at a cost that provides profitability. The aforementioned operational risks are particularly relevant with respect to the Group's 

Marine Infrastructure division, where projects are relatively large and extensive. However, the Group has – in particulate after the 

Merger and the inclusion of Installit AS and the Acquisition of BMO Entreprenør – a more diversified portfolio of customers, 

representing different market segments. Still, the loss of business from a significant client such as the Royal Norwegian Navy or 

the NPRA, or the failure to perform under any contract with such significant client or in respect of a significant project, typically 

in ØPS AS with respect to delivering on time and on budget, could have a negative adverse effect on its business, results of 

operations cash flows, financial conditions and/or prospects. Through the Acquisition of BMO Entreprenør, the Group believes it 

will have better conditions for offering complete services by replacing current subcontractors with BMO Entreprenør. The Group 

will however still rely on third parties to perform certain services and has significant agreements in place in that respect, 

predominately this would relate to subcontractors on larger projects where the Group companies are the main contractor. A failure 

by one or more of these third parties (subcontractors) to satisfactorily, and on a timely basis, provide the agreed services may have 

an adverse impact on the Group’s ability to perform its obligations towards customers. The Group’s business activities are also, to 

some extent, relying on the availability of facilities and locations through lease agreements, some of which are on short term. The 

expiry or termination of lease agreements for operating facilities without suitable alternatives for relocation may have a negative 

impact on the business and operating revenues of the Group. 

2.2.3 Risk of accidents 

The Group is involved in business activities which could lead to accidents, injury to personnel, and damage to property and the 

environment, despite of the Group’s focus on safety and environmental compliance. During 2019, the Group had a total of four 

personal injuries among its own employees, after a fall on ice surface and sprain/fall at the quay. If accidents, injuries or damages 

were to occur, there is a risk that the Group’s insurance will not adequately cover the responsibility of the companies. Any such 

claim could have a material adverse effect on the Group’s business, results of operations cash flows, financial conditions and/or 

prospects. 

2.2.4 Project risk 

Project risks have previously constituted a large risk factor for the Group, first and foremost in relation to the Group taking on large 

and extensive projects, particularly with respect to the Group's Marine Infrastructure division. The operational activity as of today, 

is to a large extent related to a number of various projects from different market segments, thus reducing the general project risk.  

In general, there is a risk that a customer may be unwilling to settle its debts, and in particular there are some challenges relating 

to ongoing projects and potential disputes in ØPD AS as further described in Section 2.1.2. This risk is regarded as an operational 

risk and not a financial risk, and is handled as part of the ordinary project evaluation. The Group's corporate policy is to seek to 

mitigate project risk at all times by having a strict policy on termination risk, force majeure risk etc. However, there can be made 

no assurance that the Group will be able to sufficiently mitigate these project risks and any such risk could negatively affect the 

business, results of operations cash flows, financial conditions and/or prospects of the Group. 

2.2.5 Key personnel  

The Group’s ability to continue to attract, retain and motivate key personnel, and other senior members of the management team 

and experienced personnel, will have an impact on the Group’s operations. In particular, there has historically been challenges in 

retaining management personnel in ØPD AS. The competition for such employees is intense, and the loss of the services of one or 

more of these individuals without adequate replacements or the inability to attract new qualified personnel at a reasonable cost and 
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in a timely manner could have a material adverse effect on the business, results of  operations, cash flows, financial conditions 

and/or prospects of the Group. For instance, both Hans Petter Eikeland (CEO of the Group) and Nils Hoff (CFO of the Group) only 

have three months' notice period, and the Group might not be able to find adequate replacement within such time period. If increased 

competition for qualified personnel were to intensify in the future, the Group may experience increases in costs or limits on 

operations. 

2.2.6 The recent outbreak of Covid-19 may have significant negative effect on the Group 

The Group’s performance is affected by the global economic conditions in the market in which it operates. The global economy 

has been experiencing a period of uncertainty since the outbreak of the coronavirus SARS-CoV-2 (“Covid-19”), which was 

recognized as a pandemic by the World Health Organization in March 2020. The global outbreak of Covid-19, and the extraordinary 

health measures and restrictions on local and global basis imposed by authorities across the world has, and are expected to continue 

to cause, disruptions in the Group’s value chain. The Covid-19 situation may adversely affect the Group’s risk profile presented in 

this Section “Risk factors”, such as risks relating to access to spare parts, e.g. for motor maintenance, defense contracts, and planned 

maintenance offshore. Also, in the aquaculture segment new orders of fish feed barges are delayed for Sjøsterk AS (a subsidiary to 

the Group), due to the impact of Covid-19 and uncertainties in the market.  

Moreover, as a result of the Covid-19 situation, national authorities have adopted several laws and regulations with immediate 

effect and which provide legal basis for the government to implement measures in order to limit contagion and the consequences 

of Covid-19. The Group has adapted the National Health Authorities’ guidelines with regards to reduced contact for office 

personnel, implementation of shift arrangements within certain segments, and a general reduction of number of personnel in project 

execution.  

Prospective investors should note that the Covid-19 situation is continuously changing, and new laws and regulations that could 

directly, or indirectly, affect the Group’s operations may enter into force. The effects of the Covid-19 situation could negatively 

affect the Group’s revenue and operations going forward, where the severity of the Covid-19 situation and the exact impacts for 

the Group are highly uncertain, the main risk being an operational impact if the outbreak intensifies and restrictions are resumed. 

2.2.7  Risks related to implementation of the Group’s strategy 

The Company does not exclude the possibility that it, in addition to the Acquisition and recent Merger, will make acquisitions or 

enter into other strategic transactions going forward. Such transactions, including the Acquisition and recent Merger, involve 

significant challenges and risks, including that the transaction fails to advance the Company’s business strategy, that the Company 

does not realize a satisfactory return on its investment, that it acquires unknown liabilities, or that it experiences difficulties in the 

integration of business systems and technologies, the integration and retention of new employees, or in the maintenance of key 

business and customer relationships in the existing businesses it acquires, or diversion of management’s attention from the 

Company’s other businesses. Events as these may harm the Group’s business, results  of operations, cash flows, financial conditions 

and/or prospects. For instance, the merger with Endúr Holding AS, which was completed in February 2019, was considered an 

important measure at the time of the merger. However, developments in large parts of the added business had a negative impact on 

the Group's liquidity, and thus weakened operational maneuvering of the Group at the time. 

2.3 Risks related to financing and market risk 

2.3.1 Market volatility 

The Group’s results of operations could be negatively affected by demand for, and potential oversupply of, the products and services 

delivered by the Group, which again is affected by activity in the relevant industries, including the maritime, aquaculture and oil 

& gas industries, all being volatile industries dependent on prevailing commodity prices. 

The profitability and cash flow of the Group’s operations within marine infrastructure, in particulate critical maritime infrastructure 

such as quays, harbours, dams, bridges and other specialized concrete and steel projects to public customers in the Norwegian 

market depends to some extent upon political prioritization and which political parties that influence investment in infrastructure 

measures in Norway.  

The profitability and cash flow of the Group’s operations within oil and gas also depends upon the reaction of the Group’s clients 

to the market price of oil and gas, which in turn is affected by numerous factors beyond the Group’s control, including, but not 

limited to, worldwide economic and political conditions, levels of supply and demand, the policies of OPEC (the Organization of 
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Petroleum Exporting Countries), advances in exploration and development technology, and the availability and exploitation of 

alternate fuel sources. A substantial or prolonged decrease in oil prices could cause a delay or depress maintenance, exploration, 

development and production activity, which could lead to a lower demand for the Group’s activity. In the recent years the Group 

has experienced a strongly competitive environment within the energy market with numerous national and international 

competitors. Combined with low oil and gas price the operational margins for service companies has been put under pressure. With 

respect to the Company's energy division, the Company is for example considering different strategic solutions regarding the future 

operations and ownership of Endúr Industrier AS, such as workforce reductions and reorganization. The materialization of the 

aforementioned risk factors could have a material adverse effect on the Group’s business, results of operations, cash flows, financial 

conditions and/or prospects.  

The profitability and cash flow of the Group’s operations within aquaculture depends to some extent upon the reaction of the 

Group’s clients to the market price for salmon as well as any commercial trade restrictions in part of the international market or 

regulatory changes affecting the customers cost base. A substantial or prolonged decrease in the market price, or increase in the 

cost base, could cause a delay in further expansions and thus a reduced focus on renewals and upgrades, which could lead to a 

lower demand for the Group’s activity and production in the aquaculture-segment.  

2.3.2 Cash flow and liquidity 

The Group monitors and manages the financial risks related to its operations through internal reports and analysis. However, the 

Group is exposed to various risks such as currency risk, liquidity risk and cash flow interest rate risk, and no assurances can be 

given that the monitoring of such risks will be adequate or sufficient. As of mid-May 2020, the Group's overall liquidity position 

was considered unsatisfactory. In connection with the Merger with Oceano the Company completed a private placement on 29 June 

2020 (the "June Private Placement"). The June Private Placement raised NOK 100 million in gross proceeds, based on the 

issuance of 66,666,667 new shares at a price of NOK 1.50 per share. 

On 9 July 2020, the Board of Directors of the Company resolved to increase the Company's share capital with NOK 33,333.32 by 

way of issuance 3,333,332 new shares (the "Debt Conversion"), pursuant to a board authorization granted by the Company's 

annual general meeting held on 18 June 2020. The shares were issued to existing shareholders where settlement was made by debt 

conversion of shareholder loans at a price of 1.50. 

In connection with the Acquisition of BMO Entreprenør the Company has recently completed a Private Placement on 11 November 

2020. The Private Placement raised NOK 125 million in gross proceeds, based on the issuance of 104,167,159 new shares at a price 

of NOK 1.20 per share.  

The June Private Placement, the Debt Conversion and recently completed Private Placement has contributed to reducing the 

liquidity risk in the Group. However, from time to time the liquidity risk may increase, in particular when large and extensive 

projects are entered into.  

2.3.3 Debt risk   

The Group’s ability to service its debt is subject to a number of risk factors, such as the future effects of the COVID-19 outbreak, 

the Group’s ability to generate sufficient cash flow (and generally the overall performance of the Group, particularly with respect 

to ØPD AS), the need for future capital injections and refinancing, and therefore remains highly uncertain. Each of these factors is, 

to a large extent, subject to economic, financial, competitive, regulatory, operational, and other factors, many of which are beyond 

the Group’s control. There can be no assurance that the Group will be able to generate sufficient cash from its operations and/or 

obtain new capital to pay its debts in the future or to refinance its indebtedness in order to being able to service its debt in its 

ordinary course of business. It is therefore a risk that the Group will breach its debt and other obligations, and that creditors as a 

result will be entitled to accelerate their claims against the Group. 

2.3.4 Credit risk 

Credit risk relates usually to the Group's receivables from customers, and is mainly the result of individual factors related to each 

individual customer. Due to the nature of the Group’s operations, the main part of the revenues and related receivables are typically 

concentrated amongst a few customers and customer groups, and the companies are as such subject to credit risk related to these 

customers. The Group's trade receivables are related to the segments Marine Infrastructure, Maritime Services and Energy. The 

customers are aquaculture companies, shipping companies and other industrial companies of all sizes. The Group regards its 

maximum credit risk exposure to the carrying amount of trade debtors and other receivables.   
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3 RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE PROSPECTUS 

This Prospectus has been prepared in connection with the Listing. 

The Board of Directors of Endúr ASA accepts responsibility for the information contained in this Prospectus. The members of the 

Board of Directors confirm that to the best of their knowledge, the information contained in this Prospectus is in accordance with 

the facts and that the Prospectus makes no omission likely to affect its import. 

22 December 2020 

The Board of Directors of Endúr ASA 

____________________ 

Øivind Horpestad 

Chairman of the Board 

____________________ ____________________ 

Rune Skarveland  Bente Stangeland  

Board Member Board Member 

____________________ ____________________ 

Terje Nesbakken  Tove Ormevik  

Board Member Board Member 

____________________ ____________________ 

Kristoffer Nesse Hope  Jorunn Helvik Ingebrigtsen  

Board Member Board Member 
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4 GENERAL INFORMATION 

4.1 The approval of this Prospectus by the Norwegian Financial Supervisory Authority 

The Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway (Nw.: Finanstilsynet) (the “Norwegian FSA”) has reviewed and approved this 

Prospectus, as competent authority under Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 (the “EU Prospectus Regulation”). The Norwegian FSA 

only approves this Prospectus as meeting the standards of completeness, comprehensibility and consistency imposed by the EU 

Prospectus Regulation, and such approval should not be considered as an endorsement of the issuer or the quality of the securities 

that are the subject of this Prospectus. This Prospectus was approved by the Norwegian FSA on 22 December 2020. The Prospectus 

has been drawn up as part of a simplified prospectus in accordance with Article 14 of Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 (the EU 

Prospectus Regulation). Investors should make their own assessment as to the suitability of investing in the securities. 

4.2 Other important investor information 

The Company has furnished the information in this Prospectus. No representation or warranty, express or implied is made by the 

Managers as to the accuracy, completeness or verification of the information set forth herein, and nothing contained in this 

Prospectus is, or shall be relied upon as, a promise or representation in this respect, whether as to the past or the future. The 

Managers assume no responsibility for the accuracy or completeness or the verification of this Prospectus and accordingly disclaim, 

to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any and all liability whether arising in tort, contract or otherwise which they might 

otherwise be found to have in respect of this Prospectus or any such statement. The Managers are acting exclusively for the 

Company and no one else in connection with the Listing. They will not regard any other person (whether or not a recipient of this 

document) as their respective clients in relation to the Listing and will not be responsible to anyone other than the Company for 

providing the protections afforded to their respective clients nor for giving advice in relation to the Listing. 

Neither the Company nor the Managers, or any of their respective affiliates representatives, advisers or selling agents, is making 

any representation to any purchaser of the Shares regarding the legality of an investment in the Shares. Each investor should consult 

with his or her own advisors as to the legal, tax, business, financial and related aspects of a purchase of the Shares.  

Investing in the Shares involves a high degree of risk. Reference is made to Section 2 "Risk Factors".  

4.3 Presentation of financial information  

The Company’s audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended 31 December 2019 (the “Financial 

Statements”) and the Company’s unaudited consolidated interim financial statements as of and for the three and nine months ended 

30 September 2020 (the “Interim Financial Statements” and together with the Financial Statements, the “Financial 

Information”) have been incorporated by reference hereto, see Section 17.3 “Incorporation by reference”.  

The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the 

European Union (the “EU”) (“IFRS”), while the Interim Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International 

Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as adopted by the EU (“IAS 34”).  

The Financial Statements have been audited by BDO AS (“BDO”), as set forth in their report included therein. The Interim 

Financial Statements have not been audited. 

The auditor’s report for the audited financial statements of 2019 included the following information from the auditor on page 1 of 

the audit report under the headline “Material uncertainty regarding the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern”: 

“We draw attention to the Board of Directors’ report and note 30 in the consolidated financial statements, where the Group states 

that significant financial liabilities fall due within the next 12 months. In addition, the Group has short-term liabilities that exceed 

the current assets by NOK 12 million as at 31 December 2019. Furthermore, it is stated that the Group is dependent on establishing 

a financial solution with supply of cash during the second quarter of 2020. These conditions, along with other matters as set forth 

in the Board of Directors’ report, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Groups’ ability 

to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.” 

With respect to the above comment from the auditors in the annual report 2019, the Company refers to; 

 the June Private Placement of NOK 100 million completed on 29 June 2020 as further described in Section 
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  6.3 

 the Debt Conversion increasing the Company's share capital completed on 13 July 2020 as further described in Section 

6.3 

 the recent Merger with Oceano AS completed on 17 October 2020 as further describer in Section 6.2; and 

 the recently completed Private Placement of NOK 125 million as described in Section 15 and the Company's working 

capital statement set out in Section 9.4. 

4.4 Presentation of other information 

4.4.1 Industry and market data 

This Prospectus contains statistics, data, statements and other information relating to markets, market sizes, market shares, market 

positions and other industry data pertaining to the Group’s future business and the industries and markets in which it may operate 

in the future. Unless otherwise indicated, such information reflects the Company’s estimates based on analysis of multiple sources, 

including data compiled by professional organisations, consultants and analysts and information otherwise obtained from other 

third party sources, such as annual financial statements and other presentations published by listed companies operating within the 

same industry as the Company may do in the future. Unless otherwise indicated in the Prospectus, the basis for any statements 

regarding the Company’s competitive position in the future is based on the Company’s own assessment and knowledge of the 

potential market in which it may operate. 

The Company confirms that where information has been sourced from a third party, such information has been accurately 

reproduced and that as far as the Company is aware and is able to ascertain from information published by that third party, no facts 

have been omitted that would render the reproduced information inaccurate or misleading. Where information sourced from third 

parties has been presented, the source of such information has been identified. The Company does not intend and does not assume 

any obligations to update industry or market data set forth in this Prospectus. 

Industry publications or reports generally state that the information they contain has been obtained from sources believed to be 

reliable, but the accuracy and completeness of such information is not guaranteed. The Company has not independently verified 

and cannot give any assurances as to the accuracy of market data contained in this Prospectus that was extracted from these industry 

publications or reports and reproduced herein. Market data and statistics are inherently predictive and subject to uncertainty and 

not necessarily reflective of actual market conditions. Such statistics are based on market research, which itself is based on sampling 

and subjective judgments by both the researchers and the respondents, including judgments about what types of products and 

transactions should be included in the relevant market. 

As a result, prospective investors should be aware that statistics, data, statements and other information relating to markets, market 

sizes, market shares, market positions and other industry data in this Prospectus (and projections, assumptions and estimates based 

on such information) may not be reliable indicators of the Company’s future performance and the future performance of the industry 

in which it operates. Such indicators are necessarily subject to a high degree of uncertainty and risk due to the limitations described 

above and to a variety of other factors, including those described in Section 2 “Risk Factors” and elsewhere in this Prospectus. 

4.4.2 Other information 

In this Prospectus, all references to “NOK” are to the lawful currency of Norway, all references to “USD” or “U.S. Dollar” are to 

the lawful currency of the United States, and all references to “Euro” or “EUR” are to the lawful common currency of the European 

Union (the “EU”) member states who have adopted the Euro as their sole national currency. No representation is made that the 

NOK, USD, and EUR amounts referred to herein could have been or could be converted into NOK, USD, or EUR as the case may 

be, at any particular rate, or at all. The Financial Information is published in NOK. 

4.4.3 Rounding 

Certain figures included in this Prospectus have been subject to rounding adjustments (by rounding to the nearest whole number 

or decimal or fraction, as the case may be). Accordingly, figures shown for the same category presented in different tables may 

vary slightly. As a result of rounding adjustments, the figures presented may not add up to the total amount presented. 
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4.5 Cautionary note regarding forward-looking statements 

This Prospectus includes forward-looking statements that reflect the Company’s current views with respect to future events and 

financial and operational performance. These forward-looking statements may be identified by the use of forward-looking 

terminology, such as the terms “anticipates”, “assumes”, “believes”, “can”, “could”, “estimates”, “expects”, “forecasts”, 

“intends”, “may”, “might”, “plans”, “should”, “projects”, “will”, “would” or, in each case, their negative, or other variations or 

comparable terminology. These forward-looking statements as a general matter are all statements other than statements as to 

historic facts or present facts and circumstances. They appear in the Section 6 “Business of the Group” of this Prospectus, and 

include statements regarding the Company’s intentions, beliefs or current expectations concerning inter alia financial strength 

and position of the Group, operating results, liquidity, prospects, growth, the implementation of strategic initiatives, as well as 

other statements relating to the Group’s future business development and financial performance, and the industry in which the 

Group operates. 

Prospective investors in the Shares are cautioned that forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and that 

the Group’s actual financial position, operating results and liquidity, and the development of the industry and potential market in 

which the Group may operate in the future, may differ materially from those made in, or suggested by, the forward-looking 

statements contained in this Prospectus. The Company cannot guarantee that the intentions, beliefs or current expectations upon 

which its forward-looking statements are based will occur. 

By their nature, forward-looking statements involve, and are subject to, known and unknown risks, uncertainties and assumptions 

as they relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or may not occur in the future. Because of these known and unknown 

risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the outcome may differ materially from those set out in the forward-looking statements. 

Important factors that could cause those differences include, but are not limited to: 

 the effect of changes in demand, pricing and competition for the Group’s existing and future products and services; 

 the Group’s strategy, outlook and growth prospects and the ability of the Group to implement its strategic initiatives; 

 the competitive nature of the business the Group operates in and the competitive pressure and changes to the 

competitive environment in general; 

 earnings, cash flows, dividends and other expected financial results and conditions; 

 the state of the Group’s relationships with major clients, suppliers and affiliated companies; 

 technological changes and new products and services introduced into the Group’s market and industry; 

 fluctuations of interest and exchange rates; 

 changes in general economic and industry conditions, including changes to tax rates and regimes; 

 political, governmental, social, legal and regulatory changes; 

 dependence on and changes in management and failure to retain and attract a sufficient number of skilled personnel; 

 access to funding;  

 legal proceedings; 

 operating costs and other expenses; 

 environmental and climatological conditions; 

 consequences of consolidation in the industry, resulting in fewer but stronger competitors; 
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 acquisitions and integration of acquired business; and 

 other factors described in Section 2 “Risk factors”. 

The risks that are currently known to the Company and which could affect the Group’s future results and could cause results to 

differ materially from those expressed in the forward-looking statements are discussed in Section 2 “Risk factors”. 

The information contained in this Prospectus, including the information set out under Section 2 “Risk factors”, identifies additional 

factors that could affect the Group’s financial position, operating results, liquidity and performance. Prospective investors in the 

Shares are urged to read all Sections of this Prospectus and, in particular, Section 2 “Risk factors” for a more complete discussion 

of the factors that could affect the Group’s future performance and the industry in which the Group operates when considering an 

investment in the Company. 

These forward-looking statements speak only as at the date on which they are made. The Company undertakes no obligation to 

publicly update or publicly revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or 

otherwise. All subsequent written and oral forward-looking statements attributable to the Company or to persons acting on the 

Company’s behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements referred to above and contained elsewhere 

in this Prospectus.
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5 THE ACQUISITION 

5.1 Background for the Acquisition 

On 24 September 2020, the Board of Directors of Endúr entered into a letter of intent with the main shareholder of BMO 

Entreprenør, Bever Holding regarding an acquisition of BMO Entreprenør. The transaction was intended to be completed through 

a share purchase agreement with Endúr (the "SPA"), agreeing, inter alia, to directly and indirectly acquire all issued and outstanding 

shares of BMO Entreprenør, with settlement partly by a cash settlement, partly by issuance of new ordinary shares in the Company 

to the Sellers (the "Consideration Shares") and partly through a seller's credit from Bever Holding to the Company (the "Seller's 

Credit"). 

Endùr's strategy is to become a leading player within maritime services, including inter alia (i) harbour/quay construction and 

maintenance and (ii) underwater services. The Acquisition of BMO Entreprenør is an important step in line with the strategy. BMO 

Entreprenør is a leading player within the rehabilitation of bridges, quay structures, dam installations and other concrete and steel 

structures. BMO Entreprenør also offers diverse underwater services, including everything  from inspection dives to full service 

underwater construction work. 

5.2 Business of BMO Entreprenør 

5.2.1 Overview 

BMO Entreprenør is a private limited liability company pursuant to the Norwegian Private Limited Companies Act, incorporated 

under the laws of Norway. The legal and commercial name of BMO Entreprenør is BMO Entreprenør AS. BMO Entreprenør was 

established on 5 February 1996 and is registered in the Norwegian Register of Business Enterprises under the organisation number 

976 098 412. BMO Entreprenør's registered business address is Industriveien 1, 3610 Kongsberg, Norway.  

BMO Entreprenør is a contracting firm specializing on rehabilitation and maintenance of critical maritime and transport related 

infrastructure such as quays, harbours, dams, bridges and other specialized concrete and steel projects to public customers in the 

Norwegian market. BMO Entreprenør has a significant market position on rehabilitation of railway bridges and tunnels. BMO 

Entreprenør is headquartered in Kongsberg, Norway, with regional offices in Askøy and Ålesund on the west coast of Norway.  

Following completion of the Acquisition, BMO Entreprenør is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. BMO Entreprenør 

does not hold any minority interest in any other entity as of the date of this Prospectus.  

5.2.2 Board of Directors and Management  

BMO Entreprenør's board of directors currently consists of four individuals. The names and positions and current term of office of 

the board of directors of BMO Entreprenør are set out in the table below. 

Name Position 

Pål Øyvind Engebretsen Chairman 

Stian Pettersen Board Member  

Vidar Pettersen Board Member 

Bent Asbjørnhus Board Member 

 

BMO Entreprenør's management team currently consists of four individuals. The management team is presented in the table below: 

Name Position 

Jeppe Bjørnerud Raaholt Chief Executive Officer 

Einar Olsen* Chief Financial Officer 

Bent Asbjørnhus VP Concrete Rehabilitation 

Aleksander Rød VP Special Products 

*Management for hire 
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5.2.3 Employees 

At the date of this Prospectus, BMO Entreprenør has about 160 employees. The employees are based in Norway, Iceland and 

Sweden. 

5.2.4 Business of BMO Entreprenør 

BMO Entreprenør is a contracting firm specializing on rehabilitation and maintenance of critical maritime infrastructure such as 

quays, harbors, dams, bridges and other specialized concrete and steel projects, including associated underwater services. 

Within the concrete rehabilitation segment BMO Entreprenør has built up top competence and an extensive niche-adapted machine 

and equipment fleet. BMO Entreprenør also performs rehabilitation of infrastructure in processing plants, with services such as 

rehabilitation of concrete, surface treatment of steel and concrete, as well as fire protection. BMO Entreprenør has carried out major 

work on bridges, superstructures and tunnels for customers such as Bane NOR and Sporveien. 

For surface treatment of steel, they have expertise in scaffolding, sandblasting, metallization and painting. They undertake 

assignments in surface treatment of all types of steel structures such as bridges, cranes, power plants and industrial structures. With 

many years of experience and large capacity with competent employees, BMO Entreprenør has surface-treated some of Norway's 

largest steel bridges. 

BMO Entreprenør also have expertise in the diving segment. They carry out everything from inspection dives to major underwater 

construction work. Their divers have expertise and experience in the rehabilitation and casting of concrete, as well as dismantling, 

remediation and installation of steel and wooden structures under water. 

5.2.5 Expected synergies  

A central part of Endúr's strategy is profitable growth through consolidation and acquisition, and the acquisition of BMO 

Entreprenør was considered a further step in line with this strategy. The market for marine services is in growth, and the Company 

is of the view that there are significant possibilities for Endúr to take a leading role in a fragmented sector. 

BMO Entreprenør complements Endúr within maintenance and rehabilitation services and provides access to interesting growth 

segments such as land-based aquaculture and public marine infrastructure including harbours and quays along the Norwegian 

coastline. Together with the Group's already well-established business, the consolidated entity is expected to be a leading marine 

entrepreneur and services supplier.  

Further, the Company believes that the Acquisition will boost an already profitable core business in Endúr Group, in addition to 

providing a substantial activity increase and complementary competency. BMO Entreprenør is already well established in the 

market, and part of the rationale behind the Acquisition was to set an even more clear course for Endúr by focusing on marine 

infrastructure where existing markets like aquaculture and renewable energy are ever more important. The Acquisition is expected 

to yield significant synergies and open up for new markets and future growth possibilities. 

5.3 Overview of the Acquisition 

5.3.1 General 

The SPA was entered into on 19 October 2020 by Endúr and Bever Holding. The overview of the Acquisition included in this 

Section 5.3 is not intended as an exhaustive presentation of the Acquisition. The overview aims to describe the main terms of the 

Acquisition.  

The Acquisition was completed on 17 December 2020, following satisfaction of the closing conditions described in Section 5.3.3 

below. 

5.3.2 The structure of the Acquisition and timetable 

The following has occurred in connection with the Acquisition: 

 signing of the letter of intent in relation to the Acquisition by Endúr and Bever Holding on 24 September 2020; 

 signing of the SPA by Endúr and Bever Holding on 19 October 2020;  
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 completion of the Private Placement on 11 November 2020 on the basis of an authorisation to the Board to issue new 

shares given by the Company's extraordinary general meeting on 3 August 2020. The Private Placement comprised a 

total of 104,167,159 new shares, of which 99,124,297 Private Placement Shares have already been listed on the Oslo 

Stock Exchange on 18 November 2020 and 5,042,862 new shares (the Unlisted Private Placement Shares) were issued 

to a separate ISIN awaiting approval of this Prospectus. The net proceeds from the Private Placement will be used (i) for 

further growth and general corporate purposes, and (ii) to partly finance the Acquisition, see Section 15.1.2 for further 

details.  

 resolution by the Board on 17 December 2020 pursuant to an authorisation from the Company's extraordinary general 

meeting held on 4 December 2020, to issue the Consideration Shares. Issuance of the Consideration Shares to a separate 

ISIN awaiting approval of the Prospectus. 

 Completion of the Acquisition on  December 2020.  

5.3.3 The SPA 

The SPA was signed on 19 October 2020 and completion took place on  December 2020. The purchaser's obligation to complete 

the Acquisition pursuant to the SPA was subject to customary closing conditions, including inter alia the following: 

 none of the parties being in material breach of the agreement; 

 obtaining all necessary consents and approvals from governmental bodies; 

 all loans to or from BMO Entreprenør to/from the sellers having been settled (with a few exemptions);  

 any outstanding share options having been converted to shares;  

 sellers representing at least 95 % of the share capital of BMO Entreprenør having committed to sell their shares and 

undertaken certain lock-up conditions as set out in Section 5.3.4; 

 the extraordinary general meeting having passed a resolution to issue a board authorisation to issue the consideration 

shares.  

The SPA otherwise contains terms customary in the Norwegian market, including representation and warranties and indemnities 

given by the Seller.  

5.3.4 The Sellers lock-up obligations 

The persons of the Sellers identified as "active in daily operations" have in the SPA undertaken not to offer, sell or otherwise 

dispose of Consideration Shares with the following timeframe:  

 1/3 of the Consideration Shares can be sold after 12 months from the completion of the Acquisition; 

 An additional 1/3 of the Consideration Shares can be sold after 24 months from the completion of the Acquisition; 

 The remaining 1/3 of the Consideration Shares can be sold after 36 months from the completion of the Acquisition 

The persons of the Sellers not identified as "active in daily operations" have in the SPA undertaken not to offer, sell or otherwise 

dispose of Consideration Shares with the following timeframe: 

 1/3 of the Consideration Shares can be sold after 6 months from the completion of the Acquisition; 

 An additional 1/3 of the Consideration Shares can be sold after 12 months from the completion of the Acquisition; 

 The remaining 1/3 of the Consideration Shares can be sold after 24 months from the completion of the Acquisition 



Endúr ASA - Prospectus 

21 

 

5.3.5 Total consideration 

Under the terms of the SPA, Endúr acquires 100% of the shares in BMO Entreprenør (including all shares held by Bever Holding 

and shares held by the remaining shareholders), which was valued at an equity value of NOK 447,900,000. The total consideration 

paid to the Sellers was settled by NOK 187,822,805 in cash (including interest), by NOK 156,800,000 in Consideration Shares at 

NOK 1,459 per share, and NOK 110,000,000 was settled by the Seller's Credit. The SPA contains a purchase price adjustment 

mechanism pursuant to which the purchase price shall be adjusted for 80 % of the loss/gains relating to the indemnity for the 

disputes referred to in Section 6.5. 

The Company has obtained customary indemnifications from Bever Holding in the SPA.  

The Seller's Credit was subject to customary credit conditions, including inter alia the following: 

 formalised through an enforceable debenture; 

 an interest rate of 5 % p.a. of the outstanding debt; 

 established security for Bever Holding through a second-priority security interest in 100% of the Company's shares; and 

 Seller's Credit with interest shall be repaid in full to the Bever Holding no later than 30 June 2021, with the common 

ambition that the Seller's Credit shall be paid earlier than 30 June 2021.  

Prior to the completed Acquisition BMO Entreprenør carried out a dividend payment to the Sellers of NOK 60 million. Most of 

the paid out dividends covered outstanding debt between BMO Entreprenør and the Sellers.  

In connection with the completion of the Acquisition on 17 December 2020, the board of directors of the Company decided to 

settle the seller's credit of NOK 110,000,000 in its entirety on closing through a credit facility granted by SR Bank.  

5.3.6 Fees and expenses related to the Acquisition  

The costs related to the Acquisition were approximately NOK 7.9 million.  

5.3.7 Agreements to the benefit of board members or management in Endúr or BMO Entreprenør  

Other than the below, there are no agreements entered into, or that are planned to be entered into, in connection with the Acquisition 

for the benefit of senior employees or members of the board of directors of the Company or for the senior employees or board of 

directors of BMO Entreprenør. 

In connection with the completion of the Acquisition on 17 December 2020 and an agreement with the Sellers, the board of directors 

of the Company resolved to establish a share option program of a total of 12,500,000 shares for key employees of BMO, see Section 

12.6 for further information.  

5.4 Information on the Consideration Shares 

5.4.1 Delivery and listing of the Consideration Shares 

The Consideration Shares have been registered on a separate ISIN (NO 0010906993) pending publication of this Prospectus, and 

will upon publication of this Prospectus be transferred to the same ISIN as the Shares listed on the Oslo Stock Exchange (ISIN NO 

0010379779) and become listed and tradable on the Oslo Stock Exchange as at the time of completion of such transfer. 

5.4.2 The rights conferred by the Consideration Shares 

The Consideration Shares are ordinary Shares in the Company, each having a par value of NOK 0.01, and are registered in book-

entry form with the VPS. The Consideration Shares carry full shareholder rights, in all respects equal to the Company's existing 

Shares, from the time of registration with the Norwegian Register of Business Enterprises. However, the Consideration Shares have 

not been listed and tradable on the Oslo Stock Exchange prior to the date of this Prospectus. Following approval and publication 

of this Prospectus, the Consideration Shares will be transferred from the separate ISIN NO 0010906993  to the Company's ordinary 

ISIN NO 0010379779, and become listed and tradable on the Oslo Stock Exchange. 
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5.4.3 Share capital following issuance of the Consideration Shares and share capital as at the date of this Prospectus 

Following the registration of the share capital increase on 18 December 2020 pertaining to the issuance of the Consideration Shares, 

the Company’s share capital was NOK 7,305,833.96, divided into 730,583,396 shares, each with a par value of NOK 0.01. 

Following the registration of the share capital increase pertaining to the issuance of new shares in relation to the Shareholder Loan 

Conversion (as further detailed in Section 6.3) and the issuance of new shares in connection with partly conversion of the EEIM 

convertible loan (as further described in Section 12.6), on 18 and 21 December respectively, the Company's share capital is at the 

date of this Prospectus NOK 7,326,675.36, divided into 732,667,536 shares, each with a par value of NOK 0.01.  
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6 BUSINESS OF THE GROUP 

6.1 Introduction 

Endúr is an industrial group and well-established supplier of products and services to the areas of Energy & Industry, Maritime, 

Defence, Access Technology, and Aquaculture. The Group is headquartered in Bergen, Norway, and has nearly 475 employees 

following the Acquisition. The Company was incorporated in Norway 5 May 2007. Endúr ASA was formed in 2019 following the 

merger of the subsidiary Bergen Group Management AS with Endúr Fabricom AS, after which Bergen Group ASA changed its 

name to Endúr ASA.  

The Group has historically defined three business areas: 

 Maritime services: The Services segment includes maritime service and ship maintenance. Consists of the company 

Endúr Maritime AS ("Endúr Maritime"). 

 Aquaculture: The Aquaculture segment includes production of concrete barges for the aquaculture industry. Consists of 

the companies Endúr Sjøsterk AS ("Endúr Sjøsterk") and Endúr Eiendom AS ("Endúr Eiendom"). 

 Energy: The energy segment includes deliveries related to maintenance, modification, installation, fabrication both 

onshore and offshore. This also includes a number of complex service missions that require the use of advanced access 

technology. Consists of the companies Endúr Industrier AS ("Endúr Industrier"), and Endúr AAK AS ("Endúr AAK").  

On 17 October 2020 the Merger with Oceano was completed, which resulted in a new group structure with a strong national 

presence. The Group now defines itself through the following three business areas; Marine Infrastructure, Maritime Services and 

Energy. The different business areas are further described in Section 6.2.1 through 6.2.3.  

The business acquired through BMO Entreprenør will strengthen the Marine Infrastructure division. Through the additional 

services of BMO Entreprenør, Endúr will deliver complete infrastructure solutions in the marine environment, with a focus on 

preparation and installation of seagoing cables/cables for aquaculture, water and wastewater, as well as other projects relating to 

concrete and steel, and the merger thus provided Endúr with a solid competency and strong operational business within marine 

infrastructure and services.  

Following the Acquisition of BMO Entreprenør, the Aquaculture division is incorporated into the new Marine infrastructure 

division. The figures below give an illustration of the Group’s functional structure of the Group following the Acquisition of BMO 

Entreprenør:  

 

1 The Legacy divisions consist of Maritime services including Endúr Maritime, and Energy including Endúr Aak and Endúr Industrier AS 

2 The Former Oceano Group was merged into Endùr June 2020. Oceano was a holding company and therefore non-operational. Operations 
provided through the subsidiaries ØPD AS and Installit AS which is now a part of the Marine Infrastructure division. 

3 Sjøsterk was acquired by Endúr in 2018, and is a provider of aquaculture solutions specialized in production of feed barges in concrete 
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6.2 Overview of the Group’s business areas 

6.2.1 Marine Infrastructure 

The Group offers complete solutions in marine infrastructure with high emphasis on aquaculture, water & sewage, power industry, 

underwater services and custom-made solutions in HDPE (high-density polyethylene). This is achieved through high competence, 

specialized equipment and extensive collective experience.  

The marine infrastructure market is highly fragmented and unconsolidated with several companies offering services within sub-

segments. However, there are few, if any, companies with the capacity and resources to take on large multi-disciplinary projects 

within the segment. Through both organic growth and acquisitions, Endúr wishes to establish such a position and deliver a complete 

full-service offering. Strong growth in seafood and land-based aquaculture is expected to be an important growth driver for the 

segment, as well as public sector investing to close maintenance gap in ports and harbors. Going forward marine infrastructure will 

be a prioritized business segment for the Group. 

6.2.1.1 Services 

Through BMO Entreprenør, Endúr will be able to offer a wide range of services. BMO Entreprenør consists of experienced 

personnel with technical engineering competence within offshore and onshore projects. The company will be able to provide 

experienced in-house resources within project management. Maintenance and rehabilitation services applicable to both the 

traditional infrastructure industry and other associated underwater services will be provided. The company will also have 

experienced production resources that will offer services within in design, construction and maintenance of marine installations, 

such as harbour, quays and dam installations and other concrete and steel structures. Endúr already provides services in dredging 

and underwater inspections, Remotely operated vehicle (ROV) services, sea-bed mapping, in-water surveys (IWS), marine ecology 

consultancy, analyses, examination of bottom structures etc. 

 

Main services can be summarised as: 

General infrastructure: Engineering and installation of subsea pipelines and cables for water & sewage, industrial and process 

plants, aquaculture (onshore and offshore installations) and renewable energy (wind, solar etc.).  

Water and pressure drains: Water- and pressure drains in vulnerable nature where minimal interference in nature is in focus. 

HDPE/Polyethylene constructions: Prefabrication of pipe fittings and customized products with a strong focus on the use of 

HDPE. The range of products includes fittings, diffusers, tanks, filters and special fish farming structures. The demand for such 

products has increase especially from the fish farming and the renewable energy industry. 

Underwater services: Provide technical expertise, management and operational resources, inspections and maintenance on docks 

and quays, foundations in the sea, power stations, sea pipes and sea cables etc.  

6.2.1.2 Solutions 

Endúr Sjøsterk is focused on the production of integrated concrete fleets for the aquaculture industry. The market is primarily in 

Norway, but the product range is evaluated to have potential interest for all aquaculture industry along the North Sea – including 

Iceland. Endúr Sjøsterk can demonstrate a comprehensive production of concrete fleets for the aquaculture industry for several 

decades. Their main products are long life feed barges produced by Endúr Sjøsterk. Endúr Sjøsterk also has extensive experience 

in the production of other floating concrete structures, such as work barges, floating post-smolt facilities, storage and service barges 

etc. Endúr Sjøsterk delivers high quality concrete structures with flexible solutions and a fast production time. This helps keep its 

customers’ operating and maintenance costs at a predictable and low level. The fleets are designed and manufactured to be used in 

operations for at least 50 years. Great emphasis is therefore placed on designing and building fleet solutions with the potential for 

flexible applications that can be adapted to new and future needs in the aquaculture industry. 

Endúr Sjøsterk’s concrete barges vary in size and usually have a loading capacity of 300-600 tons of feed. In addition, the customer 

can choose different solutions and requirements related to other storage space, silage capacity, office/cabin/crew compartments etc. 

The fleets are adapted to the necessary conditions in all weather and wave conditions where it is possible to farm fish. Endúr 

Sjøsterk work with a number of well-established subcontractors on all key equipment components, and the barges are supplied 

with the equipment that the customer wishes to include. 

For several decades, Endúr has produced and supplied Sjøsterk fleets to the aquaculture industry along the entire Norwegian coast 

where fish farming is undertaken, from Rogaland in the south to Finnmark in the north. The customer list includes both local 

companies and large, listed aquaculture corporations. 
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The operational activity is focused at Stamsneset by Grimstadfjorden, south of Bergen City, where facilities include a modern 

fabrication shop and an upgraded dry dock of 22x90 meters, which facilitates simultaneous production of up to three feed barges, 

depending on the size of each barge. 

ØPD AS has the production rights related to the “Marine Donut”, which is a fully covered and escape proof construction, shaped 

like a donut, for Atlantic salmon farming. The facilities have a deep-water intake to ensure optimal water quality, while at the same 

time disposing waste inside a closed loop. The shape of the system offers a good hydrodynamic flow pattern and gives the fish the 

opportunity to continuously swim against the current. The “Marine Donut” responds to challenges the industry faces today as the 

closed unit means that the fish farmer has complete control of the salmon’s environment, can therefore keep the salmon completely 

free of lice and can collect the nutritious feces, which will contribute to good fish health, quality, and protect the outside 

environment. 

6.2.1.3 Engineering services 

The company will offer traditional engineering services for the marine, aquaculture, energy transport onshore and offshore, 

renewables and oil & gas industry. The services include tender support and FEED (front end engineering design) studies; method 

statements and procedures; product development; structural design and analysis. 

As the company has vast experience with engineering and project execution, the operational experience combined with the 

engineering skills puts the company in a good position to provide both solutions and products for the marine infrastructure sector. 

The solutions and products may be related to subsea operations, such as; pigging; cable & nearshore activities; green imitative; 3D 

printing. 

Project management and operational management are related to services for the marine, aquaculture, energy, renewable and oil&gas 

industries. Services includes project execution management; subcontracting & procurement; project control; contracts management 

 As part of engineering and operational management, products and installation aids often can be developed as part of project 

execution. The company is with its engineering assets and engineering partners outside the company able to develope custom-made 

installation equipment. This might equipment be for sale of hire. Typical developments may be such as various lay-spreads, chutes 

for cable installation and seabed protection items. The company is also in a position to perform modification and re-design of 

existing installation aids 

Operations and projects often demands specific skills and trained operational personnel. The company provides skilled operators 

and complete marine crew for cable, nearshore and installation projects. This includes operation managers, field engineers, 

specialists and operators. The company also act as company representatives for client projects. 

As the business and marked has evolved, the company may not only deliver projects and engineering for offshore and onshore 

sites. There is also a need and marked for the nearshore interface covering installation and protection. The company delivers 

bespoke solutions for nearshore cable installation, burial and protection of cables. The company offers complete turn-key solutions 

covering the interface between cable lay vessel/barge and pull-in stations at shore. 

6.2.2 Maritime Services 

Endúr Maritime delivers a wide range of maritime services including ship-technical maintenance/upgrades and maintenance of 

high-speed diesel engines for both on- and offshore purposes. 

The main facilities for Maritime services are located at Laksevåg in Bergen and include a dry dock with a capacity (vessel length) 

of 113 meters, a slipway with capacity (vessel length) of 50 meters, and a total quay length of 420 meters. Endùr Maritime also 

operate several fabrication workshops, a motor workshop and an advanced test centre for the condition monitoring and testing of 

high-speed diesel engines.  

Endúr Maritime has experience with most of the motor brands, particularly MTU and Volvo Penta. Endúr Maritime is also an 

authorized service dealer of Marine Jet Power from its operational headquarter is in Bergen. In addition, substantial maritime 

service and activity is carried out on external sites among the Norwegian coastline; including facilities owned by the Norwegian 

Navy. The company also have an increasing activity on offshore installations and international assignments.  
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The company’s operational activity is divided into a spot market and long-term service agreement market. The spot market is the 

most competitive market segment, which attracts various maritime and offshore-related companies with industrial/mechanical 

capacity. However, there is a tendency in the market that part of it is influenced by factors such as location, customer relation, 

flexible capacity and core knowledge. Endùr Maritime, being located in the inner Bergen harbor-area in addition to having decades 

of experience in this market, considers itself to be well positioned as an attractive provider of maritime services in the spot market.  

With regards to the long-term service agreement market, this is also considered as challenging, but to a lesser degree than the spot 

market. Endùr Maritime has for many years been focusing on establishing long-term service agreements in markets with a need for 

documented and certified knowledge. Consequently, Endùr Maritime considers itself to have established a strong position in the 

market area for repair and maintenance of high-speed diesel engines, primarily for use in the maritime sector, as well as long-term 

frame agreements on ship technical maintenance and modifications on various specialized vessels, including naval vessels. As an 

example of this, Endùr Maritime was in October 2019 awarded a four-year frame agreement concerning ship maintenance with the 

Royal Norwegian Navy with an option of further three years. The agreement covers all vessel types that belong to the Navy and 

has an estimated value of 750MNOK including the optional three years. A similar agreement was awarded to Endùr Maritime in 

early 2020 for the maintenance of the Royal Norwegian Yacht. The frame agreement in question has a length of four years. 

6.2.3 Energy 

Endúr’s Energy division (“Endúr Energy”) has an extensive track record in the maintenance, modification, construction, 

installation, fabrication and conversion of complex oil and gas installations both onshore and offshore. Through Endur AAk, the 

Group has provided services to the wind power industry since 2009, where the company has performed services such as installation 

of offshore wind farms, provided concept and feasibility studies, performed blade changes and repair together with ordinary service 

and maintenance work.  

With operational footholds in several important energy industry hubs, Endúr Energy are engaged throughout the value chain, from 

studies of concepts and feasibility through to the design, procurement, fabrication, installation, and commissioning of projects. The 

Group has established a well-diversified customer base in renewable energy, industry and infrastructure.  

Endúr Energy has multidisciplinary competence, available technology and effective work processes and continue to provide 

innovative solutions designed to meet their customers’ requirements.  

Their deliveries include:  

 Maintenance and modification assignments in difficult access areas 

 Decommissioning of offshore installations 

 Customized methods and equipment for lifting and rigging operations in difficult to access areas 

 Rope access services related to inspection, maintenance and modification work at difficult-to-access areas on oil & gas 

installations, on- and offshore wind farms and other difficult-to-access infrastructure such as bridges, hydro-electric 

power stations etc.  

 Inspection and certification of crane and lifting equipment 

 Dropped object management and inspection services 

 Various welding services in field 

 Fabrication services (see below) 

 Engineering and consultancy services related to concept and feasibility studies; installation planning; design and develop 

specialised lifting equipment; lift analysis and risk assessment 

 

Endúr Energy has their fabrication workshop (Endur Industrier AS) at the NorSea base in Dusavik, just outside Stavanger. They 

have over 30 years of fabrication experience for the oil and gas industry. Their customers range from oil and gas operators, MMO 

(Maintenance, Modifications & Operations) and EPCI (Engineering, Procurement, Construction and Installation) companies as 

well as smaller and larger service companies both in Norway and abroad.  

The fabrication workshop has access to deep-water quays and heavy lift capacity.  

 

They have an exclusive workshop for fabrication of high alloy steels with an approximate size of 700 m2 separated from the rest 

of the workshop. The workshop has an overhead crane capacity of 1x20 tons and a door opening of 8x8m. An extensive library of 

accredited welder performance qualification’s cover’s e.g. Duplex, Super duplex, 316 Stainless steel, Titanium, Copper Nickel, 

6Mo, Monel, Aluminium, Carbon steel and Super Austenite.  
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The carbon steel workshop has an approximate size of 1300 m2 separated from the rest of the facility with an overhead crane 

capacity of 1x50 tons and 1x5 tons and a door opening of 15x10m. 

Typical deliveries/services include; 

 Production, modification and repair of pipe spools and supports 

 Sub-arc welding of casing and conductors 

 Fabrication of skids, units and sub-structures 

 Sea fastening 

 Pipe bending 

 Plate cutting and roll forming 

 Electronic measurement 

 Machining 

 

All work is conducted in accordance with the highest HSE and quality standards including the requirements set forth in the EU 

Pressure Equipment Directive. 

The competitive environment within the energy market is strong as there are numerous national and international competitors. 

Combined with low oil and gas price the operational margins for service companies has been put under pressure. The Company is 

considering different strategic solutions regarding the future operations and ownership of Endúr Industier AS, such as workforce 

reductions and reorganization. 

6.3 History and development 

The foundation of Endúr is based on many different companies with solid experience and industrial knowledge, some of them 

going all the way back to the mid-1850s. The birth of Endur as an industrial cluster can be dated back to 2002 when former DOF 

Industrier AS purchased BMV and Hanøytangen, as well as the estate in liquidation of Mjellem & Karlsen AS’ shipyard. As a 

result of these acquisitions, Bergen Yards Holding AS was founded in the early fall in 2002. 

During the period of 2002-2007 Bergen Yard Holding completed the acquisition of 19 offshore maritime related companies during 

the next five years, and in May 2007 the industrial group changed name to Bergen Group. 

At that time, Endúr went from being a traditional ship building yard to include all segments of high technical developments within 

the offshore and shipbuilding industry. Since June 2008, Endúr ASA has been listed on Oslo Stock Exchange. 

At that time Endúr had its many subsidiaries organized in four separate divisions focusing different market segments: Shipbuilding, 

Offshore, Maritime Service and Technology. Later the two divisions Maritime Service and Technology were reorganized. Some 

of the companies were sold out, other were merged and coordinated into the new division Services. 

In 2013-15 major changes took place in the Shipbuilding and Offshore divisions. The operational activity in both market segments 

were sold out, together with some companies in the former Technology-division as well as the Groups’ ownership in companies 

located in Northern Norway. The subsidiaries Bergen Group Hanøytangen AS, Bergen Group Skarveland AS, Bergen Group Fosen 

AS and Bergen Group BMV AS were during the period 2013-15 declared bankrupt as a part of the Group's restructuring.  

In May 2017, Endúr ASA acquired AAK Energy Services AS. The company specializes in demanding access to vulnerable areas 

in challenging environments. In July 2018, the Company completed the acquisition of the dry dock and feed barge production at 

Stamsneset through acquisition of Sjøsterk AS (now Endúr Sjøsterk Eiendom AS) and Sjøsterk II AS (now Endúr Sjøsterk AS). 

In August 2018, the Company announced a merger with Endúr Fabricom AS, an oil service company. In Februar 2019, the 

Company changed its name from Bergen Group ASA to Endúr ASA. The daughter company Endúr Energy Solutions AS (previous 

Endùr Fabricom AS) filed for bankruptcy in February 2020. Endúr later entered into an agreement with the bankruptcy estate for 

a buyback of Endúr Industries AS, which was a subsidiary of the bankrupted Endúr Energy Solutions AS. 

In June 2020, the Company announced a merger with Oceano and the ambition to become a leading marine service provider. The 

Merger was formally completed on 17 October 2020. In connection to the Merger, Endúr completed the June Private Placement 

with issue of 66,666,667 new shares and Debt Conversion resulting in 3,333,332 new shares. Reference is made to the Prospectus 

published on 16 October 2020 (the "October Prospectus") for further information on the Merger with Oceano, incorporated by 

reference, see Section 17.3.  
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Oceano was a newly established group that includes the companies ØPD AS and Installit AS with subsidiaries. The Merger with 

the Former Oceano Group business delivers complete infrastructure solutions in a marine environment, including engineering 

services within this market area. The completed Merger strengthens Endúr's core business, at the same time as it adds a significant 

increase in activity and complementary expertise to the group.  

The completed issue of NOK 100 million in the June Private Placement provided the merged company with a good capital base for 

further consolidation, in addition to ensuring sound financing related to working capital needs. New operations combined with 

long-term framework contracts in the Maritime segment, a strong market position within the Aquaculture segment and a remaining 

business in the Energy segment with solid operational experience are considered a strong foundation for further operations. 

On 19 October 2020, the Company announced the Acquisition of BMO Entreprenør. The Acquisition was formally completed on 

17 December 2020. See Section 5.2 for further information regarding BMO Entreprenør. 

On 11 November 2020, the Company announced the completion of the Private Placement, resulting in gross proceeds to the 

Company of NOK 125 million. See Section 15 for further information regarding the Private Placement. 

On 17 December 2020, the Acquisition of BMO Entreprenør was formally completed. In connection with the completion of the 

Acquisition the Company issued 107,470,870 Consideration Shares, increasing the share capital by NOK 1,074,708.70 from NOK 

6,022,791.94 to NOK 7,097,500.64 by issuance of  20,833,332 shares. Furthermore, on 17 December 2020, Middelborg Invest AS, 

Songa Investments AS and Tigerstaden Marine AS contributed their creditor positions under separate shareholder loans to ØPD 

AS, in the total amount of approx. NOK 25 million, against shares in the Company (the "Shareholder Loan Conversion"). In 

connection with the Shareholder Loan Conversion, the Company issued 20,833,332 new shares, increasing the share capital by 

NOK 208,333.32 from NOK 7,097,500.64 to NOK 7,305,833.96  by issuance of  20,833,332 shares.  

6.4 Legal structure of the Group 

Endúr ASA is the parent company of the group of companies listed below. Endúr ASA does not have any operational activities 

except for being the holding company of the Group. The following is the legal structure of the Group following the Merger and the 

Acquisition: 

Active companies  Owner Ownership Organization number Division/description 

BMO Entreprenør AS Endúr ASA 100% 976 098 412 Marine Infrastructure 

ØPD AS Endúr ASA 100% 918 637 583 Marine Infrastructure 

Installit AS Endúr ASA 100% 924 940 514 Marine Infrastructure 

Workpool AS Installit AS 100% 911 576 872 Marine Infrastructure 

Offshore Power Group AS Installit AS 100% 916 306 512 Marine Infrastructure 

Installit Offshore Personnel AS Installit AS 100% 995 710 021 Marine Infrastructure 

Toolpool AS Installit AS 50% 996 557 723 Marine Infrastructure 

Offshore Power Group AB Installit AS 100% 556903-9299 Marine Infrastructure 

Endúr Invest AS Endúr ASA 100% 977 171 849 Holding 

Endúr Aak AS Endúr Invest AS 100% 944 577 106 Energy 

Endúr Eiendom AS Endúr Invest AS 100% 912 829 294 Marine Infrastructure 

Endúr Sjøsterk AS Endúr Invest AS 100% 918 718 567 Marine Infrastructure 

Endúr Industrier AS Endúr ASA 100% 984 854 048 Energy 

Endúr Maritime AS Endúr ASA 100% 993 452 084 Maritime Services 

6.5 Legal proceedings 

Historically the Group has been, is and will from time to time be involved in litigation, disputes and other legal proceedings arising 

in the normal course of business. Such claims, even if lacking merit, could result in the expenditure of significant financial and 

managerial resources. The following disputes are considered material by the Company: 
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BMO Entreprenør is currently involved in a dispute against the NPRA related to a contract regarding surface works on 

Nordhordlandsbrua (based on NS 8406 with adjustments). The deadline for project completion was set to 1 July 2018. The project 

completion is delayed, and the final completion date is estimated to be towards the third or fourth quarter of 2021. However, BMO 

Entreprenør has noted that there is a possibility of a further 2-3 month delay. 

BMO Entreprenør's position is that the delay is caused by extra work due to circumstances outside its scope and control, which has 

caused extra work, as well as higher labour costs, material costs and rig-related costs. The NPRA has offered to compensate some 

of the extra work, but the dispute has not yet been settled.  

The Company has obtained an indemnification statement from Bever Holding in the SPA, which shall indemnify and keep the 

Company harmless for 80 % of the cost the Company may incur in connection with ongoing disputes involving BMO Entreprenør. 

The Company considers the downside risk exposure relating to said disputes to be lower than the potential upside. 

Except from the above, the Group is not, nor has it during the course of the preceding 12 months been, involved in any legal, 

governmental or arbitration proceedings, which may have, or has had in the recent past, significant effects on the Group’s financial 

position or profitability, and the Group is not aware of any such proceedings which are pending or threatened. 

6.6  Material contracts 

Other than the agreement for the Merger with Oceano as described in Section 6.3 and the SPA as described in Section 5.3.3, the 

Group has not entered into any material contracts outside the ordinary course of business for the two years prior to the date of this 

Prospectus. Furthermore, the Group has not entered into any other contracts outside the ordinary course of business, which contains 

any provision under which any member of the Group has any obligation or entitlement. 

6.7 Regulatory environment 

There has been no material change in the Company’s regulatory environment since 31 December 2019 and until the date of this 

Prospectus. 

6.8 Investments 

Other than the Acquisition as described in Section 5 "The Acquisition", the Company has not since 30 September 2020 made any 

material investments which are in progress and/or for which firm commitments already have been made.  

6.9 Trend information 

The uncertainties associated with the world-wide outbreak of the COVID-19 virus in 2020 affected the market situation of the 

Company in general, as well as the operating activities for several of the Company’s customers. The global outbreak of Covid-19, 

and the extraordinary health measures and restrictions on local and global basis imposed by authorities across the world has, and 

are expected to continue to cause, disruptions in the Group’s value chain.  The Covid-19 situation may adversely affect the Group’s 

risk profile, such as risks relating to access to spare parts, e.g. for motor maintenance, defense contracts, and planned maintenance 

offshore. Also, in the aquaculture segment new orders of fish feed barges are delayed due to the uncertainties in the market.  

Moreover, as a result of the Covid-19 situation, national authorities have adopted several laws and regulations with immediate 

effect and which provide legal basis for the government to implement measures in order to limit contagion and the consequences 

of Covid-19. The Group has adapted the National Health Authorities’ guidelines with regards to reduced contact for office 

personnel, implementation of shift arrangements within certain segments, and a general reduction of number of personnel in project 

execution.  

The Covid-19 situation is continuously changing, and new laws and regulations that could directly, or indirectly, affect the Group’s 

operations may enter into force. The effects of the Covid-19 situation could negatively affect the Group’s revenue and operations 

going forward, where the severity of the Covid-19 situation and the exact impacts for the Group are highly uncertain, the main risk 

being an operational impact if the outbreak intensifies and restrictions are resumed.  

6.10 Significant changes 

Other than the recent Merger with Oceano completed on 17 October 2020, the Private Placement completed on 11 November 2020, 

the Acquisition and the related issuance of Consideration Shares there have been no significant changes in the financial position 

nor financial performance of the Group in the period between 30 September 2020 and to the date of this Prospectus.  



Endúr ASA - Prospectus 

30 

 

6.11 Related party transactions 

The Company has not entered into any related party transactions in the period between 30 September 2020 and the date of this 

Prospectus.   
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7 MARKET OVERVIEW  

7.1 Introduction 

Norway is currently one of the world’s leading ocean economies. The coastline is one of the longest in the world, and Norway 

control expanses of ocean more than six times larger than the area of the land. Every day, hundreds of thousands of Norwegians 

go to work in the ocean industries, which together represent about 70 per cent of Norway’s export income. Norway is one of the 

world’s largest producers of oil and gas, one of the world’s largest and most advanced seafaring nations and are the world’s second 

largest exporter of fish and seafood. In addition, Norway has a world class service and supply industry. Norway is also at the 

forefront of marine research and responsible management of marine resources.  

The Acquisition of BMO Entreprenør will substantially strengthen the Groups footprint within the Marine Infrastructure market. 

BMO Entreprenør complement the existing experience and expertise in Endúr, and together they will become a significant 

contractor especially within the Norwegian market. 

Note on sources: All data denominated with a specific source in this Section 7 have been downloaded on 12. August 2020 unless 

otherwise is stated. All sources are public available unless otherwise is stated.  

7.2 Marine Infrastructure 

Marine infrastructure includes docks & quays, aquaculture plants and barges, moorings, subsea structures, seabed trenching, 

pipelines and cables crucial to all activities on or near the marine environment. These are activities in the sectors aquaculture, port, 

maritime, sewage, wind, wave and tidal energy, oil & gas and global telecommunications.  

Offshore wind, marine renewables, land based aqua culture and large offshore sea farms are relatively young but rapidly developing 

sectors. The range of physical environment and technology types embraced by individual projects require a combination of 

electrical, civil, structural and environmental disciplines, coupled with strengths in health and safety, quality systems and interface 

management to ensure effective project delivery.  

As the offshore wind market continues to develop and evolve, it is striving to drive down the cost of energy to competitive levels. 

This has led to the design of larger wind turbines, with consequent challenges relating to the scaling of loads and anticipation of 

steel rolling, handling and installation technologies.  

The applications for subsea cables and pipelines are extensive, varied and often challenging. Depending on the water depth and 

potential hazards and risks, they need to be carefully routed and protected, with burial by trenching or otherwise given protection.  

Docks and quay walls play a crucial role in the operational capacity of ports, shipyards and other waterside facilities. Endúr provides 

a wide range of services for the construction, upgrading and rehabilitation of docks and quay walls and associated facilities. This 

also includes floating dock and quay facilities produced in concrete. With the size of vessels growing, there is increasing pressure 

to provide more efficient new infrastructure or upgrade the existing port facilities through quay wall deepening and rehabilitation. 

General marine infrastructure 

The coastal infrastructure sector has been highly prioritised in this governmental period, and there has been a considerable 

growth in costal infrastructure investments. The new funding framework, National Transport Plan (2018–2029) which sets forth 

the Norwegian Government’s transport goals and strategies in a long-term perspective, is at a considerably higher level than in 

the National Transport Plan for 2014–2023. Average yearly investment budget in coastal infrastructure between 2018 and 2029 is 

NOK 2.6bn. To comparison, the 2017 budget was NOK 1.45bn. Of all infrastructure categories, the coastal sector will receive the 

largest percentage increase (78 per cent)2 It is a goal of the Norwegian Government to move more transport of goods to sea. Port 

infrastructure needs to be upgraded to handle increased traffic, larger vessels and at the same time reduce the environmental 

footprint.  

The costal projects in the National Transport Plan are spread throughout the coast of Norway, as illustrated below:  

                                                 
2 (https://www.regjeringen.no/contentassets/7c52fd2938ca42209e4286fe86bb28bd/no/pdfs/stm201620170033000dddpdfs.pdf, page 87). 

https://www.regjeringen.no/contentassets/7c52fd2938ca42209e4286fe86bb28bd/no/pdfs/stm201620170033000dddpdfs.pdf
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Source: Meld. St. 33 (2016-2017) Report to the Storting (white paper), National Transport Plan 2018-2029, page 40-41 

(https://www.regjeringen.no/contentassets/7c52fd2938ca42209e4286fe86bb28bd/en-gb/pdfs/stm201620170033000engpdfs.pdf) 

Aquaculture 

According to the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (“FAO”), global consumption of fish hit a record high 

in 2019 and is set to rise in the decade ahead. Global consumption per capita is forecasted to rise by one kilo per person by 2030 

while the world population will reach 8.5 billion. While fish from wild catch is expected to remain flat in this period, fish from 

aquaculture is forecasted to reach 109 million tonnes in 2030, an increase of 32 percent (26 million tonnes) over 2018. 

 

Norway is currently the largest producing country of Atlantic salmon and the world’s largest sea-based producer of marine fish. 

The Norwegian seafood industry is growing rapidly and boasts world-leading expertise in biology, technology and marketing. In 

later years, the demand for aquaculture service has increased in line with the strong salmon price. The outlook for the salmon 

industry is positive with regards to demand, and it is expected that prices will stay at high levels. This also suggests a strong outlook 

for the salmon service and supply industry. With high salmon prices, investments tend to rise as salmon farmers seek to capitalise 

and make strategic investments when cash flows are strong. Historically, investments have increased the year after a salmon price 
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increase and decreased a year after a salmon price decrease. In recent years, the salmon price has established itself at a higher level, 

while investments have become larger and more diversified. Large investments in sea plants, facilities on land, transport equipment 

and electrification have been more prominent in later years. 

The global supply of Atlantic salmon in 2020 is expected to increase by 3.6%, according to Kontali Analyse 

(https://norskfisk.no/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/kontali-om-corona-mars-2020_pdf.pdf, page 20). The market situation has been 

impacted by Covid-19 in regards to the short-term market outlook and temporarily price reductions, but the medium- and long-

term view on the market is expecting a higher price level.  

The Norwegian Seafood Federation (Sjømat Norge) has estimated that to meet demand and ambitions for the Norwegian seafood 

industry, yearly investments would have to be increased from today’s level of approximately NOK 10.5bn to NOK 36bn in year 

2030. Within fishery, boats will become larger and contain more advanced processing technology, while in aquaculture investments 

will be geared towards new technology to reduce sea lice and diseases, closed and semi-closed cages at sea together with land-

based fish farms. 

 

 

The interest for both land-based smolt and grow-out facilities for Atlantic salmon has skyrocketed the last couple of years. In closed 

containment facilities onshore, it is possible to keep salmon until it reaches its harvesting weight of around 4–5 kilograms. However, 

in Norway today it is more common to farm up to approximately one kilogram; known as the post-smolt stage. Production 

restriction coupled with biological issues with sea-based salmon farming has triggered large investments into flow-through and 

RAS systems for land-based salmon farming. Benefits of land-based closed containment facilities include the ability to completely 

avoid the issues of salmon lice and escaped fish, the ability to capture and potentially recycle nutrients contained in the sludge, and 

potentially the ability to produce more robust fish that is more capable of survival. 

There are a significant number of land-based projects under construction or projected globally. In their 2019 report, “Land-Based 

Salmon Farming: A Guide for Investors and Industry”,  IntraFish identified 41 land-based projects which combined would produce 

roughly 789,786 metric tons of Atlantic salmon if all of them become fully operational and produced at their maximum projected 

output. Furthermore, the ‘Laks på land’ 2020 conference in September 2020 (English: Salmon on Land) has identified a broader 

list of 85 projects with combined production plans for 1,667,550 tonnes for Atlantic Salmon. The following is announced land-

based aquaculture investments in Norway: 

Name Volume (kt) 

RH Invest 100 
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Andfjord Salmon 65 

Helgeland Miljøfisk (aka. Aquaculture Innovation) 50 

Ecofisk 40 

Salfjord 37 

Salmon Evolution 36 

Asset Buyout Partners Norge 35 

Sande Aqua 33 

Losna Seafood 29 

Driva Aquaculture 25 

OFS Nordkapp 30 

OFS Andenes 15 

OFS Måløy 15 

Erko Seafood 15 

Arctic Seafarm 15 

SeafoodGroup 12 

Gigante Salmon 10 

Havlandet RAS Norge (aka. Green Atlantic Salmon) 10 

Kobbevik og Furuholmen Norge 10 

Salmofarms (aka. Hima Seafood) 10 

Tomren Fish 10 

Salmon Terra 8 

Gaia Salmon 8 

Lofoten Salmon 8 

EFC Invest 6 

Vadheim Akvapark 6 

Bulandet Miljøfisk 6 

Smart Salmon 5 

Hjelvik Matvisk 3 

Fredrikstad Seafoood (aka. Nordic Aqua Farms) 2 

Required total smolt capacity growth 90 

Total 741 

Source: Laks på Land 2020 Conference, SB1M Equity Research and Akva Group  

The market related to offshore wind farms is covered in Section 7.4. 
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7.3 Maritime industry 

According to Menon Economics, the annual value creation from the maritime industry in Norway is NOK 142 billion and the 

industry employees approx. 85,000, hereunder making the maritime industry one of Norway’s largest and most important industries 

(Menon Economics – Maritim verdiskapingsbok 2019, https://r.wrepit.net/menon/mv2019/1/sec/0#page-top). The overall activity 

and trends in the maritime industry drives the activity also in Endúr. As seen from the graph below, in 2018 service constituted 

approximately 25% of the overall maritime industry and employed close to 24,000. 

 

The Bergen region has historically been the natural shipping centre in Norway and has been a leading city within international 

trade and seafaring throughout its history. In 2018, the maritime industry in Bergen had a value creation of nearly NOK 29 billion 

and employed 15,000 people. According to Menon Economics, nearly 25 percent of the Norwegian merchant fleet is registered 

with Bergen as homeport. Of the approx. 280 Norwegian registered offshore vessels, more than 20% of the fleet is registered in 

Bergen. The main naval base for the Norwegian Armed Forces, Haakonsvern, is located in Bergen. The base employees approx. 3 

500 and is the homeport for the majority of the naval fleet.  

 

Passenger ship and ferry vessels 

The Norwegian ferry market is characterized by long-term contracts between the ferry companies and public authorities, based on 

tender announcements. After a comprehensive consolidation phase, the ferry and passenger boat market mainly consist of four 

companies: Fjord1 AS, Torghatten ASA, Norled AS and Boreal Sjø AS. The fleet size has been relative constant during the last 

five years while the fleet age averages 30 years. 

 
The ferry and passenger boat market is affected, among other things, by the general political environment. An increased political 

focus on road and bridges can affect the number of ferry routes in Norway, thereby affecting number of ferries negatively. However, 

the Norwegian Government has expressed the ambition of stimulating growth in water-borne transport. If the transportation is to 

be performed through water-borne transportation methods, it could result in a surge of new ferries.  
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Search and rescue vessels 

The key industry drivers within search and rescue vessels are activity along the Norwegian coastline together with Governmental 

fund allocation to the sector.  

Redningsselskapet, the Norwegian Society for Sea Rescue, is a nationwide humanitarian association, whose purpose is to save 

lives, salvage assets and protect the coastal environment of Norwegian waters. Redningsselskapet has 52 rescue vessels situated 

along the Norwegian coastline and at two of the largest lakes (https://www.redningsselskapet.no/, 10.08.20). 

The Norwegian Coastal Administration is responsible for the state pilot service. The aim of the pilotage service is to safeguard 

traffic at sea and protect the environment by ensuring that vessels operating in Norwegian waters have navigators with adequate 

qualifications for safe navigation. Every year the pilotage service performs around 45,000 assignments nationwide 

(https://www.kystverket.no/en/EN_Maritime-Services/Pilot-Services/, 10.08.20). 
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The Norwegian Coast Guard is organized within the Royal Norwegian Navy to ensure education, staffing and maintenance. The 

Coast Guard operates 13 vessels of various types, sizes and capabilities. The Norwegian Coast Guard has its secondary base at 

Haakonsvern in Bergen, which is the primary base of the Navy. The Coast Guard’s headquarter is located in Sortland 

(https://forsvaret.no/kystvakten, 08.08.20). 

Defence  

The Norwegian fleet is responsible for staffing, training and maintenance of the Navy’s units and their associated operational 

support units. Main naval units include the frigates of the Fridtjof Nansen-class, the submarines of the Ula-class, the missile patrol 

boats of the Skjold-class, and finally, the Mine Countermeasure Vessels (MCMVs) of the Oksøy-class and the Alta-class. Most of 

the vessels are homeported at Haakonsvern naval base in Bergen (https://forsvaret.no/fakta_/Sider/sjoforsvaret.aspx, 10.08.20). 

The Norwegian Government has in line with its long-term defence plan proposed a NOK 16.5 billion budget increase within 2028 

for the Norwegian Armed Forces (https://www.regjeringen.no/no/aktuelt/regjeringen-vil-styrke-forsvaret-med-165-

milliarder/id2697839/, 10.08.20). The increase serves as an important step in the process towards a strengthen defence capability 

and improved readiness. However, the activity level for the defence segment within Endúr will in large be driven by the size of the 

defence funds being allocated to the Navy for newbuilding, maintenance and upgrading of the fleet. The Norwegian Navy fleet 

consists of: 

 Frigates – all units homeported at Haakonsvern, naval base in Bergen, Western Norway 

 Mine-clearance/mine sweeper vessels  

 Various support vessels 

 Missile Patrol Boats /Missile Torpedo Boats 

 Submarines. 

 

Fishery and aquaculture vessels 

Fishing vessels normally range from under 10 to over 60 meters, and are normally made of either plastic or wood. Aquaculture 

vessels are mainly used in connection with salmon production, and consist of well boats, feed barge and other service/work vessels. 

 
 
According to the Company, growth and demand within service for fishing and aquaculture vessel are affected by seafood 

consumption, which is expected by FAO to rise by one kilo per person by 2030, and technology development.     
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7.4 Energy & Industry 

The world energy consumption has seen a steady increase in the last century and will likely continue to increase in the years to 

come. Although fossil fuel constitutes more than 84% of the world’s energy consumption, in recent years renewables and natural 

gas have started to replace coal from the energy mix according to BP Statistical Review of World Energy 2020. Oil and gas had a 

respectively -0.2 and 0.2 percentage point change in total share of energy consumption from 2018 to 2019, while renewables 

increased by 0.5 percentage points. In 2019, 5% of the world’s energy consumption was renewable energy and with the current 

trend within electrification, it is reasonable to assume that consumption of renewable energy will continue to grow at a higher rate 

than other sources. 

 

Oil and Gas market 

The offshore MMO (Maintenance, Modifications & Operations) market has seen a turbulent few years, with operators stripping 

back non-essential maintenance regimes. As a result, the supply chain has emerged as much leaner following the downturn. 

Westwood Global Energy Group has in their latest report; World Offshore Maintenance, Modifications & Operations Market 

Forecast 2018-2022, forecast an average 3.4% annual growth in the oil and gas MMO market from 2018 to 2022, with expenditures 

exceeding $376bn over the five-year period.  

The activity level on the Norwegian continental shelf is expected to be relatively stable in the years to come. The operators and the 

service and supply industry have managed to reduce costs and increase efficiency over the last few years, resulting in profitable 

projects even at low oil prices. According to Rystad Energy, the Western Europe’s MMO market will likely drop significantly in 

2020 due to severe spending cuts and COVID-19 transportation restrictions. However, they predict higher oil and gas prices going 

forward. Higher prices coupled with multiple field development postponed from 2020 to 2021, MMO budgets set to slightly 

improve in increasing brownfield services revenues for service providers. 
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The figure below shows historical figures and forecasts by the Norwegian Petroleum Directorate for the Norwegian shelf for 

investments, field operation, exploration, decommissioning, disposal as well as other costs. In 2019, the overall costs were about 

NOK 250 billion. 

 

Renewables market 

 

Globally, overall demand for renewables is expected to further increase due to their use in the electricity sector. Solar PV and wind 

account for 86% of global renewable capacity additions in 2019. Despite Covid-19 hurting the growth in new renewable power 

installations worldwide, IEA (International Energy Agency) expects 2021 to reach the same level of renewable electricity capacity 

additions as in 2019. Furthermore, the Covid-19 impact on renewable electricity technologies with long lead times such as offshore 

wind is expected to be limited. 
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Norway’s first wind farm has only been operating since 2002. As of June 2020, there are 42 wind farms in Norway and more than 

850 turbines combined. These power stations have an installed capacity of 2,600, which corresponds to about 5,4 TWh in a normal 

year. This is more than double the capacity than in 2017, and equals power consumption of more than 340,000 households. 

Development of additional onshore wind farms in Norway is under political review. The government’s proposals, which need to 

be approved by parliament, include setting stricter requirements on turbine height, shortening project implementation time and 

measures to ensure that projects are economically viable. 

The Norwegian government has signalled that offshore wind will be a prioritized area of development. In 2020 Norway has opened 

two areas for offshore wind power developments in the North Sea, including one along its maritime border with Denmark, and 

approved a project by Equinor and its partners to build a floating offshore wind power park to supply electricity to several oil and 

gas platforms from the end of 2022. At the start of 2020 there were 205 GW of installed wind power capacity in Europe: 183 GW 

onshore and 22 GW offshore. According to The European Commission Europe needs between 230 and 450 GW of offshore wind 

by 2050 to meet its goal of a sustainable energy mix. 450 GW would meet 30% of Europe’s electricity demand in 2050.  

The majority of the required projects is expected to be developed in the North Sea. 

 

Source: Wind Europe 

Wind Europe estimate that CAPEX in Europe for offshore wind farms and transmission grids needs to triple, from around NOK 

60bn per year in 2020 to more than NOK 210bn per year in 2025. In the 2030s the investment need is estimated to be around NOK 

450bn yearly. Furthermore, Global Wind Energy Council (“GWEC”) expect global offshore wind capacity to surge to over 234 

GW by 2030 from 29.1 GW at the end of 2019, led by exponential growth in the Asia-Pacific region and continued strong growth 

in Europe. 
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8 DIVIDENDS AND DIVIDEND POLICY 

8.1 Dividend policy 

It is the Company’s stated ambition to provide shareholders with annual returns on their investments in the form of dividends and 

value increases that are at least on a par with investment alternatives with comparable risk.  

When proposing a dividend, the Board of Directors will take into account legal restrictions in the Norwegian Public Limited 

Companies Act, see Section 8.2 – “Legal constraints on the distribution of dividends” below, the Company's capital requirements, 

including capital expenditure requirements, the overall financial position of the Company, general business conditions and any 

restrictions that its credit agreements or other contractual arrangements in place at the time of the dividend may place on its ability 

to pay dividends and the maintaining of appropriate financial flexibility. As at the date of this Prospectus, payment of dividends 

and other distributions are subject to the prior consent of Nordea Bank pursuant to Company's loan agreement with Nordea and to 

prior consent of SpareBank 1 SR-Bank pursuant to the term sheet with the Company in connection with the financing of the 

Acquisition. The Board of Directors will make an overall assessment in order to secure the Company a healthy capital base both 

for daily operations and for future growth. 

The Company did not pay any dividends for the year ended 31 December 2019. 

8.2 Legal constraints on the distribution of dividends 

In deciding whether to propose a dividend and in determining the dividend amount in the future, the Board of Directors must take 

into account applicable legal restrictions, as set out in the Norwegian Public Limited Companies Act, the Company’s capital 

requirements, including capital expenditure requirements, its financial condition, general business conditions and any restrictions 

that its contractual arrangements in place at the time of the dividend may place on its ability to pay dividends and the maintenance 

of appropriate financial flexibility. As of the date of this Prospectus, contractual restrictions on dividends distributions are set out 

under the Group's financial agreements with its banks and with EEIM, see Section 12.6 "Other financial instruments". Except in 

certain specific and limited circumstances set out in the Norwegian Public Limited Companies Act, the amount of dividends paid 

may not exceed the amount recommended by the Board of Directors. 

Dividends may be paid in cash or in some instances in kind. The Norwegian Public Limited Companies Act provides the following 

constraints on the distribution of dividends applicable to the Company: 

 Section 8-1 of the Norwegian Public Limited Companies Act regulates what may be distributed as dividend, and provides 

that the Company may distribute dividends only to the extent that the Company after said distribution still has net assets 

to cover (i) the share capital and (ii) other restricted equity (i.e. the reserve for unrealized gains and the reserve for 

valuation of differences).  

 The calculation of the distributable equity shall be made on the basis of the balance sheet included in the approved annual 

accounts for the last financial year, provided, however, that the registered share capital as of the date of the resolution to 

distribute dividend shall be applied. Following the approval of the annual accounts for the last financial year, the General 

Meeting may also authorise the Board of Directors to declare dividends on the basis of the Company’s annual accounts. 

Dividends may also be resolved by the General Meeting based on an interim balance sheet which has been prepared and 

audited in accordance with the provisions applying to the annual accounts and with a balance sheet date not further into 

the past than six months before the date of the General Meeting’s resolution. 

 Dividends can only be distributed to the extent that the Company’s equity and liquidity following the distribution is 

considered sound. 

Pursuant to the Norwegian Public Limited Companies Act, the time when an entitlement to dividend arises depends on what was 

resolved by the General Meeting when it resolved to issue new shares in the company. A subscriber of new shares in a Norwegian 

public limited company will normally be entitled to dividends from the time when the relevant share capital increase is registered 

with the Norwegian Register of Business Enterprises. The Norwegian Public Limited Companies Act does not provide for any time 

limit after which entitlement to dividends lapses. Subject to various exceptions, Norwegian law provides a limitation period of 

three years from the date on which an obligation is due. There are no dividend restrictions or specific procedures for non-Norwegian 

resident shareholders to claim dividends. For a description of withholding tax on dividends applicable to non-Norwegian residents, 

see Section 14 “Taxation”. 
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8.3 Manner of dividend payments 

Any future payments of dividends on the Shares will be denominated in the currency of the bank account of the relevant shareholder, 

and will be paid to the shareholders through the VPS. Shareholders registered in the VPS who have not supplied the VPS with 

details of their bank account, will not receive payment of dividends unless they register their bank account details with the VPS 

Registrar. The exchange rate(s) that is applied when denominating any future payments of dividends to the relevant shareholder’s 

currency will be the VPS Registrar’s exchange rate on the payment date. Dividends will be credited automatically to the VPS 

registered shareholders’ accounts, or in lieu of such registered account, at the time when the shareholder has provided the VPS 

Registrar with their bank account details, without the need for shareholders to present documentation proving their ownership of 

the Shares. Shareholders’ right to payment of dividend will lapse three years following the resolved payment date for those 

shareholders who have not registered their bank account details with the VPS Registrar within such date. Following the expiry of 

such date, the remaining, not distributed dividend will be returned from the VPS Registrar to the Company. 
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9 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS 

9.1 Introduction 

This Section provides information about the Group’s unaudited capitalisation and net financial indebtedness on an actual basis as 

at 30 September 2020 and, in the ”As of date of the Prospectus” column, the Group’s unaudited capitalisation and net financial 

indebtedness on an adjusted basis to give effect to the material post-balance sheets events and effects of the Private Placement (see 

Section 15.1 “The Private Placement” for more information) and the Acquisition (see Section 5 “The Acquisition” for more 

information). Other significant events after 30 September 2020 is adjusted in the “Other significant adjustment” column. 

9.2 Capitalisation 

In NOK thousand 

 

As of  

30 September 

2020 

(unaudited) 

Adjustment 

for the  

Merger 

(unaudited) 

Adjustment 

for the Private 

Placement 

(unaudited) 

Adjustment 

for the 

Acquisition 

(unaudited) 

Other 

significant 

adjustment 

(unaudited) 

As of date of 

Prospectus  

(unaudited) 

Indebtedness       

Total current debt:       

Guaranteed and 

secured

 .........................................................................  - - - - - - 

Guaranteed but 

unsecured

 .........................................................................  - - - - - - 

Secured but 

unguaranteed

 .........................................................................  17,3781 - - 78,4002 (13,930)3 81,848 

Unguaranteed and 

unsecured

 .........................................................................  
103,5504 131,6705 - 89,4076 - 324,627 

Total current 

debt

 .........................................................................  
120,928 131,670 - 167,807 (13,930) 406,475 

Total non-current debt:       

Guaranteed and 

secured

 .........................................................................  - - - - - - 

Guaranteed but 

unsecured

 .........................................................................  - - - - - - 

Secured but 

unguaranteed

 .........................................................................  12,9387 - - 117,6008 - 130,538 

                                                 
1 Current portion of secured bank loan and convertible loan. The secured bank loan is secured by (i) mortgage regarding all shares in Endúr Sjøsterk AS, (ii) collateral 

in land and buildings in Endúr Eiendom AS, and (iii) security in Endúr Maritime AS’s inventories, receivables and other assets. The convertible loan is secured by (i) 

mortgage regarding all shares in Endúr Maritime AS, (ii) collateral in Endúr ASA’s accounts receivables, (iii) collateral in Endúr ASA’s bank accounts; And (iv) 

security in Endúr Maritime AS’s bank accounts, account receivable and assets. 
2 Debt financing of Acquisition – current portion. The debt is secured by (i) mortgage regarding all shares in BMO Entreprenør AS. 
3 Consists of; Repayment of loan classified as other current financial debt of NOK 11,8 million with the use of cash, conversion of loan issued by EEIM (see Section 

12.6 for further information) classified as other current financial debt of NOK 2,084 million to equity in December 2020  
4 Credit line, shareholder loan, current portion of lease liabilities, trade and other payables, other current liabilities and current portion of other loans. 
5 Current portion of lease liabilities, trade and other payables and other current liabilities. 
6 Current portion of lease liabilities, trade and other payables and other current liabilities. 
7 Non-current share of secured bank loan. The secured bank loan is secured by (i) mortgage regarding all shares in Endúr Sjøsterk AS, (ii) collateral in land and 

buildings in Endúr Eiendom AS, and (iii) security in Endúr Maritime AS’s inventories, receivables and other assets. 
8 Debt financing of acquisition – non-current portion. The debt is secured by (i) mortgage regarding all shares in BMO Entreprenør AS. 
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In NOK thousand 

 

As of  

30 September 

2020 

(unaudited) 

Adjustment 

for the  

Merger 

(unaudited) 

Adjustment 

for the Private 

Placement 

(unaudited) 

Adjustment 

for the 

Acquisition 

(unaudited) 

Other 

significant 

adjustment 

(unaudited) 

As of date of 

Prospectus  

(unaudited) 

Unguaranteed and 

unsecured

 .........................................................................  
26,4789 59,52010 - 48,89911 (25,000)12 109,897 

Total non-current 

debt

 .........................................................................  
39,416 59,520 - 166,499 (25,000) 240,435 

Total 

indebtedness

 .........................................................................  
160,344 191,190 - 334,306 (38,930) 646,910 

       

Shareholders’ equity       

Share 

capital

 .........................................................................  2,83113 

 

2,15014 

1,04215 1,07516 22917 7,326 

Share 

premium

 .........................................................................  265,83518 

 

386,25419 

118,34620 127,89021 26,85522 925,190 

Other paid-in 

capital

 .........................................................................  32523 

 

 

- - - - 325 

Retained 

earnings

 .........................................................................  (73,210)24 13,00025 - (7,900)26 - (68,110) 

Total shareholders’ 

equity

 .........................................................................  
195,781 401,414 119,388 121,065 27,084 864,732 

Total 

capitalisation

 .........................................................................  
356,125 592,604 119,388 455,371 (11,846) 1,511,642 

    

    

                                                 
9 Non-current share of lease liabilities and other non-current loan. 
10 Non-current share of lease liabilities, shareholder loans and other non-current loans. 
11 Non-current share of lease liabilities and other non-current loans. 
12 Shareholder Loan Conversion of NOK 25,0 million to equity in December 2020 
13 Share capital balance at 30 September 2020 
14 Increase in share capital related to the Merger with Oceano 
15 Increase in share capital related to the Private Placement in November 2020 
16 Increase in share capital related to the Acquisition of BMO Entreprenør 
17 Increase in share capital related to the debt conversions in December 2020. Increase of NOK 0,208 million related to Shareholder Loan Conversion of NOK 25,0 

million. Increase of NOK 0,021 million related to conversion of loan issued by EEIM (see Section 12.6 for further information) classified as other current financial 

debt of NOK 2,084 million.  
18 Share premium balance at 30 September 2020 
19 Increase in share premium related to the Merger with Oceano 
20 Increase in share premium related to the Private Placement in November 2020 
21 Increase in share premium related to the Acquisition of BMO Entreprenør 
22 Increase in share capital related to the debt conversions in December 2020. Increase of NOK 24,792 million related to Shareholder Loan Conversion of NOK 25,0 

million. Increase of NOK 2,063 million related to conversion of loan issued by EEIM (see Section 12.6 for further information) classified as other current financial 

debt of NOK 2,084 million. 
23 Other paid-in capital balance at 30 September 2020 
24 Retained earnings balance at 30 September 2020 
25 Change in retained earnings is related to an agreement with the former main shareholders of Oceano, whereby such former shareholders shall compensate the 

Company by transfer of NOK 13 million. The compensation will be paid in relation to certain projects of the former Oceano Group subsidiary ØPD AS. The 

compensation is treated as a subsequent adjustment of the transaction price. 
26 Change in retained earnings is related to estimated transaction costs of NOK 7,9 million. 
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9.3 Indebtedness 

In NOK thousand 

 

As of  

30 September 

2020 

(unaudited) 

Adjustment 

for the 

Merger 

(unaudited) 

Adjustment 

for the Private 

Placement 

(unaudited) 

Adjustment 

for the 

Acquisition 

(unaudited) 

Other 

significant 

adjustment 

(unaudited) 

As of date of 

Prospectus  

(unaudited) 

(A) 

Cash

 .........................................................................  41,05027 10,67328 119,38829 (24,302)30 (11,846)31 134,963 

(B) Cash 

equivalents

 .........................................................................  - - - - - - 

(C) Trading 

securities

 .........................................................................  
- - - - - - 

(D) Liquidity 

(A)+(B)+(C)

 .........................................................................  
41,050 10,673 119,388 (24,302) (11,846) 134,963 

(E) Current financial 

receivables

 .........................................................................  53,68732 59,85733 - 82,84834 - 196,392 

(F) Current bank 

debt

 .........................................................................  11,04035 - - 39,20036 - 50,240 

(G) Current portion of non-current 

debt

 .........................................................................  75037 - - 39,20038 - 39,950 

(H) Other current financial 

debt

 .........................................................................  
90,70939 84,63840 - 45,89241 (13,930)42 207,309 

(I) Current financial debt 

(F)+(G)+(H)

 .........................................................................  
102,499 84,638 - 124,292 (13,930) 297,499 

(J) Net current financial indebtedness (I)-

(E)-

(D)

 .........................................................................  
7,762 14,108 (119,388) 65,746 (2,084) (33,856) 

(K) Non-current bank 

loans

 .........................................................................  12,93843 16,25044 - 117,60045 - 146,788 

(L) Bonds 

issued

 .........................................................................  - - - - - - 

                                                 
27 Cash balance at 30 September 2020 
28 Cash balance in Oceano at 30 September 2020 
29 Net cash from private placement in November 2020 
30 Estimated change in net cash from the acquisition of BMO Entreprenør 
31 Repayment of loan classified as other current financial debt of NOK 11,8 million with the use of cash 
32 Trade and other receivables at 30 September 2020 
33 Trade and other receivables at 30 September 2020 in Oceano 
34 Trade and other receivables at 30 September 2020 in BMO Entreprenør 
35 Credit line 
36 Current bank debt related to financing of the Acquisition 
37 Current share of bank loan 
38 Current share of bank loan related to financing of the Acquisition 
39 Convertible loan, shareholder loan, Other loans, trade and other payables. 
40 Trade and other payables at 30 September 2020 in Oceano 
41 Trade and other payables at 30 September 2020 in BMO Entreprenør 
42 Repayment of loan classified as other current financial debt of NOK 11,8 million with the use of cash, conversion of loan issued by EEIM (see Section 12.6 for 

further information) of NOK 2,084 million in December 2020. 
43 Non-current share bank loan 
44 Non-current share bank loan at 30 September 2020 in Oceano 
45 Non-current share of debt related to financing of the Acquisition 
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In NOK thousand 

 

As of  

30 September 

2020 

(unaudited) 

Adjustment 

for the 

Merger 

(unaudited) 

Adjustment 

for the Private 

Placement 

(unaudited) 

Adjustment 

for the 

Acquisition 

(unaudited) 

Other 

significant 

adjustment 

(unaudited) 

As of date of 

Prospectus  

(unaudited) 

(M) Other non-current 

loans

 .........................................................................  
6,00046 25,25147 - - (25,000)48 6,251 

(N) Non-current financial indebtedness 

(K)+(L)+(M)

 .........................................................................  
18,938 41,501 - 117,600 (25,000) 153,039 

(O) Net financial indebtedness 

(J)+(N)

 .........................................................................  
26,700 55,609 (119,388) 183,346 (27,084) 119,183 

9.4 Working capital statement 

The Company is of the opinion that the working capital available is sufficient for the Group’s present requirements for the period 

covering at least 12 months from the date of this Prospectus. 

9.5 Contingent and indirect indebtedness 

As of 30 September 2020, and as of the date of the Prospectus, the Group did not have any contingent or indirect indebtedness. 

  

                                                 
46 Non-current loan 
47 Shareholder loan at 30 September 2020 in Oceano 
48 Effect of Shareholder Loan Conversion of NOK 25,0 million to equity in December 2020 
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10 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

10.1 General information 

As stated in Section 5 and 6.3, the Company has recently completed the Merger and the Acquisition, which trigger the requirement 

of pro forma financial information. The unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared exclusively for guidance purposes. 

10.2 Sources of unaudited pro forma financial information 

The unaudited pro forma financial information for the first three quarters of 2020 and at 30 September 2020 has been compiled 

based on the unaudited interim report for the period ending 30 September 2020 for Endúr, and the unaudited management accounts 

for Oceano and BMO Entreprenør for the same period. 

10.3 Basis for preparation of the unaudited pro forma financial information 

The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information has been prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting principles 

as for the audited 2019 consolidated financial statement of Endúr. Please refer to the financial statements for 2019 for a description 

of the accounting policies. 

The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information has been prepared under the assumption of going concern. 

The pro forma financial information illustrates the impact of the Merger and the Acquisition as if they had been undertaken at 1 

January 2020. The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information also includes certain management assumptions and 

adjustments, which not necessarily would have been applied for an actual financial consolidation for the same periods. The 

hypothetical financial position or results included in the pro forma financial information may differ from the entity’s actual financial 

position or results; 

The Merger have in the unaudited pro forma condensed financial information been included in accordance with IFRS 3 Business 

Combination that requires the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities to be recognized at their fair values 

as of the acquisition date.  

The condensed financial information reflects: 

- the assets and liabilities of Endúr recognised and measured at their pre-combination carrying amounts. 

- the assets and liabilities of Oceano recognised and measured in accordance with IFRS 3. 

- the assets and liabilities of BMO Entreprenør recognised and measured in accordance with IFRS 3. 

10.4 Independent Practitioner's Assurance Report on the compilation of Pro Forma Financial Information included in 

the Prospectus 

With respect to the unaudited pro forma financial information included in this Prospectus, BDO has applied assurance procedures 

in accordance with ISAE 3420 "Assurance Engagement to Report Compilation of Pro Forma Financial Information Included in a 

Prospectus" in order to express an opinion as to whether the unaudited pro forma financial information has been properly compiled 

on the basis stated, and that such basis is consistent with the accounting policies of the Company. BDO has issued an independent 

assurance report on the unaudited pro forma financial information included as Appendix B to this Prospectus. There are no 

qualifications to this assurance report. 

10.5 IFRS adjustments 

The consolidated financial statements of Endúr are prepared in accordance with IFRS. The consolidated financial statements of 

Oceano and BMO Entreprenør are prepared in accordance with NGAAP. Based on an analysis performed by Endúr management 

of the applied NGAAP accounting principles for the financial information of Oceano and BMO Entreprenør, differences between 

NGAAP accounting principles and the IFRS accounting principles of Endúr were identified related to accounting of lease, revenue 

and badwill. 
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10.6 Pro forma adjustments 

In order to present the pro forma financial information of Endúr as if the Merger with Oceano and Acquisition had taken place at 

an earlier point in time, the main adjustments are related to the acquisition accounting of the Merger with Oceano and the 

Acquisition. Primarily this will involve a purchase price allocation. 

A preliminary purchase price allocation (PPA) has been performed in which the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent 

liabilities of Oceano and BMO Entreprenør have been identified.  

A final PPA has not been prepared as of to date as only limited information and time has been available in preparation of the PPA. 

The PPA in the unaudited pro forma condensed financial information is based on the fair value of acquired assets and liabilities as 

of the date of Acquisition. The excess/ less values identified in this preliminary PPA may change when further and more complete 

information regarding the assets and liabilities acquired is available. The values allocated to the identified tangible and intangible 

assets and liabilities may change in the final PPA. 

The proforma adjustments also includes the Private Placement completed in November 2020. 

Following the Private Placement, the company's share capital was increased from NOK 4,981,120.35 to NOK 6,022,791.94, divided 

into a total of 602,279,194 shares, by issuing 104,167,159 new shares. with a nominal value of NOK 0.01. 

10.7 Unaudited pro forma condensed financial information – income statement  

The table below sets out Endúr’s unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed profit and loss account for the period ended 30 

September 2020, as if the Business combinations had taken place at 1 January 2020.  

  

A B C

Endúr 

consolidated

OCEANO

consolidated

BMO

consolidated

OCEANO

GAAP 

adjustments

BMO

GAAP 

adjustments

Pro forma 

adjustments

Pro forma 

Endúr 

consolidated

Amounts in TNOK

1.1.20

-

30.9.20

1.1.20

-

30.9.20

1.1.20

-

30.9.20

1.1.20

-

30.9.20 Note

1.1.20

-

30.9.20 Note

1.1.20

-

30.9.20 Note

1.1.20

-

30.9.20

Continued operations

Operating revenue 256 165           209 702           330 099           -206                  A1 -                    -                    795 759           

Other revenue 4 032                1                        -                    -                    13 000              C7 17 034              

Revenue 260 197           209 703           330 099           -206                  -                    13 000              812 793           

Cost of sales -146 351          -126 140          -130 300          -                    -                    -                    -402 791          

Payroll expenses -96 114            -78 502            -81 403            -                    -                    -                    -256 019          

Other operating expenses -23 370            -27 854            -64 785            4 309                A1 6 488                B1 -7 900               C1 -113 111          

Operating profit/loss before depr., impairm. (EBITDA) -5 637               -22 793            53 612              4 103                6 488                5 100                40 873              

Depreciation, amortisation, impairment -9 714               -8 858               -12 264            -4 656               A1,A2 -5 443               B1 -                    -40 935            

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) -15 351            -31 650            41 348              -553                  1 045                5 100                -62                    

Financial income 125                   -                    9                        A1 -                    -                    134                   

Financial expenses -5 993               -2 217               -341                  -903                  A1 -1 850               B1 -                    -11 303            

Profit/loss before tax -21 220            -33 867            41 007              -1 447               -804                  5 100                -11 231            

Tax -947                  -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -947                  

Profit/loss - continued operations -22 167            -33 867            41 007              -1 447               -804                  5 100                -12 178            

Discontinued operations

Profit/loss - discontinued operations 6 867                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    6 867                

Profit/loss for the period -15 300            -33 867            41 007              -1 447               -804                  5 100                -5 311               

Other comprehensive income

Items which may be reclassified in the Income 

Statement in subsequent periods -                    -                    

Items which will not be reclassified in the Income 

Statement in subsequent periods -                    -                    

Total comprehensive income -15 300            -33 867            41 007              -1 447               -804                  5 100                -5 311               
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10.8 Unaudited pro forma condensed financial information – balance sheet 

The table below sets out Endúr's unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of 30 September 2020 as if the Business 

combinations had occurred at that date. The figures also include the Private Placement completed in November 2020. 

   

10.9 Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information 

 

A - GAAP-adjustments – OCEANO 

 

A1 - Accounting of lease: 

The following adjustments reflects the difference between NGAAP accounting principles and IFRS accounting principles related 

to accounting of lease. This mainly relates to operational leases related to real estate. 

A NOK -0.206 million adjustment in operating revenue, a NOK 4.309 million adjustment in other operating expenses, a NOK -

3.601 million adjustment in depreciation, a NOK 0.009 million adjustment to financial income and a NOK -0.903 million 

adjustment to financial expenses has been made in the pro forma financial statements. These adjustments are expected to have a 

continuing impact. 

A right-of-use (RoU) asset of NOK 18.676 million, a net investment in the lease of NOK 0.115 million, a non-current lease 

obligation of NOK 14.969 million, a current lease obligation of NOK 4.214 million and retained earnings of NOK -0.392 million 

has been adjusted in the pro forma financial statements.  

A2 - Accounting of badwill: 

The following adjustments reflects the difference between NGAAP accounting principles and IFRS accounting principles related 

to accounting of badwill that arose in ØPD AS in connection with business acquisitions in 2017. 

A B C

Endúr 

consolidated

OCEANO

consolidated

BMO

consolidated

OCEANO

GAAP 

adjustments

BMO

GAAP 

adjustments

Pro forma 

adjustments

Pro forma 

Endúr 

consolidated

Amounts in TNOK 30.09.2020 30.09.2020 30.09.2020 30.09.2020 Note 30.09.2020 Note 30.09.2020 Note 30.09.2020

ASSETS

Deferred tax asset 18 749              44                      5 094                -                    -                    -                    23 887              

Intangible assets and goodwill 113 876           60 359              35                      1 991                A2 -                    674 188           C2,C6 850 450           

Property, plant and equipment 43 702              23 721              43 091              18 676              A1 40 359              B1 -                    169 549           

Equity-accounted investees -                    359                   -                    -                    -                    359                   

Other receivables 36 000              1 389                45 977              -                    -                    -45 977            C4 37 389              

Non-current assets 212 327           85 871              94 197              20 667              40 359              628 211           1 081 633        

Inventories 8 550                23 350              -                    -                    -                    31 900              

Contract assets 40 513              20 274              17 869              -                    -11 900            B2 -                    66 756              

Trade and other receivables 53 687              82 742              82 848              115                   A1 -                    13 000              C7 232 391           

Cash and cash equivalents 41 050              10 673              91 546              -                    -                    3 541                C3,C4,C5,C6 146 809           

Current assets 143 800           137 038           192 263           115                   -11 900            16 541              477 856           

Total assets 356 127           222 910           286 460           20 782              28 459              644 752           1 559 489        

EQUITY

Share capital 2 831                6 524                600                   -                    -                    -2 857               C2,C3,C6,C8 7 097                

Share premium 265 835           42 158              -                    -                    590 342           C2,C3,C6,C8 898 336           

Other  paid-in capital 325                   -                    -                    -                    -                    325                   

Retained earnings -73 210            -33 779            196 618           1 599                A1,A2 -12 704            B1,B2 -146 633          C1,C2,C4,C6,C7,C8 -68 110            

Total equity 195 781           14 903              197 218           1 599                -12 704            440 852           837 648           

LIABILITIES

Loans and borrowings 18 938              77 501              -                    -                    117 600           C5 214 039           

Lease liabilities 16 931              3 050                9 251                14 969              A1 34 648              B1 -                    78 849              

Other non-current liabilities 3 548                -                    5 000                -                    -                    -                    8 548                

Non-current liabilities 39 416              80 551              14 251              14 969              34 648              117 600           301 435           

Loans and borrowings 29 418              -                    -                    -                    78 400              C5 107 818           

Lease liabilities 6 595                -                    4 214                A1 6 515                B1 -                    17 324              

Trade and other payables 73 081              84 638              37 992              -                    -                    7 900                C1 203 611           

Contract liabilities -                    16 473              14 953              -                    31 426              

Other current liabilities 11 836              26 345              22 047              -                    -                    -                    60 227              

Current liabilities 120 929           127 456           74 991              4 214                6 515                86 300              420 406           

Liabilities 160 346           208 007           89 242              19 183              41 163              203 900           721 841           

Total equity and liabilities 356 127           222 910           286 460           20 782              28 459              644 752           1 559 489        
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An increase of NOK 1.055 million in depreciation has been adjusted in the pro forma financial statements, to eliminate the revenue 

recognition of the badwill the first half of 2020. This adjustment is expected to have a continuing impact. 

An increase of NOK 1.991 million in Intangible assets and goodwill and an increase of NOK 1.991 million in retained earnings 

has been adjusted in the pro forma financial statements, to eliminate the recognized badwill in the balance-sheet. 

Specification of GAAP adjustments - OCEANO: 

 

 

 

B - GAAP-adjustments – BMO Entreprenør 

 

B1 – Accounting of lease: 

The following adjustments reflects the difference between NGAAP accounting principles and IFRS accounting principles related 

to accounting of lease. This mainly relates to operational leases related to real estate. 

A NOK 6.488 million adjustment in other operating expenses, a NOK -5.443 million adjustment in depreciation and a NOK -1.850 

adjustment to financial expenses has been made in the pro forma financial statements. These adjustments are expected to have a 

continuing impact. 

A right-of-use (RoU) asset of NOK 40.359 million), a non-current lease obligation of NOK 34.648 million, a current lease 

obligation of NOK 6.515 million and changes to retained earnings of NOK -0.804 million has been adjusted in the pro forma 

financial statements.  

B2 - Accounting of revenue: 

The following adjustments reflects the difference between NGAAP accounting principles and IFRS accounting principles related 

to accounting of project revenue related to a specific customer contract. 

A decrease of NOK 11.900 million in contract assets and a decrease of NOK 11.900 million in retained earnings has been adjusted 

in the pro forma financial statements. The revenue previously recognized in 2019 cannot be recognized as income in accordance 

with IFRS 15 as the income estimate is too uncertain. This adjustment is not expected to have a continuing impact. 

Specification of GAAP adjustments – BMO Entreprenør: 

 

A1 A2

Amounts in TNOK Lease Badwill

OCEANO

GAAP 

adjustment

s

P&L

Operating revenue -206              -206              

Other operating expenses 4 309            4 309            

Depreciation, amortisation, impairment -3 601          -1 055          -4 656          

Financial income 9                    9                    

Financial expenses -903              -903              

Balance sheet

Intangible assets and goodwill 1 991            1 991            

Property, plant and equipment 18 676         18 676         

Trade and other receivables 115               115               

Retained earnings -392              1 991            1 599            

Lease liabilities - Non current 14 969         14 969         

Lease liabilities - Current 4 214            4 214            
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C – Proforma adjustments 

 

C1 - Transaction costs: 

The NOK -7.900 million adjustment in other operating expenses, retained earnings and trade and other payables reflects estimated 

transaction costs related to the acquisition of BMO Entreprenør. This adjustment is not expected to have a continuing impact. 

C2 - Merger - Oceano: 

A preliminary purchase price allocation (PPA) has been performed in which the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent 

liabilities of Oceano have been identified. A final PPA has not been prepared as of to date as only limited information and time has 

been available in preparation of the PPA. The PPA in the unaudited pro forma condensed financial information is based on the fair 

value of acquired assets and liabilities as of the date of acquisition. The values allocated to the identified tangible and intangible 

assets and liabilities may change in the final PPA. 

The preliminary PPA identifies intangible assets and goodwill of NOK 404.666 million. Taking into account the NOK 40.8 million 

already included in the balance of Oceano, this gives a pro forma adjustment of NOK 371.912 million to intangible assets and 

goodwill. 

The consideration is estimated based on Endúrs market value on 16 October 2020, the day the transaction was completed. 

In connection with the Merger, an increase of Endúrs share capital of NOK 2,150,210.018 was completed in October 2020, by 

issuing 215,021,018 new shares, with a nominal value of NOK 0.01. This gives a total equity-effect of 388.414 million, 

corresponding with the estimated fair value of acquired assets and liabilities as of the date of acquisition. This gives a share capital 

proforma adjustment of NOK 2.150 million and a share premium proforma adjustment of NOK 386.264 million. As these 

adjustments represent the total fair value, a Pro forma adjustment with a total equity effect of NOK -16.502 million has been made 

to eliminate the Oceano consolidated equity, and equity related to Oceano GAAP adjustments. 

C3 - Private Placement November 2020: 

Following the Private Placement, an increase of Endúr's share capital of NOK 1,041,671.59 was completed, by issuing 104,167,159 

new shares, with a nominal value of NOK 0.01. This gives a share capital proforma adjustment of NOK 1.042 million, a share 

premium proforma adjustment of NOK 118.346 million and a cash and cash equivalents proforma adjustment of NOK 119.388 

million, corresponding with the net cash contribution related to the capital increase. 

C4 - Dividend - BMO: 

Prior to the completed Acquisition, BMO Entreprenør carried out a dividend payment to the sellers of NOK 60 million. NOK 

45.977 million was used to settle outstanding debt between BMO Entreprenør and the sellers. 

B1 B2

Amounts in TNOK Lease Revenue

BMO

GAAP 

adjustment

s

P&L

Other operating expenses 6 488            6 488            

Depreciation, amortisation, impairment -5 443          -5 443          

Financial expenses -1 850          -1 850          

Balance sheet

Property, plant and equipment 40 359         40 359         

Contract assets -11 900        -11 900        

Retained earnings -804              -11 900        -12 704        

Lease liabilities - Non current 34 648         34 648         

Lease liabilities - Current 6 515            6 515            
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A NOK -45.977 million adjustment in other receivables, a NOK -14.023 million adjustment in Cash and cash equivalents and a 

NOK -60.000 million adjustment to retained earnings has been made in the pro forma financial statements.  

C5 - Debt financing – BMO Entreprenør Acquisition: 

A NOK 200.000 million loan has been obtained in connection with the financing of the Acquisition. NOK 40 million matures 31 

May 2020. The remaining NOK 160 million have a term of 4 years with quarterly instalments. The loan is measured at fair value 

including transaction costs of NOK 4 million. 

A NOK 196.000 million adjustment in Cash and cash equivalents, a NOK 117.600 million adjustment in Non-current loans and 

borrowings and a NOK 78.400 million adjustment to current loans and borrowings has been made in the pro forma financial 

statements.  

C6 - BMO Entreprenør Acquisition: 

The cash consideration in the transaction amounts to NOK 297.825 million. This gives a pro forma adjustment of NOK 297.825 

million to cash and cash equivalents. 

The number of Consideration Shares issued is 107,470,870. The consideration is estimated based on Endúr’s market value on 4 

December 2020. This gives a share capital proforma adjustment of NOK 1.075 million and a share premium proforma adjustment 

of NOK 127.890 million. 

A preliminary purchase price allocation (PPA) has been performed in which the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent 

liabilities of BMO Entreprenør have been identified. A final PPA has not been prepared as of to date as only limited information 

and time has been available in preparation of the PPA. The PPA in the unaudited pro forma condensed financial information is 

based on the fair value of acquired assets and liabilities as of the date of Acquisition. The values allocated to the identified tangible 

and intangible assets and liabilities may change in the final PPA. 

The preliminary PPA identifies intangible assets and goodwill of NOK 302.277 million. This gives a pro forma adjustment of NOK 

302.277 million to intangible assets and goodwill.  

The following table summarises the preliminary PPA with the amounts of assets acquired and liabilities assumed. 

 

A pro forma adjustment of NOK -124.513 million to retained earnings has been made to eliminate the BMO Entreprenør 

consolidated equity, equity related to BMO Entreprenør GAAP adjustments and equity related to pro-forma adjustment C4. 

C7 – Merger - subsequent adjustment of the transaction price 

Following the Merger with Oceano, the Company has entered into an agreement with the former main shareholders of Oceano, 

whereby such former shareholders shall compensate the Company by transfer of NOK 13 million. The compensation will be paid 

Amounts in TNOK

ASSETS

Deferred tax asset 5 094        

Intangible assets and goodwill 302 312   

Property, plant and equipment 83 450      

Contract assets 5 969        

Trade and other receivables 82 848      

Cash and cash equivalents 77 523      

LIABILITIES -            

Lease liabilities -43 899    

Other non-current liabilities -5 000       

Lease liabilities -6 515       

Trade and other payables -37 992    

Contract liabilities -14 953    

Other current liabilities -22 047    

Total 426 790   
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in relation to certain projects of the former Oceano Group subsidiary ØPD AS. The compensation is treated as a subsequent 

adjustment of the transaction price and included in profit and loss. 

A pro forma adjustment in other revenue, trade and other receivables and retained earnings of NOK 13.0 million has been made to 

reflect the subsequent adjustment of the transaction price. This adjustment is not expected to have a continuing impact. 

C8 - Classification of equity: 

To eliminate share capital and share premium related to Oceano and BMO Entreprenør, a NOK -7.124 million adjustment in share 

capital, a NOK -42.158 million adjustment in share premium and a NOK 49.282 million adjustment in retained earnings has been 

made in the pro forma financial statements. 

Specification of Pro-forma adjustments: 

 

  

 

  

C1 C2 C3 C4 C5 C6 C7 C8

Amounts in TNOK

Transactio

n costs

Merger

OCEANO

Private 

placement

Nov 2020

Dividend 

BMO

Debt 

financing

BMO 

acquisition

BMO

acquisition

Merger

Subsequent 

adjustment 

Classificati

on of equity

Pro forma 

adjustment

s

P&L

Other revenue -               -               -               -               -               -               13 000         -               13 000         

Other operating expenses -7 900         -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -7 900          

Balance sheet

Intangible assets and goodwill -               371 912      -               -               -               302 277      -               -               674 188       

Other receivables -               -               -               -45 977       -               -               -               -               -45 977        

Trade and other receivables -               -               -               -               -               13 000         -               13 000         

Cash and cash equivalents -               -               119 388      -14 023       196 000      -297 825    -               -               3 541           

Share capital -               2 150          1 042          -               -               1 075          -               -7 124         -2 857          

Share premium -               386 264      118 346      -               -               127 890      -               -42 158       590 342       

Retained earnings -7 900         -16 502       -               -60 000       -               -124 513    13 000         49 282        -146 633     

Loans and borrowings - Non current -               -               -               -               117 600      -               -               -               117 600       

Loans and borrowings - Current -               -               -               -               78 400        -               -               -               78 400         

Trade and other payables 7 900          -               -               -               -               -               -               -               7 900           
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11 MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND MANAGEMENT 

11.1 Introduction 

The General Meeting is the highest authority of the Company. All shareholders of the Company are entitled to attend and vote at 

General Meetings of the Company and to table draft resolutions for items to be included on the agenda for a General Meeting. 

The overall management of the Company is vested in the Company’s Board of Directors and the Company’s Management. In 

accordance with Norwegian law, the Board of Directors is responsible for, among other things, supervising the general and day-

to-day management of the Company’s business ensuring proper organisation, preparing plans and budgets for its activities, ensuring 

that the Company’s activities, accounts and assets management are subject to adequate controls and undertaking investigations 

necessary to perform its duties. 

The Management is responsible for the day-to-day management of the Company’s operations in accordance with Norwegian law 

and instructions set out by the Board of Directors. Among other responsibilities, the Company’s chief executive officer, is 

responsible for keeping the Company’s accounts in accordance with existing Norwegian legislation and regulations and for 

managing the Company’s assets in a responsible manner. In addition, the Company’s CEO must according to Norwegian law, brief 

the Board of Directors about the Company’s activities, financial position and operating results at a minimum of one time per month. 

11.2 Board of Directors 

11.2.1 The Board of Directors 

The names and positions and current term of office of the board members, as at the date of this Prospectus, are presented in the 

table below. The Company’s registered business address, Damsgårdsveien 229, 5160 Laksevåg, Norway, serves as c/o address for 

the members of the Board of Directors in relation to their directorship in the Company. 

Name  Position  Served since 

Øivind Omar Horpestad ...............................  Chairperson  2020 

Bente Stangeland .......................................  Board member  2015 

Terje Nesbakken ........................................  Board member  2020 

Rune Skarveland ........................................  Board member  2019 

Kristoffer Nesse Hope ..................................  Board member  2014 

Tove Ormevik ............................................  Board member  2014 

Jorunn Helvik Ingebrigtsen ..........................  Board member  2015 

11.2.2 Brief biographies of the Board Members 

Set out below are brief biographies of the Board Members, including their relevant management expertise and experience and an 

indication of any significant principal activities performed by them outside the Group and names of companies and partnerships of 

which a Board Member is or has been a member of the administrative, management or supervisory bodies or partner outside the 

Group the previous five years. 

Øivind Horpestad, Chairperson 

One of the original founders and former CEO of NRC Group, listed at Oslo Stock Exchange. Broad industrial experience within 

management, leadership, and business development gained from former positions in Team Bane (now part of NRC Group), VRS 

Rail AS and Coast Capital. He is a Norwegian citizen. 

Current directorships and senior management positions 

outside the Group...............................  

Elop AS (chairman), Gimle Invest AS (general manager and chairman), Gimleborg 

AS (board member), Proxill AS (board member) 

Previous directorships and senior management 

positions last five years outside the Group........... 

Konvei Kompetansesenter AS (board member), Elop AS (general manager), NRC 

Gravco AS (chairman), Miljøvakta AS (chairman), Norsk Saneringsservice AS 

(chariman), NRC Norge AS (general manager and chairman), NRC Group Holding 

AS (general manager and chairman), Gunnar Knutsen AS (chairman), Fibertech AS 

(chairman), NRC Bane AS (general manager and chairman), NSS Holding AS 

(chairman), Septik Tank Co AS (chairman), NRC Group ASA (general manager), 
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NRC Railcap AS (chairman), NRC Maskin AS (chairman), NRC Civil AS (general 

manager and chairman), Alti Bygg og Anlegg AS (chairman), Swietelsky Team Bane 

ANS (board member), Blom AS (general manager and chairman), Blom Data AS 

(general manager and chairman), Arbeidsfelleskapet Team Bane Wiebe ANS 

(general manager and chairman) 

 

Bente Stangeland, Board Member 

Bente Stangeland has been a shareholder elected board member and member of the Audit Committee in Endur ASA since 2015. 

She is currently managing director and co-owner of Flyfisk with extensive investment and board experience. Mrs. Stangeland has 

also over 10 years international shipping experience from global players in the US and Norway, and has held previous positions as 

shipbroker for Heidmar Inc and senior shipbroker for Odfjell Tankers AS. She holds a Bachelor of Business and Administration 

from Pacific Lutheran University, Washington as well as a Master of Science in Administrative Studies from Boston University, 

Massachusetts. Mrs. Stangeland  also completed the Executive Board Program in 2019 at Insead. Stangeland is a Norwegian citizen. 

Current directorships and senior management positions 

outside the Group...............................  

AS Flyfisk (general manager), Storebø Maritim AS (general manager), Flyfisk 

Vierneset AS (board member), Kontorsenteret Austevoll AS (board member), 

Stiftelsen Marsteinen Fyr (board member), Atalanta Båthavn AS (board member), 

Indreholmen Bygg AS (general manager and board member) 

Previous directorships and senior management 

positions last five years outside the Group........... 

Prestegarden AS (chairman), Storebø Maritim AS (alternate board member), Storebø 

Brygge Næring 2 AS (general manager), Hanøytangen Vest AS (board member) 

 

Terje Nesbakken, Board Member 

Terje Nesbakken has been a shareholder elected board member and member of the Audit Committee in Endur ASA since 2020. He 

is currently managing director and co-owner of Fortigo Properties AS, majority owned by the Middelborg Group. Nesbakken has 

extensive experience from board positions in numerous real estate companies and -funds. Terje Nesbakken has worked within 

investment management and corporate finance related to real estate for more than two decades, and has held previous positions as 

managing director at Union Corporate AS, director Corporate Finance real estate at First Securities AS, Advisor and accountant at 

PWC and financial analyst at SPN Fonds AS. Nesbakken holds a Master of Business and Economics from BI Norwegian Business 

School. Nesbakken is a Norwegian citizen. 

Current directorships and senior management positions 

outside the Group...............................  

Fortigo Properties AS (general manager), D 35 Invest AS (chairman), US 

Opportunities Norway AS (chairman), Nordic Secondary II AS (chairman), Global 

Private Equity II AS (chairman), Global Infrastruktur 2007 AS (chairman), Tidig 

Eiendom AS (chairman), US Recovery AS (chairman), Auda Global Private Equity 

2006 AS (chairman), Varangian Capital Partners AS (chairman), Global Private 

Equity 2007 AS (chairman), Sore Bergan AS (chairman), Norsemen Capital Partners 

AS, (chairman), Athena Invest AS (chairman), Global Infrastruktur 1 AS (chairman), 

Global Private Equity I AS (chairman), Nordic Secondary AS (chairman), Thorleif 

Sunde Eiendom AS (board member), Fortigo Properties AS (board member), Future 

Investment Group AS (board member), KAG 7A AS (board member), T31 Invest AS 

(board member), Theresesgate 31 eiendom AS (board member), Thorleif Sunde 

Investering AS (board member), Algafree AS (board member), Thorleif Sunde 

Aksjeselskap (board member), Nordic Secondary AB (chairman), Nordic Secondary 

2 AB (chairman), Nordic Secondary 2013 AB (chairman), Måkeberg AB (chairman), 

Global Infrastruktur I AB (chairman), Global Private Equity 1 AB (chairman), Global 

Private Equity 2 AB (chairman) 

Previous directorships and senior management 

positions last five years outside the Group........... 

Adventure Partners AS (board member), Ap Bergensgata AS (board member), Ap 

Professor Kohts Vei AS (board member), Belle Époque AS (board member), 

Boligutleie Holding II AS (chairman), Boligutleie Holding IV AS (chairman), Bonum 

Prosjekt 17 AS (board member), Deliveien 4 Holding AS (chairman), 

Drammensveien 35 AS (chairman), Etatbygg Holding 1 AS (chairman), Etatbygg 

Holding II AS (chairman), Etatbygg Holding III AS (chairman), Etatbygg Holding 

III Norway AS (board member), Fornybar Energi I AS (chairman), Global Eiendom 

Utbetaling 2007 AS (chairman), Global Eiendom Utbetaling 2008 AS (chairman), 

Global Eiendom Vekst 2007 AS (chairman), Handelshusene AS (board member), 
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Hjørungkroken 36-54 Borettslag (board member), Jotta AS (board member), Kr. 

Augustsgt. 7A AS (board member), Krokatjønnveien 15 AS (board member), London 

Opportunities AS (chairman), London Opportunities Norway AS (chairman), 

Næringsbygg Holding III AS (chairman), Parkeringsanlegg III AS (board member), 

Renewable Energy 2009 AS (chairman), Schous Trening Ii AS (board member), Ts 

Næring AS (board member), US Opportunities AS (chairman), Bo Aktivt I Sverige 

AB (board member), D. Carnegie AB (board member, listed) 

Rune Skarveland, Board Member 

Rune Skarveland has been a shareholder elected board member in Endur ASA since 2019. He has extensive industrial experience 

as company owner and developer and holds various board positions. Skarveland is a Norwegian citizen.  

Current directorships and senior management positions 

outside the Group...............................  

Autostrada Bil AS (board member), Bergen Lufthavn Utvikling AS (chairman), 

Eiendomsutvikling AS (chairman), Eikestø AS (general manager and chairman), 

Eikestø Eiendom AS (general manager and chairman), Flesland Holding AS 

(chairman), Fossberg Kraft AS (board member), Fossberg Kraft Produksjon AS 

(board member), Handeland Gard AS (general manager and chairman), Handeland 

Industri AS (board member), Klubbavikjo Eiendom AS (chairman), May Invest AS 

(alternate board member), Ready Rental AS (board member), Skarveland Eiendom 

AS (general manager and chairman), Vestlia Invest I AS (board member), 

Previous directorships and senior management 

positions last five years outside the Group........... 

None 

 

Kristoffer Nesse Hope, Board Member 

Kristoffer Hope has since August 2014 been an elected employee representative to the Board of Directors in Endur ASA. In 

December 2016 he was re-elected for further two years. Mr. Hope is holding a position as industrial mechanic at Endur. He has his 

education from Bergen Maritime College with studies in industrial mechanic and electro-engineering. Kristoffer Hope is a 

Norwegian citizen. 

Current directorships and senior management positions 

outside the Group...............................  

Verkstedsklubben Bergen Group Services (general manager and chairman) 

Previous directorships and senior management 

positions last five years outside the Group........... 

None 

Tove Ormevik, Board Member 

Tove Ormevik has been a shareholder elected board member in Endur ASA since June 2014. She has an extensive experience from 

various leading positions within the offshore industry. Currently she works for Aker BP as Offshore Installation Manager at the 

Ivar Aasen field. Mrs. Ormevik previous experience includes positions as OIM and site manager for BP, Platform Manager and as 

Sector Manager for Subsea Technology and Operations in Statoil, as well as project manager at Odfjell Drilling. Tove Ormevik 

was one of the founders of GCE Offshore Technology in 2006 and has been involved as member and chairman of the board since 

then. In addition she has extensive experience as a member of several boards within industrial companies and business development. 

She holds a Master of Science in Marine Technology from NTNU. She is a Norwegian citizen. 

Current directorships and senior management positions 

outside the Group...............................  

Ormevik Consulting (general manager), I O S Tubular Management AS (board 

member), GCE Ocean Technology SA (board member), Øygarden Næringsutvikling 

(board member) 

Previous directorships and senior management 

positions last five years outside the Group........... 

Folkeuniversitetet Vestlandet (chairman), Folkeuniversitetet Høyere Utdanning 

Vestlandet AS (chairman),, Daniel Hansensgt 11 AS (chairman), 

Studieorganisasjonen Folkeuniversitetet (board member), Handelsinstituttet (board 

member), Gode Sirklar AS (board member) 

Jorunn Helvik Ingebrigtsen, Board Member 
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Jorunn Ingebrigtsen has been an employee of Endur ASA since 2008, first in Bergen Group Vest Elektro, and from 2013 as an 

accountant employee in Endur. She is a Norwegian citizen. 

Current directorships and senior management positions 

outside the Group...............................  

T. Ingebrigtsen Byggservice AS (chairman) 

Previous directorships and senior management 

positions last five years outside the Group........... 

None 

11.3 Management 

11.3.1 Overview  

The Company’s management has since 2020 consisted of 8 members. The names of the members of the Management as at the date 

of this Prospectus, and their respective positions, are presented in the table below: 

Name Current position within the Company 

Employed with  

the Company since 

 

Shares 

Hans Petter Eikeland ........... Chief executive officer 2015 9,156,3571 

Nils Hoff ............... ................ Chief financial officer 2015 1,750,3332 

Stig Arne Høiland………….. Chief Operations Officer 2020 0 

Ivar-Andreas Monefeldt ....... VP business development Endur ASA 2020 16,284,1933 

Jonny Arefjord ...... ................ Managing director, Endúr Maritime 2018 125,500 

Mons-Ove Hauge .. ................ Managing director, Endúr Sjøsterk 2009 0 

Rune Sele .............. ................ Managing director, Endúr Energy Solutions 2019 666,666 

Tom Ivar Buer  ..... ................ Managing Director, ØPD AS 2020* 0 

Vigeir Bunæs  ....... ................ Managing Director, Installit AS 2010 11,885,9634 

Jeppe Råholt ......... ................ Managing Director, BMO Entreprenør AS 2020 4,302,4175 

*Management for hire    
1Through his wholly owned company Eikeland Holding AS 
2Through his wholly owned company Eagle AS 
314,843,470 of the shares are held through his wholly owned company Tight Holding AS and 1,440,723 of the shares are held privately.  
4Through his wholly owned company Normex Energy Consultants 
5Through his wholly owned company Råbjørn AS 

 

The Company’s registered business address, Damsgårdsveien 229, 5160 Laksevåg, Norway, serves as the business address for the 

members of the Management in relation to their employment with the Company. 

11.3.2 Brief biographies of the members of Management 

Set out below are brief biographies of the members of Management, including their relevant management expertise and experience, 

an indication of any significant principal activities performed by them outside the Group and names of companies and partnerships 

of which a member of Management is or has been a member of the administrative, management or supervisory bodies or partner 

outside the Group the previous five years. 

Hans Petter Eikeland, Chief Executive Officer  

Hans Petter Eikeland (1959) was appointed chairman for Endúr ASA as from 14 November 2017 after serving as CEO since August 

2015. Eikeland has an extensive experience from various leadership positions within offshore related business. He has been CEO 

in Ability Drilling ASA, Rig Manager and VP Operations in Odfjell Drilling AS and Rig Manager in Smedvig Drilling AS. As an 

investor and entrepreneur, he has extensive experience in restructuring the development of industrial companies, including as one 

of the founders of the listed company AGR, and as 50% owner of Safeguard Group which during just a few years multiplied the 

turnover before the company in 2014 was purchased by the international group Assa Abloy. 

Current directorships and senior management positions 

outside the Group:  

Weyland AS (chairman), OSS Craft Distillery AS (chairman), Norsk Spritproduksjon 

AS (chairman), Eikeland Holding AS (chairman), Spring Investment Group AS 

(board member), Norsk Pakketering AS (board member), Kjærlighetsstien Sameie 

(board member), 7 Fjell Bryggeri AS (board member) 

Previous directorships and senior management 

positions last five years outside the Group: 

Altech Norway AS (board member), Zenit Engineering AS (board member), 

Klubbvikjo Eiendom AS (chairman), Reins Maskinering AS (board member) 
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Nils Hoff, Chief Financial Officer 

Nils Hoff has extensive experience across a wide range of businesses. He was appointed as CFO of Endúr ASA on 1 July 2015 and 

CEO from 15 November 2018. In the period from 1998 to 2014, Mr. Hoff was chief financial officer to different businesses such 

as Tandberg Data S.a.r.l, Tandberg Data ASA, Tandberg Storage ASA and Data Invest AS. In the period from 1993 to 1998 he 

was financial director of Datainstrument AS. He gained a bachelor’s degree in shipping, economy and administration from Agder 

Distriktshøgskole in 1985 and went to Drammen Business School from 1987 to 1990. 

Current directorships and senior management positions 

outside the Group:  

Eagle AS (general manager and chairman), Vegglifjell Infra SA (chairman), 

Killingdalen Skistugu AS (chairman), Kalsvogna AS (alternate board member) 

Previous directorships and senior management 

positions last five years outside the Group: 

Altech Norway AS (chairman), RTC Tech AS, chairman), Innovative Management 

Services AS (chairman), Norske Skog ASA (board member), Molvik Grafisk AS 

(chairman), Norsk Skogindustrier AS (board member), (chairman), Postlogi AS 

(chairman) 

Stig Arne Høiland,  Chief Operating Officer 

Stig Arne Høiland (1968) has extensive management experience, most recently as division director in Nettpartner, a company that 

builds, operates and maintains infrastructure for power supply and railways. He was appointed as COO of Endúr ASA on 12 

October 2020. Mr. Høiland’s experience includes various leadership positions in companies like Ericsson, Telenor, Agder Energi 

and Otrum. He also has extensive experience within large and complex technology and infrastructure projects, both in the role of 

project manager and project owner. He gained a bachelor’s degree in computer science from Høgskolen i Agder in 1996 in addition 

to a PRINCE2 project management certification at both Foundation and Practitioner level in 2009. 

Current directorships and senior management positions 

outside the Group:  

Enna AS (chairman) 

Previous directorships and senior management 

positions last five years outside the Group: 

Nettpartner AS (division director), Powerline d.o.o. (chairman), Powerline NO d.o.o. 

(chairman), NorTri AS (board member), Challenge Norway AS (board member) 

Ivar-Andreas Monefeldt, VP business development Endúr ASA 

Former CEO of Oceano and of subsidiary Installit. Has more than 20 years of engineering and management experience within the 

energy sector, and has former experience from Statoil, StatoilHydro, Norsk Hydro and Technip 

Current directorships and senior management positions 

outside the Group:  

Offshore Power Group AS (general manager and chairman), Tight Holding AS 

(general manager and chairman), Workpool AS (chairman), Taraveien 18 AS (board 

member), Toolpool AS (board member), Monefeldt Holding AS (board member)  

Previous directorships and senior management 

positions last five years outside the Group: 

Haakonsen Marine AS (chairman), Shantaram AS (board member), Smestad Nye 

Handelshus AS (board member), Spesialisttjeneste AS (board member) 

Jonny Arefjord, Managing director in Endúr Maritime 

Managing Director since 2018. Jonny has extensive knowledge and expertise within ship maintenance and high speed engines. 

Current directorships and senior management positions 

outside the Group:  

None 

Previous directorships and senior management 

positions last five years outside the Group: 

None 

Mons-Ove Hauge, Managing director in Endúr Sjøsterk 

Mons-Ove Hauge has 30 years of experience from practical aquaculture, research environment, product development, sales and 

administration. Among other things, as general manager of the previously feed barge and equipment manufacturer Ocea, and as 

founder and manager of the engineering and consulting company Head Energy AS. He also has experience from Nofima, Aquabyte, 

Servicebåt and now the last two years as co-owner and chairman of the board of Elax AS, which among other things is behind a 

newly developed bleeding vessel. 

Current directorships and senior management positions 

outside the Group:  

Servicebåt AS (chairman), Moves AS (chairman), Elax AS (chairman), MSM 

Holding AS (chairman), Austevoll ASV AS (chairman), Osland Havbruk AS (board 

member), Defacto Regnskap AS (board member) 
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Previous directorships and senior management 

positions last five years outside the Group: 

Head Energy AS (board member), Hauge Akva AS (board member) 

Rune Sele, Managing director in Endúr Energy  

Rune Sele was appointed Managing Director in Endúr Energy in March 2020 after having joined the Endur system the year before 

as COO of the Energy segment. Mr. Sele has extensive management experience within the oil and gas industry from serving in 

various senior director positions within Baker Hughes, the energy technology company. Mr. Sele holds a global MBA from BI 

Norway Business School.  

Current directorships and senior management positions 

outside the Group:  

Endur AAK AS (Managing Director), Endur Industrier AS (Board member)  

Previous directorships and senior management 

positions last five years outside the Group: 

Endur PMAE AS (Board member), Endur Energy Solutions AS (Managing Director), 

Sele Consulting AS (Owner), Baker Hughes Norge AS (Strategic Projects Director, 

Europe) Baker Hughes Norge AS (Drilling Services Director) Baker Hughes Norge 

AS (Board Member) 

Vigeir Bunæs, General Manager Installit AS 

Founder of Installit AS. Previously served as General Manager for Installit AS from its founding in year 2000 until 2008. He has 

more than 25 years of experience in management for hire and project management for large projects within oil & gas and energy 

renewables industry. Mr. Bunæs has served in management positions in companies like NKT HVC AB, ABB HV Cables AB, 

EMAS AMC, Aker Marine Contractors AS, StatoilHydro ASA, Statoil ASA, Norsk Hydro ASA and Alcatel Kabel Norge A/S. 

Further Mr. Bunæs was appointed as “cable installation expert” by the Norwegian Ministry of Oil and Energy for the Committee 

for assessment of High Voltage Cables in the Hardangerfjord in 2011/2012. Bunæs har extensive international experience, 

including expatriation, Europe, Asia and Americas. Bunæs holds a master’s degree in electrical engineering (Msc) from the 

Norwegian Institute of Technology and MBA studies from Heriot-Watt University.   

Current directorships and senior management positions 

outside the Group:  

Installit AS (general manager), Normex Energy Consultants AS (general manager 

and chairman) 

Previous directorships and senior management 

positions last five years outside the Group: 

Normex Energy Consultants AS (general manager and chairman), Normex Energy 

Consultants 1 AS (general manager and chairman), Installit AS (board member) 

Tom Ivar Buer , Managing Director ØPD AS 

Tom Einar Buer  was appointed as Managing Director of ØPD AS in October  2020. He has extensive experience from automation 

and product development in the company Cody, located in Skien. He has broad experience in design and project management, and 

programming of computerized systems.  At the same time as he has extensive experience in calculating complex and demanding 

assignments and technical sales. Mr Buer  gained certificate as an Automator engineer from High School. 

Current directorships and senior management positions 

outside the Group:  

None 

Previous directorships and senior management 

positions last five years outside the Group: 

Cody AS, (Department manager/Project leader and programmer, Technical sales and 

Product development.) 

 

Jeppe Raaholt, Managing Director BMO Entreprenør AS  

Jeppe Raaholt has experience from project related businesses within defence and construction industry. He was appointed as 

CEO of BMO Entreprenør AS on 1 July 2018, after working as a chief operating officer (COO) in BMO Entreprenør from 2015 

to 2018. Mr. Raaholt was chief operating officer (COO) in Norsk Jernbanedrift AS from 2013 to 2015. He held the position as 

project manager in Mesta AS from (2009 to 2013) and worked as an officer in the Norwegian Army from 2001 to 2009. 

He holds a bachelor’s degree in civil engineering from the Royal Army Engineering school, leadership courses from the 

Norwegian Royal Military Academy and a master’s degree from Norwegian University of Science and Technology. 

 

Current directorships and senior management 

positions outside the Group:  

Råbjørn AS (chairman), Tøffe BHG SA (chairman) and Glabo AS (board member) 

Previous directorships and senior management 

positions last five years outside the Group: 

Fjellfoten AS (board member) and Oslo Eiendom AS (board member) 
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11.4 Lock-up  

Except for as set out in Section 5.3.4 and 12.6, there are no general restrictions concerning any shareholder’s right to dispose of 

their respective Shares. 

11.5 Conflicts of interests etc.  

No Board Member or member of the Management has, or had, as applicable, during the last five years preceding the date of the 

Prospectus: 

 any convictions in relation to fraudulent offences; 

 received any official public incrimination and/or sanctions by any statutory or regulatory authorities (including 

designated professional bodies) or was disqualified by a court from acting as a member of the administrative, 

management or supervisory bodies of a company or from acting in the management or conduct of the affairs of any 

company; or 

 been declared bankrupt or been associated with any bankruptcy, receivership or liquidation in his or her capacity as a 

founder, member of the administrative body or supervisory body, director or senior manager of a company, other than 

with respect to the following:  

- Nils Hoff and Hans Petter Eikeland have been board members in two former subsidiaries of the Group, Endúr 

Fabricom AS and Endúr PMAE AS, which petitioned for bankruptcy in February 2020.  

To the Company’s knowledge there are no arrangement or understanding with major shareholders, customers, suppliers or others, 

pursuant to which any Board Member or member of Management was selected as a member of the Board of Directors or 

Management nor other actual or potential conflicts of interest between the Company and the private interests or other duties of any 

of the Board Members and the members of the Management, including any family relationships between such persons. 
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12 CORPORATE INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF THE SHARE CAPITAL 

12.1 Company corporate information 

The legal name of the Company is Endúr ASA, and the commercial name is Endúr. The Company is a public limited liability 

company organised under the laws of Norway pursuant to the Norwegian Public Limited Companies Act. The Company’s 

registered office and domicile is in the municipality of Bergen, Norway with telephone number +47 55 54 24 00. The Company 

was incorporated in Norway on 2 May 2007 and listed on Oslo Børs on 30 June 2008. The Company’s organization number in the 

Norwegian Register of Business Enterprises is 991 279 539. The Company’s legal entity identifier (LEI) is 

5967007LIEEXZXIIHC31. The Shares are registered in book-entry form with the VPS under ISIN NO0010379779. The 

Company’s register of shareholders in the VPS is administrated by DNB Markets, a part of DNB Bank ASA, Dronning Eufemias 

gate 30,0191 Oslo, Norway (the “VPS Registrar”). The Company’s registered office is at Damsgårdsveien 229, 5160 Laksevåg, 

Norway, its website address being www.endur.no. The content of www.endur.no is not incorporated by reference into and does not 

otherwise form part of this Prospectus. 

12.2 Listing on the Oslo Stock Exchange 

The existing Shares are, and the Unlisted Private Placement Shares and the Consideration Shares will be, admitted to trading on 

the Oslo Stock Exchange. The Company currently expects commencement of trading on the Oslo Stock Exchange in the Unlisted 

Private Placement Shares and the Consideration Shares on or about 23 December 2020. The Company has not applied for admission 

to trading of the Shares on any other stock exchange or regulated market. 

12.3 Major shareholders 

There are no differences in voting rights between the shareholders. 

Shareholders owning 5 % or more of the Shares have an interest in the Company’s share capital which is notifiable pursuant to the 

Norwegian Securities Trading Act. At the date of this Prospectus, no shareholders other than Bever Holding AS (holding 11.47 % 

of the Company’s shares), Middelborg Invest AS (holding 11.19 % of the Company’s shares), Handeland Industri AS (holding 

8.37 % of the Company’s shares), Tigerstaden Marine AS (holding directly and indirectly 7.35 % of the Company’s shares) and 

Songa Capital AS (holding 7.21 % of the Company’s shares) held more than 5 % of the Shares to the Company’s knowledge.  

The Company is not aware of any persons or entities that, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, will exercise or could exercise 

control over the Company. The Company is not aware of any arrangements the operation of which may at a subsequent date result 

in a change of control of the Company. 

The Company’s Articles of Association do not contain any provisions that would have the effect of delaying, deferring or preventing 

a change of control of the Company. The Shares have not been subject to any public takeover bids during the current or last financial 

year.  

12.4 Authorisation to increase the share capital and issue Shares 

At the ordinary General Meeting held on 18 June 2020, the Board of Directors was granted the following authorisations to 

increase the Company’s share capital: 

 Authorisation to increase the share capital with up to NOK 1,059,000 by issuing up to 105,900,000 new shares each with 

a nominal value of NOK 0.01, and at price set by the Board of Directors, however, at a minimum price of NOK 0.30 in 

connection with development of the Group’s focus areas and in connection with mergers and acquisitions. The 

authorisation is valid until the annual General Meeting in 2021. Following the increase in share capital with NOK 

699,999.99 by the issuance of 69,999,999 shares in connection with the June Private Placement and the increase in share 

capital by NOK 20,841.40 by the issuance of 2,084,140 shares in connection with partly conversion of the EEIM 

convertible loan, as further described in Section 12.6, the remaining amount the share capital may be increased and 

number of shares under the authorisation is NOK 338,158.61 and 33,815,861 shares respectively.  

 Authorisation to increase the share capital with up to NOK 6,444.44 by issuing up to 644 444 new shares each with a 

nominal value of NOK 0.01, and at price set by the Board of Directors, however, at a minimum price of NOK 1,00 against 

cash payment, in connection with the implementation of the Company's bonus program. The authorisation is valid until 

the annual General Meeting in 2021.  
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At an extraordinary General Meeting held on 3 August 2020, the Board of Directors was granted the following authorisations to 

increase the Company’s share capital: 

 Authorisation to increase the share capital with up to NOK 1,059,000 by issuing up to 105,900,000 new shares each with 

a nominal value of NOK 0.01, and at price set by the Board of Directors, however, at a minimum price of NOK 0.30 in 

connection with development of the Group’s focus areas and in connection with mergers and acquisitions. The 

authorisation is valid until the annual General Meeting in 2021. Following the increase in share capital with NOK 

1,041,671.59 by the issuance of 104,167,159 shares in connection with the Private Placement, the remaining amount the 

share capital may be increased and number of shares under the authorisation is NOK 17,328.41 and 1,732,841 shares 

respectively. 

At an extraordinary General Meeting held on 4 December 2020, the Board of Directors was granted the following authorisations 

to increase the Company’s share capital: 

 Authorisation to increase the share capital with up to NOK 208,333.33 by issuance of up to 20,833,333 new shares each 

with a nominal value of NOK 0.01, and at price set by the Board of Directors, in connection with future growth of the 

Company's business, including already agreed projects/transactions, and in connection with potential future 

projects/transactions and strategic cooperation with third parties identified by the Board. The authorisation is valid until 

1 December 2021.  

 Authorisation to increase the share capital with up to NOK 2,420,289.78 by issuing up to 242,028,978 new shares each 

with a nominal value of NOK 0.01, and at price set by the Board of Directors, however, at a minimum price of NOK 0.75 

in connection with issuance of shares as required pursuant to the share purchase agreements regarding the purchase of 

BMO Entreprenør AS, as well as for the purpose of conversion/contribution of shareholder loans against the Company 

or its subsidiaries, and furthermore be used to finance future growth of the Company's business etc. The authorisation is 

valid until 1 December 2021. Following the increase in share capital with NOK 1,074,708.70 by the issuance of 

107,470,870 shares in connection with the Consideration Shares and the increase in share capital with NOK 208,333.32  

by issuance of 20,833,332 shares in connection with the Shareholder Loan Conversion, the remaining amount the share 

capital may be increased and number of shares under the authorisation is NOK 1,137,247.76 and 113,724,776 shares 

respectively. 

12.5 Authorisation to acquire treasury shares 

At the date of this Prospectus, there is no authorisation to acquire treasury shares. 

12.6 Other financial instruments 

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries have issued any options, warrants, convertible loans or other instruments that 

would entitle a holder of any such instrument to subscribe for any shares in the Company or its subsidiaries, except for as set out 

below:  

Option program 

In connection with the completion of the Acquisition on 17 December 2020 and an agreement with the Sellers, the board of directors 

of the Company resolved to establish a share option program of a total of 12,500,000 shares for key employees of BMO. 50 % of 

the share options can be vested subject to certain conditions in the period between 30 June 2021 and 30 June 2022 and 50 % can 

be vested in the period between 30 June 2022 to 30 June 2023. The share options cannot be transferred. The strike price for each 

Endúr share under the share options is NOK 1.20. 

 

Furthermore, Nils Hoff, CFO of Endur has an option to acquire 333,333 new shares in Endúr. Other employees have options for a 

total of 150,000 shares. In total, the Company has outstanding options for a total of 483,333 shares. The shares under the option 

program will be subscribed at a price of 50% of the average closing price 30 days prior to exercise of the option, however such that 

subscription price cannot be lower than the nominal value of the shares in the Company. The options may be exercised multiple 

times with respectively 1/3 in the period 1 March-31 December 2018, 1 March – 31 December 2019 and 1 March – 31 December 

2020. Any unused options at the end of this period shall lapse without compensation to the holder. 50% of the shares acquired 

under the option agreement will be subject to a lock-up period of 12 months. 

 

EEIM convertible loan agreement 
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On 21 December 2016, the Company and Eastern European Investment Management Sp Z.O.O (“EEIM”) entered into a 

convertible loan agreement of EUR 1.8 million. 

 

The EEIM convertible loan originally had a 36 months tenor and an interest rate of 6% per annum. As of the date of this Prospectus, 

the maturity date for the loan has been extended until 30 June 2021. 

 

EEIM has the right to request the loan and accrued interest (or parts thereof) converted into Shares at a conversion price of NOK 

1.00 per Share. The conversion right may be exercised at any time prior to the maturity date. The number of Shares to be issued 

upon conversion will be determined by converting the loan from EUR to NOK in accordance with a conversion mechanism 

provided in the loan agreement. Upon repayment of the loan, the Company shall pay to EEIM a "back-end fee" equal to 10 per cent 

of the loan as at the date of repayment. 

 

As of 22 November 2019 the Company issued 450,000 shares to EEIM after a request to convert EUR 50,000 of the convertible 

loan. Furthermore, on 18 December 2020 the Company issued 2,084,140 shares to EEIM after a request to convert EUR 195,000 

of the convertible loan. As of the date of this Prospectus, the Company has repaid an additional EUR 1,000,000 to EEIM leaving 

a total outstanding convertible loan amount of EUR 555,000. 

The convertible loan is secured by (i) mortgage regarding all shares in Endúr Maritime AS, (ii) collateral in the company’s accounts 

receivables, (iii) collateral in the company’s bank accounts; and (iii) security in Endúr Maritime AS’s bank accounts, second priority 

factoring agreement in the amount of EUR 350,000, operating assets in Norway in the amount of EUR 2,000,000 and inventory in 

Norway in the amount of EUR 350,000.  

EEIM shall, on request from Endúr ASA, give priority to: i) the ratio between equity and total capital of the Group on a consolidated 

basis and in Endúr Maritime AS as stated in the accounts (and in accordance with GAAP) is above 33%, and that consolidated 

interest rate coverage at any time is above 2: 1, and in Endúr Maritime AS is above 3: 1, both measured on a 12-month rolling 

basis, starting 1 January 2017.  

The convertible bond loan will give priority to its collateral including if it is necessary to finance existing debt or raise new debt 

and that such funding will not lead to violations of the financial covenants.  

12.7 Shareholder rights 

The Company has only one class of Shares in issue, and in accordance with the Norwegian Public Limited Companies Act, all 

Shares in that class provide/will provide equal rights in the Company, including the rights to any dividend. Each of the Shares 

carries one vote. The shares are freely transferable. 

12.8 Regulatory disclosures  

The table below set outs a short summary of the information the Company has disclosed under Regulation (EU) No 596/2014, 

which is relevant as at the date of the Prospectus, in the 12 months’ period prior to the date of this Prospectus. 

Category: Date disclosed: Summary of the information given: 
 

Notification of trade by 

primary insiders 
30 June 2020 Mandatory notification of trade in conjunction with successful private 

placement  

It was announced that the following primary insiders had been allocated 

new shares in connection with the June Private Placement.  

- Eikeland Holding AS, controlled by Hans Petter Eikeland, CEO in 

Endúr ASA, has been allocated 2,666,667 new shares. Following 

completion of the June Private Placement, Eikeland Holding AS holds 

8,489,691 shares in the Company.  

- Eagle AS, controlled by Nils Hoff, COO in Endúr ASA, has been 

allocated 333,333 new shares. Following completion of the 

JunePrivate Placement, Eagle AS holds 1,750,333 shares in the 

Company.  
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- Rune Sele, CEO in Endúr AAK AS, has been allocated 666,666 new 

shares. Following completion of the Private Placement, Sele holds 

666,666 shares in the Company.   

Øyvind Risnes, CEO in Endúr Sjøsterk AS, has been allocated 66,666 new 

shares. Following completion of the June Private Placement, Risnes holds 

183,666 shares in the Company. 

9 July 2020  Mandatory notification of trade  

Reference was made to the stock exchange announcement on 9 July 2020 

relating to completion of a June Private Placement, by Debt Conversion of 

NOK 5 million, based on the issuance of 3,333,332 new shares.  

The following primary insiders had subscribed for shares:  

- Handeland Industri AS, where Chairman of the Board Rune 

Skarveland and board member Trond Skarveland are shareholders, 

has subscribed for 2,000,000 new shares. Following completion of the 

June Private Placement, Handeland Industri AS holds 61,325,000 

shares in the Company.  

- Eikeland Holding AS, controlled by Hans Petter Eikeland, CEO in 

Endúr ASA, has subscribed for 666,666 new shares. Following 

completion of the June Private Placement, Eikeland Holding AS holds 

9,156,357 shares in the Company.  

- AS Flyfisk, where boardmembers Bente Stangeland and Torunn 

Stangeland are shareholders, has subscribed for 666,666 new shares. 

Following completion of the June Private Placement, AS Flyfisk holds 

23,064,606 shares in the Company. 

19 October 2020 Mandatory notification of trade  

Reference was made to the stock exchange announcement on 16 October 

2020 related to the successful registration and issue of 215,021,018 new 

shares in relation to Endúr’s completed merger with Oceano AS. 

The following shareholders have passed mandatory thresholds for 

notification of shareholding:  

- Handeland Industri AS will own 61,325,000 shares, corresponding to 

12.3 % of the total issued share capital.  

- Brian Chang Holdings Ltd will own 30,251,443 shares, corresponding 

to 6.1 % of the total issued share capital.  

- AS Flyfisk will own 23,064,606 shares, corresponding to 4.6 % of the 

total issued share capital.  

- Tatomi Invest AS will own 15,775,000 shares, corresponding to 3.2 

% of the total issued share capital.  

Further, in connection with the issue of the consideration shares in the 

Merger, at an exchange ratio of 1 share in Oceano AS providing for 0.38114 

(rounded) shares in Endúr ASA, the following primary insiders will receive 

new shares in Endúr ASA: 

- Gimle Invest AS, a company controlled by chairman in Endúr ASA 

Øivind Horpestad, will receive 10,706,514 consideration shares. 

Gimle Invest AS will, after the transaction, own a total of 11,373,180 

shares, corresponding to 2.3 % of the total issued share capital.  

- Tight Holding AS, a company controlled by VP Business 

Development in Endúr ASA Ivar-Andreas Monefeldt, will receive 

14,510,137 consideration shares. After the transaction, Ivar-Andreas 

Monefeldt will, together with Tight Holding AS, control a total of 

15,950,860 shares, corresponding to 3.2 % of the total issued share 

capital. 
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24 November 2020 Mandatory notification of trade  

It was announced that Stig Arne Høiland, COO of Endúr ASA, had through 

his wholly owned company, Enna AS, bought 200,000 shares in Endúr ASA 

at a price of NOK 1,106 per share. Following the acquisition, Enna AS 

owned 200,000 shares in Endúr ASA. 

26 November 2020 Mandatory notification of trade  

It was announced that Mons-Ove Hauge, managing director of Endúr 

Sjøsterk, had through his wholly owned company Move AS, on November 

25th bought 240,000 shares in Endúr ASA at a price of NOK 1,100 per 

share. Following the acquisition, Moves AS owned 240,000 shares in Endúr 

ASA. 

17 December 2020 Disclosures of large shareholdings and primary insider notifications  

Reference was made to the stock exchange announcement on 17 December 

2020 regarding the successful completion of the acquisition of BMO 

Entreprenør AS (the "Transaction") and issuance of shares. 

Upon completion of the Transaction, the Company had issued a total of 

128,304,202 new shares, and inter alia the following shareholders had 

passed a disclosure threshold pursuant to section 4-3 of the Norwegian 

Securities Trading Act: 

- Bever Holding AS, controlled by Vidar Pettersen, had subscribed for 

84,027,899 shares, which equals 11.8% of the shares and votes in the 

Company (based on the first resolution) and had thereby reached the 

10% threshold. Bever Holding AS did not hold any shares or votes in 

the Company prior to completion of the Transaction. 

- Handeland Industri AS, where board member Rune Skarveland is a 

shareholder, held 61,325,000 shares in the Company. Prior to 

completion of the Transaction the shareholding equaled 10.18% of the 

shares and votes in the Company. Following the issuance of new 

shares, Handeland Industri AS' shareholding equaled 8.39%, and 

Handeland Industri AS had thereby fallen below the 10% threshold. 

Furthermore, upon completion of the Transaction, the following primary 

insiders of the Company had the following shareholdings: 

- Vidar Pettersen, would upon completion of the Transaction, be a part 

of the Company's board of directors as an observer and had indirectly 

through Bever Holding AS subscribed for 84,027,899 shares. Vidar 

Pettersen did not hold any shares or votes in the Company prior to 

completion of the Transaction. 

- 2. Jeppe Raaholt, the managing director of BMO Entreprenør AS, had 

indirectly through Råbjørn AS subscribed for 4,302,417 shares. Jeppe 

Raaholt did not hold any shares or votes in the Company prior to 

completion of the Transaction. 
 

Inside information 15 October 2019  Framework contract with the Norwegian Armed Forces signed  

It was announced that the framework contract with the Norwegian Armed 

Forces had been signed by both parties.  

18 November 2019  Endúr Sjøsterk awarded contracts for construction of two turnkey feed 

barges 

It was announced that Endúr Sjøsterk had been awarded contracts for the 

construction of two turnkey feed barges for customers in Norge. Both feed 

barges, to be delivered in the summer of 2020, with a feed capacity of 500 

tonnes. 

21 November 2019 Endúr Energy Solution AS acquires Oil & Gas Production Enhancement 

Solutions provider Caltec Production Solution Ltd. 

It was announced that Endúr Energy Solution AS had signed a Letter of 

Intent in regards to acquire Caltec Production Solution Ltd.  
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18 February 2020 Endúr Maritime As awarded a 4-year maintenance agreement on the 

Norwegian Royal Yacht 

It was announced that Endúr Maritime had been awarded a 4-year 

framework agreement on maintenance services on the Norwegian Royal 

Yacht. The contract, awarded by the Norwegian Navy, has an estimated 

value of approximately NOK 50 million. Endúr Maritime won the contract 

through an open bidding competition. The framework contract, 

administered by the Norwegian Defense Logistics Organization (FLO) on 

behalf of the Navy, included both classification, repairs, maintenance and 

any upgrades of the vessel during the four-year period that started 

immediately after the waiting period had expired 28 February 2020.  

27 February 2020 Continued operations in Endúr Industrier As secured  

It was announced that Endúr ASA had entered into an agreement with the 

bankruptcy estate for a buyback of Endúr Industries AS, which is a 

subsidiary of the bankrupted Endúr Energy Solutions AS. Thus, the 

operations of Endúr Industries AS were secured together with the 

company’s close to 30 employees. 

16 March 2020 Signed contract-maintenance agreement on the Norwegian Royal Yacht 

Reference was made to the stock exchange announcement made on 18 

February 2020. It was informed that the ordinary waiting period had ended, 

and that the final contract had been signed.  

18 June 2020 Endúr ASA merges with Oceano AS 

It was announced that the board of directors of the Company had entered 

into a letter of intent with the shareholders of Oceano AS on a Merger of 

Endúr and Oceano AS. The transaction was intended to be completed as a 

merger, with Endúr as the acquiring entity, with settlement Endúr shares at 

a 50/50 exchange ratio. Endúr was planning a share issue to provide the 

merged company with a good capital base for further consolidation, in 

addition to ensuring sound financing related to today’s working capital 

needs. Major shareholders in Endúr and Oceano AS had signalled 

willingness to participate in the share issue, including contributing as 

guarantors. The letter of intent had been board approved in both companies 

and has support from more than 2/3 of the shareholders in each of the 

companies. The transaction is expected to be completed in Q3 2020. 

28 June 2020 Merger plan between Endúr ASA and Oceano AS; Unanimous board 

resolutions accomplished 

Reference was made to the stock exchange announcement on 18 June 2020 

regarding the Merger between Endúr and Oceano AS. It was announced that 

the respective boards of the companies involved in the merger had 

unanimously approved and decided upon a final merger plan in line with the 

premises previously announced to the market.  

29 June 2020  Contemplated private placement 

The Company announced that it had retained SpareBank 1 Markets AS as 

lead manager and bookrunner and Norne Securities as co-manager to advise 

on and effect a contemplated private placement of new shares to raise up to 

NOK 100 million in gross proceeds (the “June Private Placement”). 

Middelborg Invest AS, Tigerstaden Marine AS, Songa Investments AS and 

Eikeland Holding AS (NOK 5 million each), Eagle AS (wholly owned by 

COO Nils Hoff – NOK 0.5 million) as well as other investors including 

certain shareholders in Endúr had pre-subscribed for new shares for 

approximately NOK 30 million in total. The net proceeds from the June 

Private Placement would be used to provide the merged company with a 

good capital base for further consolidation, in addition to ensuring sound 

financing related to today’s working capital needs. The subscription price 

and the number of new shares in the Private Placement would be determined 

by the board of directors of the Company (the “Board”) following an 
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accelerated bookbuilding process. The new shares would be issued based on 

a Board authorization granted by the Company’s annual general meeting 

held on 18 June 2020. Settlement of the Private Placement would be made 

on a delivery versus payment basis with shares borrowed by SpareBank 1 

Markets from Middelborg Invest AS, Handeland Industri AS and Eikeland 

Holding AS pursuant to share lending agreements entered into between 

SpareBank 1 Markets, the Company, Middelborg Invest AS, Handeland 

Industri AS and Eikeland Holding AS. The shares delivered to the investors 

would thus be tradable upon delivery. The settlement date for the new shares 

was expected to be on or about 2 July 2020. 

30 June 2020 Private placement successfully completed 

Reference was made to the stock exchange announcement 29 June 2020. It 

was announced that the June Private Placement had been successfully 

placed, and that it had raised NOK 100 million in gross proceeds, based on 

the issuance of 66,666,667 new shares at a price of NOK 1.50 per share. The 

June Private Placement, which was significantly oversubscribed, took place 

through an accelerated bookbuilding process managed by SpareBank 1 

Markets AS as lead manager and bookrunner and Norne Securities AS as 

co-manager after close of markets on 29 June 2020. As a result of the 

successful June Private Placement, the Company’s board of directors (the 

“Board”) had, pursuant to a Board authorization granted by the Company’s 

annual general meeting held on 18 June 2020, resolved to increase the 

Company’s share capital with NOK 666,666.67 by way of issuance of the 

new shares. The net proceeds from the June Private Placement would be 

used to provide the Company after the Merger with Oceano AS with a good 

capital base for further consolidation, in addition to ensuring sound 

financing related to today’s working capital needs. Following registration of 

the share capital increase, the Company’s share capital would be NOK 

2,797,576.85, divided into 279,757,685 shares, each with a par value of 

NOK 0.01. It was announced that the Board had a clear intention to conduct 

a subsequent offering directed towards (i) eligible shareholders in the 

Company as of the end of trading day, 29 June 2020 (and as registered in 

the VPS as of the end of 1 July 2020), (ii) the holder of approximately 1.93 

million shares in the Company to be issued in a debt settlement to be 

completed shortly, and (iii) shareholders in Oceano AS (following the 

completion of the Oceano formation), in each case who were not allocated 

shares in the June Private Placement, of 13,300,000 new shares. A 

subsequent offering would inter alia be conditional upon (i) completion of 

the June Private Placement and (ii) approval and publication of a prospectus. 

The subscription period in the subsequent offering was expected to 

commence shortly after publication of such prospectus (expected during 

August/September 2020).  

The following primary insiders had been allocated new shares:  

- Eikeland Holding AS, controlled by Hans Petter Eikeland, CEO in 

Endúr ASA, had been allocated 2,666,667 new shares. Following 

completion of the June Private Placement, Eikeland Holding AS held 

8,489,691 shares in the Company.  

- Eagle AS, controlled by Nils Hoff, COO in Endúr ASA, had been 

allocated 333,333 new shares. Following completion of the June 

Private Placement, Eagle AS held 1,750,333 shares in the Company.  

- Rune Sele, CEO in Endúr AAK AS, had been allocated 666,666 new 

shares. Following completion of the June Private Placement, Sele held 

666,666 shares in the Company.  

- Øyvind Risnes, CEO in Endúr Sjøsterk AS, had been allocated 66,666 

new shares. Following completion of the June Private Placement, 

Risnes held 183,666 shares in the Company. 

30 June 2020 Key information in relation to subsequent offering  
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The Company announced key information relating to the subsequent 

offering. The board of directors of the Company reserved its right to cancel 

the proposal.  

27 August 2020 Subsequent Repair Offering will not be carried out 

The Company announced that it had decided not to complete a subsequent 

repair issue following the June Private Placement. 

16 October 2020 Completed merger with Oceano AS 

The Company announced that the Merger with Oceano AS was completed 

on 16 October 2020 and 215 021 018 new shares will be issued in Endúr in 

relation to the merger.  

11 November 2020  Contemplated private placement 

The Company announced that it had retained  DNB Markets, a part of DNB 

Bank ASA, Pareto Securities AS and SpareBank 1 Markets AS as Joint Lead 

Managers and Bookrunners (together the "Managers") to advise on and 

effect a contemplated private placement of new shares to raise between 

NOK 100-150 million in gross proceeds (the “Private Placement”). 

Middelborg Invest AS, Tigerstaden Marine AS, Songa Capital AS (NOK 15 

million each), had pre-subscribed for new shares for NOK 45 million in 

total. The net proceeds from the Private Placement would be used (i) for 

further growth and general corporate purposes, and (ii) subject to the 

approval by an extraordinary general meeting of shareholders to be held on 

or about 3 December 2020 to issue consideration shares in connection with 

the Acquisition, to partly finance the Acquisition. The subscription price and 

the number of new shares in the Private Placement would be determined by 

the board of directors of the Company following an accelerated 

bookbuilding process. The new shares would be issued based on a Board 

authorization granted by the Company’s extraordinary general meeting held 

on 3 August 2020.  

The settlement date for the new shares was expected to be on or about 16 

November 2020. 

11 November 2020 Private placement successfully completed 

Reference was made to the stock exchange announcement earlier on 11 

November 2020. It was announced that the Private Placement had been 

successfully placed, and that it had raised NOK 125 million in gross 

proceeds, based on the issuance of 104,167,159 new shares at a price of 

NOK 1.20 per share.  

The Private Placement took place through an accelerated bookbuilding 

process managed by DNB Markets, a part of DNB Bank ASA, Pareto 

Securities AS and SpareBank 1 Markets AS as Joint Lead Managers and 

Bookrunners (the "Managers") after close of markets on 11 November 2020. 

The net proceeds from the Private Placement would be used (i) for further 

growth and general corporate purposes, and (ii) subject to the approval by 

an extraordinary general meeting of shareholders to be held on or about 3 

December 2020 (the "EGM") to issue consideration shares in connection 

with the Acquisition, to partly finance the Acquisition.  

It was announced that the Board had a clear intention to conduct a 

subsequent offering directed towards (i) shareholders in Endúr as of 11 

November 2020, as registered in the VPS as of the end of 13 November 

2020, who were (i) not allocated shares in the Private Placement and (ii) not 

resident in a jurisdiction where such offering would be unlawful or, would 

(in jurisdictions other than Norway) require any prospectus, filing, 

registration or similar action. A subsequent offering would be subject to (i) 

approval by the EGM, (ii) the prevailing market price of the Company's 

shares not being lower than the subscription price and thereby making a 

subsequent offering redundant and (iii) the approval of the Prospectus by 

the NFSA.   
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11 November 2020 Key information for conditional repair issue (including ex-date) 

The Company announced key information relating to a conditional repair 

issue. The board of directors of the Company reserved its right to cancel the 

proposal. 

12 November 2020 Ex conditional repair issue 

Reference was made to the stock exchange announcement 11 November 

2020. It was announced that the shares in Endúr ASA would be traded ex 

conditional subsequent offering as from 12 November 2020. 

7 December 2020 Subsequent Repair Offering will not be carried out 

Reference was made to the stock exchange announcement 11 November 

2020. The Company announced that it had decided not to complete a 

subsequent repair issue following the Private Placement. 
 

Major shareholding 

notification 
28 November 2019 Artemes Group AS distributes its shares in Endúr ASA to its shareholders 

It was announced that Artemes Group AS had decided to dividend its 

shareholdings in the Company to its shareholders; Ron Corporations AS 

and Milo Invest AS. Following the distribution, Ron Corporation AS will 

own 24,797,850 shares, corresponding to 11,66% of the shares, and Milo 

Invest AS will own 12,774,650 shares, corresponding to 6& of the shares 

outstanding in the Company.  

14 February 2020 It was announced that Middelborg Invest AS, a company controlled by 

Kristian Lundkvist, had bought 37,572,500 shares in the Company, 

corresponding to 17.67% of Endúr ASA. 

14 February 2020 Ron Corporation AS and Milo Invest As with adjusted ownership in Endúr 

ASA 

It was announced that Ron Corporation AS and Milo Invest AS had sold all 

their shares in the Company to Middelborg Invest AS. Both their 

shareholdings were reduced to zero by the sale.  

30 June 2020 Middelborg Invest AS 

It was announced that Middelborg Invest AS, a company controlled by 

Kristian Lundkvist, after the June Private Placement would own 38,263,367 

shares in the Company, corresponding to 13,68% of in total 279,757,685 

outstanding shares.  

In connection with the Merger between the Company and Oceano AS, 

Middelborg Invest AS will receive 35,483,395 compensation shares, and 

will thus own 73,746,761 shares in total, corresponding to 14.90 % of in 

total 494,778,703 outstanding shares following the merger.  

30 June 2020  AS Flyfisk  

It was announced that following the June Private Placement, AS Flyfisk 

would own 22,397,940 shares, corresponding to 8.01% of the shares in the 

Company.  

30 June 2020 Handeland Industri AS 

It was announced that following the June Private Placement, Handeland 

Industry AS would own 59,326,000 shares, corresponding to 21.21% of the 

shares in the Company.  

16 October 2020 Songa Investments AS 

It was announced that following the Merger,  Songa Investments AS would 

own 35,483,432 shares, corresponding to 7.12% of the shares in the 

Company. 

20 October 2020  Tigerstaden AS 

It was announced that Tigerstaden AS had bought 1,000,000 shares in the 

Company, and following the Merger received 35,483,432 shares in their 
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fully owned subsidiary Tigerstaden Marine, and thus controls 36,483,432 

shares in total, corresponding to 7.3% of the shares in the Company. 

18 December 2020 Brian Chang Holding Limited  

It was announced that following the registered share capital increase in 

Endúr ASA on 18 December 2020, Brian Chang Holding Limited had an 

ownership interest in Endúr ASA of 4.14 percent, down from 5.02 percent. 

Brian Chang Holdings Limited had 30,251,443 shares in Endúr ASA, 

unchanged from before the capital increase. 
 

Financial information  1 November 2019  Positive operation and strengthened order backlog  

The Company had in Q3 2019 a total turnover of NOK 107 million and a 

positive operating profit before depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) of 

NOK 5 million. The order book had been strengthened to NOK 920 million 

during the quarter. 

30 December 2019  Financial calendar  

Publication of the financial calendar for 2020.  

14 February 2020 Q4 2019 quarterly interim report 

The Company published its Q4 2019 interim report. The Company had a 

total turnover of NOK 122 million and a negative operating result before 

depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) of NOK 11 million. The weak 

quarterly figure is related to the company Endúr Energy Solutions, which 

alone recorded a loss of NOK 15 million in the fourth quarter. 

7 March 2020 Financial calendar  

Publication of adjusted financial calendar for 2020.  

21 April 2020 Financial calendar  

Publication of adjusted financial calendar for 2020.  

5 May 2020 Financial calendar  

Publication of adjusted financial calendar for 2020. The revised calendar 

was decided on in light of the circumstances linked to the Covid-19 

pandemic.  

15 May 2020 Annual report 2019  

The Company announced that the board of directors of the Company had 

approved the 2019 Annual Report.  

22 May 2020 Financial calendar  

Publication of adjusted financial calendar for 2020.  

29 May 2020 Q1 2020 quarterly report 

The Company published its Q1 2020 report. The Company had a total 

turnover of NOK 110 million and a positive operating result before 

depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) of NOK 2.6 million. At the end of 

the quarter, the Company had an estimated order backlog close to NOK 500 

million.  

9 August 2020 Financial calendar  

Publication of adjusted financial calendar for 2020. 

27 August 2020 Q2 2020 quarterly report 

The Company published its Q2 2020 report. The Company had a total 

turnover of NOK 75 million and a negative operating result before 

depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) of NOK 2.3 million. At the end of 

the quarter, the Company had an estimated order backlog close to NOK 470 

million. 

13 November 2020  Q3 2020 quarterly report 
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The Company published its Q3 2020 report. The Company had a total 

turnover of NOK 75.7 million and a negative operating result before 

depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) of NOK 4.3 million. At the end of 

the quarter, the Company had an estimated order backlog close to NOK 420 

million. 
 

Additional regulatory 

information required to be 

disclosed under the laws of a 

member state 

20 November 2019 Company presentation for investors 

Reference was made to the stock exchange announcement 1 November 

2019, and the Company announced that it had mandated Fearnley Securities 

to arrange fixed income investor meetings.  

22 November 2019  Share capital increase 

The Company announced that a share capital increase of NOK 4,500 

through the issuance of 450,000 new shares with a nominal value of NOK 

0.01 at a price of NOK 1 per share was accomplished. The Company’s share 

capital had been increased to NOK 2,130,910.18 for a total of 213,091,018 

shares. The share capital increase had been registered. 

22 January 2020 Updated company presentation for investor meetings 

It was announced that the Company had an updated company presentation 

to be used in the investor meetings.  

14 February 2020  Bankruptcy petition of the subsidiary Endúr Energy Solutions AS 

The Company announced that the board of directors of Endúr Energy 

Solutions AS had concluded that there is no longer any basis for continued 

operations, and that they had resolved to petition for bankruptcy. The 

petition would be filed with Stavanger Tingrett.  

26 March 2020 Update on the consequences of the coronavirus pandemic 

It was announced that the Company had taken a number of various steps to 

contribute to limit the spread of the coronavirus while at the same time 

safeguarding the operations and deliveries to the customers. As the 

coronavirus affects the Company’s and financial situation, it was necessary 

to make cost adjustments and liquidity-enhancing measures to ensure 

continued profitability and operation of the Company. The companies in the 

segment Maritime and in the segment Energy implemented temporary 

layoffs for more than half of the workforce. In the segment Aqua, there was, 

by date, almost normal operations with a limited effect of the corona 

epidemic. 

14 May 2020 Extension of loan agreement 

The Company announced that it had entered into an agreement with Eastern 

European Investment Management on an extended maturity of its 

convertible loan of NOK 17 million until June 30, 2021. As part of the 

agreement, an installment of EUR 800,000 will be paid by June 30, 2020.  

28 May 2020 Notice of Annual General Meeting 2020 

The Company released a notice of the annual general meeting 2020. 

15 June 2020 Recommendation from the Election Committee  

It was announced that the Election Committee of the Company had given 

the following unanimous recommendation in regards to elections to be made 

at the Company’s Annual General Meeting on Thursday, June 18, 2020:  

Shareholder-elected directors: The nomination committee proposed re-

election of Bente Stangeland, Tove Ormevik and Trond Skarveland. It is 

also recommended that Terje Nesbakken replace Ragny Bergesen as a board 

member. The Nomination Committee further proposed that Torunn 

Stangeland replace Magnus Stangeland as deputy member for the 

shareholder-elected board members. 

18 June 2020 Annual General Meeting held 

The Company announced that the Annual General Meeting had been held 

on Thursday 18 June 2020 in Bergen.  A total of 84,4 % of the share capital 

and voting rights was represented. The General Meeting approved the 

Annual Financial Statements and the Annual Report for the financial year 
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of 2019. All other proposals were also approved by the General Meeting in 

accordance with the recommendations from the Board of Directors. 

24 June 2020 Endúr company presentation disclosed  

The Company published a presentation from a webinar with the 

management of the Company, arranged by SpareBank 1 Markets and Norne 

Securities.  

8 July 2020 Registration of share capital increase 

The Company announced that the share capital increase pertaining to the 

June Private Placement completed 29 June 2020 had been registered with 

the Norwegian Register of Business Enterprises. Following registration, the 

Company’s share capital had increased from NOK 2,130,910.18 to NOK 

2,797,576.85, divided into a total of 279,757,685 shares, by the issuance of 

66,666,667 new shares, each with a nominal value of NOK 0.01. 

9 July 2020 Resolution capital increase 

It was announced that the board of directors of the Company, pursuant to a 

board authorization granted by the Company’s annual general meeting held 

on 18 June 2020, resolved to increase the Company’s share capital with 

NOK 33,333.32 by way of issuance of 3,333,332 shares.  

2,000,000 shares had been issued to Handeland Industri AS, where 

settlement has been made by Debt Conversion of a shareholder loan of NOK 

3,000,000 at a price of 1.50.  

666,666 shares had been issued to AS Flyfisk where settlement has been 

made by Debt Conversion of a shareholder loan of NOK 1,000,000 at a price 

of 1.50.  

666,666 shares had been issued to Eikeland Holding AS where settlement 

has been made by  Debt Conversion of a shareholder loan of NOK 1,000,000 

at a price of 1.50. 

The shares were expected to be delivered on or about 13 July 2020, 

following the Share Capital Increase Registration, and would be registered 

on a separate ISIN and will only be listed and tradeable on the Oslo Stock 

Exchange following publication listing prospectus on 16 October 2020.  

13 July 2020 Registration of share capital increase  

Reference was made to the announcement published on 9 July 2020 in 

respect of the capital increase resolution. Norwegian Register of Business 

Enterprises. Following registration, the Company’s share capital had 

increased from NOK 2,797,576.85 to NOK 2,830,910.17, divided into a 

total of 283,091,017 shares, by the issuance of 3,333,332 new shares, each 

with a nominal value of NOK 0.01. 

13 July 2020 Notice of Extraordinary Annual General Meeting 3 August 2020 

It was announced that an extraordinary general meeting would be held at the 

Company’s premises on 3 August 2020. The notice was made as a part of 

the Merger process with Oceano AS. 

23 July 2020 Recommendation from the Election Committee of Endúr ASA 

It was announced that a new board of directors was proposed to be elected 

at the general meeting 3 August 2020 in regards to the implementation of 

the Merger between the Company and Oceano AS. 

The nomination committee recommend the following shareholder-elected 

board members to be elected:  

- Chairman of the board: Øivind Horpestad  

- Board member: Rune Skarveland  

- Board member: Bente Stangeland  

- Board member: Tove Ormevik  

- Board member: Terje Nesbakken 

The recommendation was supported by the largest shareholders. 

3 August 2020 Extraordinary general meeting held 

The Company announced that an extraordinary general meeting was held on 

3 August 2020 in Bergen. A total of 66,3 % of the share capital and voting 

rights had been represented. The General Meeting approved the merger plan 

for the Merger. All other proposals were also approved by the General 
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Meeting in accordance with the recommendations from the Board of 

Directors. 

18 August 2020 Endúr ASA strengthens the group management 

The Company announced that it is strengthening its group management as 

part of the ongoing growth process. Ivar-Andreas Monefeldt takes a new 

position as Senior Vice President Business Development. At the same time, 

Nils Hoff takes over as CFO. 

21 September 2020 Mons-Ove Hauge appointed new MD of Endúr Sjøsterk AS 

Mons-Ove Hauge has been appointed as the new Managing Director of 

Endúr Sjøsterk AS. Hauge (50) will take office on 1 October, replacing 

Øyvind Risnes. 

24 September 2020 ELOP signs collaboration agreement with ENDÚR 

ELOP has signed a commercial collaboration agreement with Endur AAK, 

a company which is specialized in rope access technology in combination 

with maintenance and modification work. ELOP AS a Norwegian 

technology company who has developed and is pioneering new solutions 

revealing the internal structure and condition of concrete. 

16 October 2020 Approved prospectus 

The Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway approved on 16 October 

2020 a prospectus (October Prospectus) prepared by Endúr for listing of 

215,021,018 consideration shares issued in connection with the Merger with 

Oceano AS, and the 24,498,467 shares related to the private placement and 

3,333,332 shares in connection with the debt conversion. 

19 October 2020 Endúr ASA acquires BMO Entreprenør as part of NOK 2-2.5 billion growth 

strategy 

The Company announced that it had entered into an agreement to acquire 

100% of the shares in BMO Entreprenør for NOK 448 million (equivalent 

to an enterprise value of NOK 418 million). See Section 5 for further 

information on the Acquisition. 

19 October 2020 Share capital increase 

Reference was made to the stock exchange announcement on 16 October 

2020 related to the successful registration and issue of 215,021,018 new 

shares in relation to Endúr’s completed Merger with Oceano AS. 

The share capital increase related to the Merger was announced as registered 

with the Norwegian Register of Business Enterprises. The share capital of 

the Company after the issue of the stated shares would be NOK 

4,981,120.35, divided into 498,112,035 shares, each with a par value of 

NOK 0.01. 

21 October 2020  Endúr strengthens the team with Chief Operating Officer (COO) 

The Company announced that it was strengthening its group management 

as part of the ongoing growth process. Stig Arne Høiland took position as 

Chief Operating Officer (COO).  

21 October 2020  BMO Entreprenør granted triggering of options for projects in 2021 

Reference was made to the stock exchange announcement on 19 October 

2020 regarding the Acquisition of BMO Entreprenør. The Company 

announced that BMO Entreprenør, had signed 2 agreements on triggering of 

options for projects in 2021. 

29 October 2020  Endúr Sjøsterk awarded aquaculture contract valued above NOK 50 million 

The Company announced that the subsidiary company Endúr Sjøsterk had 

been awarded a contract to build and deliver two complete feed barges to 

Norwegian aquaculture group Nordlaks. The total contract value was above 

NOK 50 million. 

30 October 2020 Updated company presentation 

Reference was made to the stock exchange announcement on 19 October 

2020 regarding the Acquisition of BMO Entreprenør. Following the 

announced Acquisition, the Company has prepared an updated company 

presentation. 
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2 November 2020 Endúr Sjøsterk awarded new aquaculture contract 

The Company announced that the subsidiary company, Endúr Sjøsterk, had 

been awarded a contract to build and deliver one complete feed barge to the 

Norwegian aquaculture research- and test center, LetSea. The total contract 

value was above NOK 30 million. 

13 November 2020 Notice of Extraordinary Annual General Meeting 4 December 2020 

It was announced that an extraordinary general meeting would be held on 4 

December 2020.  

18 November 2020  Registration of share capital increase  

Reference was made to the announcement published on 11 November 2020 

in respect of the completed Private Placement. Following registration in the  

Norwegian Register of Business Enterprises the Company’s share capital 

had increased from NOK 4,981,120.35 to NOK 6,022,791.94, divided into 

a total of 602,279,194 shares, by the issuance of 104,167,159 new shares, 

each with a nominal value of NOK 0.01. 

4 December 2020 Extraordinary general meeting held 

The Company announced that an extraordinary general meeting was held on 

4 December 2020. A total of 57.6 % of the share capital and voting rights 

had been represented. The General Meeting approved  two separate 

authorisations to the Company's board of directors to increase the share 

capital.   

17 December 2020 Successful completion of the acquisition of BMO Entreprenør AS and 

issuance of shares 

Reference was made to the stock exchange announcement published on 19 

October 2020 regarding the entering into of a share purchase agreement for 

the acquisition of 100% of the outstanding shares in BMO Entreprenør AS 

and to the stock exchange announcement of 11 November 2020 regarding 

the contemplated Private Placement where it is also set out that certain 

shareholders will convert shareholder loans of NOK 25,000,000 into shares 

in the Company. Reference was further made to the stock exchange 

announcement on 4 December 2020 regarding the Company's extraordinary 

general meeting. 

 

The Company announced that the Acquisition had successfully been 

completed. The board of directors of Endúr had decided to settle the seller's 

credit of NOK 110,000,000 in its entirety on closing through a credit facility 

granted by SR Bank. 

 

Further, it had also been resolved to establish a share option program of total 

12,500,000 shares for key employees of BMO. 50 % of the share options 

can be vested subject to certain conditions in the period between 30 June 

2021 and 30 June 2022 and 50 % can be vested in the period between 30 

June 2022 to 30 June 2023. The share options cannot be transferred. The 

strike price for each Endúr share under the share options is NOK 1.20. 

The Company also announced that the board of directors had resolved to 

increase the Company's share capital by two separate resolutions. Firstly, to 

increase the Company's share capital with NOK 1,074,708.70 by the 

issuance of 107,470,870 new shares. Secondly, to increase the Company's 

share capital with NOK 208,333.32 by the issuance 20,833,332 new shares.  

The first aforementioned resolution related to the 107,470,870 

Consideration Shares issued as partly consideration in the Acquisition. The 

second aforementioned resolution related to the issuance of 20,833,332 new 

shares, at a price of NOK 1.20 per share, against contribution in kind by way 

of conversion of the following shareholder loans (the Shareholder Loan 

Conversion): 
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12.9 Certain aspects of Norwegian law 

12.9.1 General meetings 

Through the general meeting, shareholders exercise supreme authority in a Norwegian company. In accordance with Norwegian 

law, the annual general meeting of shareholders is required to be held each year on or prior to 30 June. Norwegian law requires 

- 6,944,444 Conversion Shares are resolved to be issued to Middelborg 

Invest AS against the conversion of a shareholder loan of NOK 

8,333,333; 

- 6,944,444 Conversion Shares are resolved to be issued to Songa 

Investments AS against the conversion of a shareholder loan of NOK 

8,333,333; and 

- 6,944,444 Conversion Shares are resolved to be issued to Tigerstaden 

Marine AS against the conversion of a shareholder loan of NOK 

8,333,333. 

17 December 2020 New bridge contract to Endúr subsidiary  

The Company announced that the subsidiary company BMO Entreprenør 

had signed a contract with Bane NOR to replace a railway bridge on the 

Sørlandsbane. The total contract value was around NOK 16.3 million. 

18 December 2020 New share capital registered 

Reference was made to the stock exchange announcement published on 17 

December 2020 regarding the issuance of 107,470,870 Consideration 

Shares in relation to the Company's Acquisition of BMO Entreprenør AS 

and the issuance of 20,833,332 new shares against contribution in kind by 

way of Shareholder Loan Conversion. 

It was announced that the share capital increases pertaining to the issuance 

of Consideration Shares and the shares in relation to the Shareholder Loan 

Conversion had been registered with the Norwegian Register of Business 

Enterprises. Upon the registration, the Company's share capital had 

increased from NOK 6,022,791.94 to NOK 7,305,833.96, divided into 

730,583,396 shares, by the issuance of 128,304,202 new shares, each with 

a nominal value of NOK 0.01.  

18 December 2020 Share capital increase resolved  

The Company announced that the board of directors had resolved to  

increase the Company's share capital with NOK 20,841.40  through the 

issuance of 2,084,140 new shares with a nominal value of NOK 0.01 at a 

price of NOK 1.00 per share. The shares were issued to Eastern European 

Investment Management Sp Z.O.O ("EEIM") with settlement through set-

off of EURO 195,000 with exchange rate EUR 1 = NOK 10.6879, leaving a 

total outstanding convertible loan amount of EUR 555,000. The conversion 

was in accordance with the premises in the loan agreement with EEIM. 

21 December 2020 Share capital increase registered 

Reference was made to the stock exchange announcement published on 18 

December 2020 regarding the resolution to issue 2,084,140 new shares to 

Eastern European Investment Management Sp Z.O.O in connection with the 

part conversion of a convertible loan. 

Following the registration, the Company's share capital had been increased 

to NOK 7,326,675.36  for a total of 732,667,536 shares each with a par value 

of NOK 0.01 per share. 

21 December 2020 New framework agreement to BMO Entreprenør 

The Company announced that their subsidiary, BMO Entreprenør, has 

signed a framework agreement with Bærum municipality, for road 

maintenance. The framework agreement has a total value of more than NOK 

10 million. 
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that written notice of annual general meetings setting forth the time of, the venue for and the agenda of the meeting be sent to all 

shareholders with a known address no later than 21 days before the annual general meeting of a Norwegian public limited company 

listed on a stock exchange or a regulated market shall be held, unless the articles of association stipulate a longer deadline, which 

is not currently the case for the Company.  

A shareholder may vote at the general meeting either in person or by proxy appointed at their own discretion. Although Norwegian 

law does not require the Company to send proxy forms to its shareholders for general meetings, the Company plans to include a 

proxy form with notices of general meetings. All of the Company’s shareholders who are registered in the register of shareholders 

maintained with the VPS as of the date of the general meeting, or who have otherwise reported and documented ownership to 

Shares, are entitled to participate at general meetings.  

Apart from the annual general meeting, extraordinary general meetings of shareholders may be held if the Board of Directors 

considers it necessary. An extraordinary general meeting of shareholders must also be convened if, in order to discuss a specified 

matter, the auditor or shareholders representing at least 5 % of the share capital demands this in writing. The requirements for 

notice and admission to the annual general meeting also apply to extraordinary general meetings. However, the annual general 

meeting of a Norwegian public limited company may with a majority of at least two-thirds of the aggregate number of votes cast 

as well as at least two-thirds of the share capital represented at a general meeting resolve that extraordinary general meetings may 

be convened with a 14 day notice period until the next annual general meeting provided the Company has procedures in place 

allowing shareholders to vote electronically. 

12.9.2 Voting rights – amendments to the Articles of Association 

Each of the Shares carries one vote. In general, decisions that shareholders are entitled to make under Norwegian law or the Articles 

of Association may be made by a simple majority of the votes cast. In the case of elections or appointments, the person(s) who 

receive(s) the greatest number of votes cast are elected. However, as required under Norwegian law, certain decisions, including 

resolutions to waive preferential rights to subscribe in connection with any share issue in the Company, to approve a merger or 

demerger of the Company, to amend the Articles of Association, to authorise an increase or reduction in the share capital, to 

authorise an issuance of convertible loans or warrants by the Company or to authorise the Board of Directors to purchase Shares 

and hold them as treasury shares or to dissolve the Company, must receive the approval of at least two-thirds of the aggregate 

number of votes cast as well as at least two-thirds of the share capital represented at a general meeting. Norwegian law further 

requires that certain decisions, which have the effect of substantially altering the rights and preferences of any shares or class of 

shares, receive the approval by the holders of such shares or class of shares as well as the majority required for amending the 

Articles of Association. 

Decisions that (i) would reduce the rights of some or all of the Company’s shareholders in respect of dividend payments or other 

rights to assets or (ii) restrict the transferability of the Shares, require that at least 90% of the share capital represented at the general 

meeting in question vote in favour of the resolution, as well as the majority required for amending the Articles of Association.  

In general, only a shareholder registered in the VPS is entitled to vote for such Shares. Beneficial owners of the Shares that are 

registered in the name of a nominee are generally not entitled to vote under Norwegian law, nor is any person who is designated in 

the VPS register as the holder of such Shares as nominees. Investors should note that there are varying opinions as to the 

interpretation of the right to vote on nominee registered shares. In the Company’s view, a nominee may not meet or vote for Shares 

registered on a nominee account (“NOM-account”). A shareholders who hold their shares in a nominee account in the VPS and 

who would like to cast votes for such shares, must transfer the shares to a VPS account in their own name and ensure that this is 

registered in the VPS to be able to cast votes for such shares at the general meeting. 

There are no quorum requirements that apply to the general meetings. 

12.9.3 Additional issuances and preferential rights 

If the Company issues any new Shares, including bonus share issues, the Articles of Association must be amended, which requires 

the same vote as other amendments to the Articles of Association. In addition, under Norwegian law, the Company’s shareholders 

have a preferential right to subscribe for new Shares issued by the Company. Preferential rights may be derogated from by 

resolution in a general meeting passed by the same vote required to amend the Articles of Association. A derogation of the 

shareholders’ preferential rights in respect of bonus issues requires the approval of all outstanding Shares.  
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The General Meeting may, by the same vote as is required for amending the Articles of Association, authorise the Board of 

Directors to issue new Shares, and to derogate from the preferential rights of shareholders in connection with such issuances. Such 

authorisation may be effective for a maximum of two years, and the nominal value of the Shares to be issued may not exceed 50% 

of the registered par share capital when the authorisation is registered with the Norwegian Register of Business Enterprises. 

Under Norwegian law, the Company may increase its share capital by a bonus share issue, subject to approval by the Company’s 

shareholders, by transfer from the Company’s distributable equity or from the Company’s share premium reserve and thus the 

share capital increase does not require any payment of a subscription price by the shareholders. Any bonus issues may be affected 

either by issuing new shares to the Company’s existing shareholders or by increasing the nominal value of the Company’s 

outstanding Shares. 

Issuance of new Shares to shareholders who are citizens or residents of the United States upon the exercise of preferential rights 

may require the Company to file a registration statement in the United States under United States securities laws. Should the 

Company in such a situation decide not to file a registration statement, the Company’s U.S. shareholders may not be able to exercise 

their preferential rights. If a U.S. shareholder is ineligible to participate in a rights offering, such shareholder would not receive the 

rights at all and the rights would be sold on the shareholder’s behalf by the Company. 

12.9.4 Minority rights 

Norwegian law sets forth a number of protections for minority shareholders of the Company, including, but not limited to, those 

described in this Section and the description of general meetings as set out above. Any of the Company’s shareholders may petition 

Norwegian courts to have a decision of the Board of Directors or the Company’s shareholders made at the general meeting declared 

invalid on the grounds that it unreasonably favours certain shareholders or third parties to the detriment of other shareholders or 

the Company itself. The Company’s shareholders may also petition the courts to dissolve the Company as a result of such decisions 

to the extent particularly strong reasons are considered by the court to make necessary dissolution of the Company. 

Minority shareholders holding 5 % or more of the Company’s share capital have a right to demand in writing that the Company’s 

Board of Directors convene an extraordinary general meeting to discuss or resolve specific matters. In addition, any of the 

Company’s shareholders may in writing demand that the Company place an item on the agenda for any general meeting as long as 

the Company is notified in time for such item to be included in the notice of the meeting. If the notice has been issued when such 

a written demand is presented, a renewed notice must be issued if the deadline for issuing notice of the general meeting has not 

expired. 

12.9.5 Rights of redemption and repurchase of Shares 

The share capital of the Company may be reduced by reducing the nominal value of the Shares or by cancelling Shares. Such a 

decision requires the approval of at least two-thirds of the aggregate number of votes cast and at least two-thirds of the share capital 

represented at a general meeting. Redemption of individual Shares requires the consent of the holders of the Shares to be redeemed. 

The Company may purchase its own Shares provided that the Board of Directors has been granted an authorization to do so by a 

general meeting with the approval of at least two-thirds of the aggregate number of votes cast and at least two-thirds of the share 

capital represented at the meeting. The aggregate nominal value of treasury shares so acquired, and held by the Company must not 

exceed 10% of the Company’s share capital, and treasury shares may only be acquired if the Company’s distributable equity, 

according to the latest adopted balance sheet, exceeds the consideration to be paid for the shares. The authorisation by the General 

Meeting of the Company’s shareholders cannot be granted for a period exceeding 2 years. 

12.9.6 Shareholder vote on certain reorganisations 

A decision of the Company’s shareholders to acquire another company or to demerge requires a resolution by the General Meeting 

passed by at least two-thirds of the aggregate votes cast and at least two-thirds of the share capital represented at the general 

meeting. A merger plan, or demerger plan signed by the Board of Directors along with certain other required documentation, would 

have to be sent to all the Company’s shareholders, or if the Articles of Association stipulate that, made available to the shareholders 

on the Company’s website, at least one month prior to the general meeting to pass upon the matter. 
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12.9.7 Liability of members of the Board of Directors 

Board Members owe a fiduciary duty to the Company and its shareholders. Such fiduciary duty requires that the Board Members 

act in the best interests of the Company when exercising their functions and exercise a general duty of loyalty and care towards the 

Company. Their principal task is to safeguard the interests of the Company.  

Board Members may each be held liable for any damage they negligently or wilfully cause the Company. Norwegian law permits 

the General Meeting to discharge any such person from liability, but such discharge is not binding on the Company if substantially 

correct and complete information was not provided at the general meeting passing upon the matter. If a resolution to discharge the 

Board Members from liability or not to pursue claims against such a person has been passed by the General Meeting with a smaller 

majority than that required to amend the Articles of Association, shareholders representing more than 10% of the share capital or, 

if there are more than 100 shareholders, more than 10% of the shareholders may pursue the claim on the Company’s behalf and in 

its name. The cost of any such action is not the Company’s responsibility but can be recovered from any proceeds the Company 

receives as a result of the action. If the decision to discharge any of the Company’s Board Members from liability or not to pursue 

claims against the Company’s Board Members is made by such a majority as is necessary to amend the Articles of Association, 

the minority shareholders of the Company cannot pursue such claim in the Company’s name. 

12.9.8 Indemnification of Board Members 

Neither Norwegian law nor the Articles of Association contains any provision concerning indemnification by the Company of the 

Board of Directors. The Company is permitted to purchase insurance for the Board Members against certain liabilities that they 

may incur in their capacity as such.  

12.9.9 Distribution of assets on liquidation 

Under Norwegian law, the Company may be wound-up by a resolution of the Company’s shareholders at a General Meeting passed 

by at least two-thirds of the aggregate votes cast and at least two-thirds of the share capital represented at the meeting. In the event 

of liquidation, the Shares rank equally in the event of a return on capital.
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13 SECURITIES TRADING IN NORWAY 

Set out below is a summary of certain aspects of securities trading in Norway. The summary is based on the rules and regulations in 

force in Norway as at the date of this Prospectus, which may be subject to changes occurring after such date. The summary does not 

purport to be a comprehensive description of securities trading in Norway. Investors who wish to clarify the aspects of securities 

trading in Norway should consult with and rely upon their own advisors. 

13.1 Introduction 

The Oslo Stock Exchange was established in 1819 and and offers the only regulated market for securities trading in Norway. Oslo Børs 

ASA is 100% owned by Oslo Børs VPS Holding ASA which was acquired by Euronext on 18 June 2019. Euronext owns seven 

regulated markets across Europe, including Amsterdam, Brussels, Dublin, Lisbon, London, Oslo and Paris.  

The Oslo Stock Exchange has entered into a strategic cooperation with the London Stock Exchange group with regards to, inter alia, 

trading systems and product development across for equities, fixed income and derivatives markets. 

13.2 Market value of the Shares 

The market value of all shares on the Oslo Stock Exchange, including the Shares, may fluctuate significantly, which could cause 

investors to lose a significant part of their investment. The market value of listed shares could fluctuate significantly in response to a 

number of factors beyond the respective issuer’s control, including quarterly variations in operating results, adverse business 

developments, changes in financial estimates and investment recommendations or ratings by securities analysts, announcements by the 

respective issuer or its competitors of new product and service offerings, significant contracts, acquisitions or strategic relationships, 

publicity about the issuer, its products and services or its competitors, lawsuits against the issuer, unforeseen liabilities, changes in 

management, changes to the regulatory environment in which the issuer operates or general market conditions. 

Furthermore, future issuances of shares or other securities may dilute the holdings of shareholders and could materially affect the price 

of the shares. Any issuer, including the Company, may in the future decide to offer additional shares or other securities to finance new 

capital-intensive projects, in connection with unanticipated liabilities or expenses or for any other purposes, including for refinancing 

purposes. There are no assurances that any of the issuers on the Oslo Stock Exchange will not decide to conduct further offerings of 

securities in the future. Depending on the structure of any future offering, certain existing shareholders may not have the ability to 

purchase additional equity securities. If a listed company raises additional funds by issuing additional equity securities, the holdings 

and voting interests of existing shareholders could be diluted, and thereby affect share price. 

13.3 Trading and settlement 

Trading of equities on the Oslo Stock Exchange is carried out in the electronic trading system Millennium Exchange. This trading 

system is in use by all markets operated by the London Stock Exchange, including the Borsa Italiana, as well as by the Johannesburg 

Stock Exchange. 

Official trading on the Oslo Stock Exchange takes place between 09:00 hours (CET/CEST) and 16:20 hours (CET/CEST) each trading 

day, with pre-trade period between 08:15 hours (CET/CEST) and 09:00 hours (CET/CEST), closing auction from 16:20 hours 

(CET/CEST) to 16:25 hours (CET) and a post-trade period from 16:25 hours (CET/CEST) to 17:30 hours (CET/CEST). Reporting of 

after exchange trades can be done until 17:30 hours (CET/CEST).  

The settlement period for trading on the Oslo Stock Exchange is two trading days (T+2). This means that securities will be settled on 

the investor’s account in the VPS two days after the transaction, and that the seller will receive payment after two days. 

Oslo Clearing ASA, a wholly-owned subsidiary of SIX x-clear AG, a company in the SIX group, has a license from the Norwegian 

FSA to act as a central clearing service, and has from 18 June 2010 offered clearing and counterparty services for equity trading on the 

Oslo Stock Exchange.  

Investment services in Norway may only be provided by Norwegian investment firms holding a license under the Norwegian Securities 

Trading Act, branches of investment firms from an EEA member state or investment firms from outside the EEA that have been 

licensed to operate in Norway. Investment firms in an EEA member state may also provide cross-border investment services into 

Norway. 

It is possible for investment firms to undertake market-making activities in shares listed in Norway if they have a license to this effect 

under the Norwegian Securities Trading Act, or in the case of investment firms in an EEA member state, a license to carry out market-

making activities in their home jurisdiction. Such market-making activities will be governed by the regulations of the Norwegian 
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Securities Trading Act relating to brokers’ trading for their own account. However, such market-making activities do not as such 

require notification to the Norwegian FSA or the Oslo Stock Exchange except for the general obligation of investment firms that are 

members of the Oslo Stock Exchange to report all trades in stock exchange listed securities. 

Market making of the Company’s Shares  

The Company has entered into a market-making agreement for its Shares with Norne Securities AS. The intention of the agreement is 

to encourage and provide liquidity in the trading of the Company’s Shares. Norne Securities AS will provide binding bid and ask orders 

into the electronic trading system for a minimum bid and ask trading value of NOK 40,000 with a maximum spread of 4%, except if 

the price of the Shares in the Company falls below NOK 1.00, in which case the maximum spread between bid and ask can be NOK 

0.10. Such bids and asks shall be effective at least 85 % of the opening hours of Oslo Stock Exchange. These bids and asks orders will 

be marked as “Market Maker” in the electronic trading system. Norne Securities AS can, under certain limited circumstances, be 

released from its duties to provide market making activity for short periods. If so, Oslo Stock Exchange must be informed of the reasons 

for the discontinuation. Norne Securities AS shall resume its duties as soon as possible. Norne Securities AS receives compensation 

for the liquidity provider agreement with the Company. Norne Securities AS assumes all market risk associated with the liquidity 

provider agreement. The liquidity provider agreement can be terminated with two months’ notice. 

13.4 Information, control and surveillance 

Under Norwegian law, the Oslo Stock Exchange is required to perform a number of surveillance and control functions. The Surveillance 

and Corporate Control unit of the Oslo Stock Exchange monitors all market activity on a continuous basis. Market surveillance systems 

are largely automated, promptly warning department personnel of abnormal market developments. 

The Norwegian FSA controls the issuance of securities in both the equity and bond markets in Norway and evaluates whether the 

issuance documentation contains the required information and whether it would otherwise be unlawful to carry out the issuance. 

Under Norwegian law, a company that is listed on a Norwegian regulated market, or has applied for listing on such market, must 

promptly release any inside information directly concerning the company. Inside information means precise information about financial 

instruments, the issuer thereof or other matters which are likely to have a significant effect on the price of the relevant financial 

instruments or related financial instruments, and which are not publicly available or commonly known in the market. A company may, 

however, delay the release of such information in order not to prejudice its legitimate interests, provided that it is able to ensure the 

confidentiality of the information and that the delayed release would not be likely to mislead the public. The Oslo Stock Exchange may 

levy fines on companies violating these requirements. 

13.5 The VPS and transfer of Shares 

The Company’s principal share register is operated through the VPS. The VPS is the Norwegian paperless centralised securities register. 

It is a computerised book-keeping system in which the ownership of, and all transactions relating to, Norwegian listed shares must be 

recorded. The VPS and the Oslo Stock Exchange are both wholly-owned by Oslo Børs VPS Holding ASA. 

All transactions relating to securities registered with the VPS are made through computerised book entries. No physical share 

certificates are, or may be, issued. The VPS confirms each entry by sending a transcript to the registered shareholder irrespective of 

any beneficial ownership. To give effect to such entries, the individual shareholder must establish a share account with a Norwegian 

account agent. Norwegian banks, Norges Bank (being, Norway’s central bank), authorised securities brokers in Norway and Norwegian 

branches of credit institutions established within the EEA are allowed to act as account agents. 

As a matter of Norwegian law, the entry of a transaction in the VPS is prima facie evidence in determining the legal rights of parties 

as against the issuing company or any third party claiming an interest in the given security. A transferee or assignee of shares may not 

exercise the rights of a shareholder with respect to such shares unless such transferee or assignee has registered such shareholding or 

has reported and shown evidence of such share acquisition, and the acquisition is not prevented by law, the relevant company’s articles 

of association or otherwise. 

The VPS is liable for any loss suffered as a result of faulty registration or an amendment to, or deletion of, rights in respect of registered 

securities unless the error is caused by matters outside the VPS’ control which the VPS could not reasonably be expected to avoid or 

overcome the consequences of. Damages payable by the VPS may, however, be reduced in the event of contributory negligence by the 

aggrieved party. 

The VPS must provide information to the Norwegian FSA on an ongoing basis, as well as any information that the Norwegian FSA 

requests. Further, Norwegian tax authorities may require certain information from the VPS regarding any individual’s holdings of 

securities, including information about dividends and interest payments. 
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13.6 Shareholder register 

Under Norwegian law, shares are registered in the name of the beneficial owner of the shares. Beneficial owners of the Shares that are 

registered in a nominee account (such as through brokers, dealers or other third parties) may not be able to vote for such Shares unless 

their ownership is re-registered in their names with the VPS prior to any General Meeting. As a general rule, there are no arrangements 

for nominee registration and Norwegian shareholders are not allowed to register their shares in the VPS through a nominee. However, 

foreign shareholders may register their shares in the VPS in the name of a nominee (bank or other nominee) approved by the Norwegian 

FSA. An approved and registered nominee has a duty to provide information on demand about beneficial shareholders to the company 

and to the Norwegian authorities. In case of registration by nominees, the registration in the VPS must show that the registered owner 

is a nominee. A registered nominee has the right to receive dividends and other distributions, but cannot vote in general meetings on 

behalf of the beneficial owners. There is no assurance that beneficial owners of the Shares will receive the notice of any General 

Meeting in time to instruct their nominees to either effect a re-registration of their Shares or otherwise vote for their Shares in the 

manner desired by such beneficial owners. See Section 12.9 – “Certain aspects of Norwegian corporate law” under the subheading 

“Voting rights – amendments to the articles of association” for more information on nominee accounts. 

13.7 Foreign investment in shares listed in Norway 

Foreign investors may trade shares listed on the Oslo Stock Exchange through any broker that is a member of the Oslo Stock Exchange, 

whether Norwegian or foreign. 

Foreign investors are to note that the rights of holders of listed shares of companies incorporated in Norway are governed by Norwegian 

law and by the respective company’s articles of association. These rights may differ from the rights of shareholders in other 

jurisdictions. In particular, Norwegian law limits the circumstances under which shareholders of Norwegian companies may bring 

derivative actions. For instance, under Norwegian law, any action brought by a listed company in respect of wrongful acts committed 

against such company will be prioritized over actions brought by shareholders claiming compensation in respect of such acts. In 

addition, it may be difficult to prevail in a claim against such company under, or to enforce liabilities predicated upon, securities laws 

in other jurisdictions. See Section 12.9  – “Certain aspects of Norwegian corporate law” for more information. 

13.8 Disclosure obligations 

If a person’s, entity’s or consolidated group’s proportion of the total issued shares and/or rights to shares in a company listed on a 

regulated market in Norway (with Norway as its home state, which will be the case for the Company) reaches, exceeds or falls below 

the respective thresholds of 5%, 10%, 15%, 20%, 25%, 1/3, 50%, 2/3 or 90% of the share capital or the voting rights of that company, 

the person, entity or group in question has an obligation under the Norwegian Securities Trading Act to notify the Oslo Stock Exchange 

and the issuer immediately. The same applies if the disclosure thresholds are passed due to other circumstances, such as a change in 

the company’s share capital. 

13.9 Insider trading 

According to Norwegian law, subscription for, purchase, sale or exchange of financial instruments that are listed, or subject to the 

application for listing, on a Norwegian regulated market, or incitement to such dispositions, must not be undertaken by anyone who 

has inside information, as defined in Section 3-2 of the Norwegian Securities Trading Act. The same applies to the entry into, purchase, 

sale or exchange of options or futures/forward contracts or equivalent rights whose value is connected to such financial instruments or 

incitement to such dispositions. 

13.10 Mandatory offer requirement 

The Norwegian Securities Trading Act requires any person, entity or consolidated group that becomes the owner of shares representing 

more than one-third of the voting rights of a company listed on a Norwegian regulated market (with the exception of certain foreign 

companies not including the Company) to, within four weeks, make an unconditional general offer for the purchase of the remaining 

shares in that company. A mandatory offer obligation may also be triggered where a party acquires the right to become the owner of 

shares that, together with the party’s own shareholding, represent more than one-third of the voting rights in the company and the Oslo 

Stock Exchange decides that this is regarded as an effective acquisition of the shares in question.  

The mandatory offer obligation ceases to apply if the person, entity or consolidated group sells the portion of the shares that exceeds 

the relevant threshold within four weeks of the date on which the mandatory offer obligation was triggered.  

When a mandatory offer obligation is triggered, the person subject to the obligation is required to immediately notify the Oslo Stock 

Exchange and the company in question accordingly. The notification is required to state whether an offer will be made to acquire the 

remaining shares in the company or whether a sale will take place. As a rule, a notification to the effect that an offer will be made 
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cannot be retracted. The offer and the offer document required are subject to approval by the Oslo Stock Exchange before the offer is 

submitted to the shareholders or made public. 

The offer price per share must be at least as high as the highest price paid or agreed by the offeror for the shares in the six-month period 

prior to the date the threshold was exceeded. If the acquirer acquires or agrees to acquire additional shares at a higher price prior to the 

expiration of the mandatory offer period, the acquirer is obliged to restate its offer at such higher price. A mandatory offer must be in 

cash or contain a cash alternative at least equivalent to any other consideration offered. 

In case of failure to make a mandatory offer or to sell the portion of the shares that exceeds the relevant threshold within four weeks, 

the Oslo Stock Exchange may force the acquirer to sell the shares exceeding the threshold by public auction. Moreover, a shareholder 

who fails to make an offer may not, as long as the mandatory offer obligation remains in force, exercise rights in the company, such as 

voting in a general meeting, without the consent of a majority of the remaining shareholders. The shareholder may, however, exercise 

his/her/its rights to dividends and pre-emption rights in the event of a share capital increase. If the shareholder neglects his/her/its duty 

to make a mandatory offer, the Oslo Stock Exchange may impose a cumulative daily fine that runs until the circumstance has been 

rectified. 

Any person, entity or consolidated group that owns shares representing more than one-third of the votes in a company listed on a 

Norwegian regulated market (with the exception of certain foreign companies not including the Company) is obliged to make an offer 

to purchase the remaining shares of the company (repeated offer obligation) if the person, entity or consolidated group through 

acquisition becomes the owner of shares representing 40%, or more of the votes in the company. The same applies correspondingly if 

the person, entity or consolidated group through acquisition becomes the owner of shares representing 50% or more of the votes in the 

company. The mandatory offer obligation ceases to apply if the person, entity or consolidated group sells the portion of the shares 

which exceeds the relevant threshold within four weeks of the date on which the mandatory offer obligation was triggered. 

Any person, entity or consolidated group that has passed any of the above mentioned thresholds in such a way as not to trigger the 

mandatory bid obligation, and has therefore not previously made an offer for the remaining shares in the company in accordance with 

the mandatory offer rules is, as a main rule, obliged to make a mandatory offer in the event of a subsequent acquisition of shares in the 

company. 

13.11 Compulsory acquisition 

Pursuant to the Norwegian Public Limited Companies Act and the Norwegian Securities Trading Act, a shareholder who, directly or 

through subsidiaries, acquires shares representing 90% or more of the total number of issued shares in a Norwegian public limited 

liability company, as well as 90% or more of the total voting rights, has a right, and each remaining minority shareholder of the company 

has a right to require such majority shareholder, to effect a compulsory acquisition for cash of the shares not already owned by such 

majority shareholder. Through such compulsory acquisition the majority shareholder becomes the owner of the remaining shares with 

immediate effect. 

If a shareholder acquires shares representing more than 90% of the total number of issued shares, as well as more than 90% of the total 

voting rights, through a voluntary offer in accordance with the Securities Trading Act, a compulsory acquisition can, subject to the 

following conditions, be carried out without such shareholder being obliged to make a mandatory offer: (i) the compulsory acquisition 

is commenced no later than four weeks after the acquisition of shares through the voluntary offer, (ii) the price offered per share is 

equal to or higher than what the offer price would have been in a mandatory offer, and (iii) the settlement is guaranteed by a financial 

institution authorised to provide such guarantees in Norway. 

A majority shareholder who effects a compulsory acquisition is required to offer the minority shareholders a specific price per share, 

the determination of which is at the discretion of the majority shareholder. However, where the offeror, after making a mandatory or 

voluntary offer, has acquired more than 90% of the voting shares of a company and a corresponding proportion of the votes that can 

be cast at the general meeting, and the offeror pursuant to Section 4-25 of the Norwegian Public Limited Companies Act completes a 

compulsory acquisition of the remaining shares within three months after the expiry of the offer period, it follows from the Norwegian 

Securities Trading Act that the redemption price shall be determined on the basis of the offer price for the mandatory/voluntary offer 

unless specific reasons indicate another price. 

Should any minority shareholder not accept the offered price, such minority shareholder may, within a specified deadline of not less 

than two months, request that the price be set by a Norwegian court. The cost of such court procedure will, as a general rule, be the 

responsibility of the majority shareholder, and the relevant court will have full discretion in determining the consideration to be paid 

to the minority shareholder as a result of the compulsory acquisition.  
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Absent a request for a Norwegian court to set the price or any other objection to the price being offered, the minority shareholders 

would be deemed to have accepted the offered price after the expiry of the specified deadline. 

13.12 Foreign exchange controls 

There are currently no foreign exchange control restrictions in Norway that would potentially restrict the payment of dividends to a 

shareholder outside Norway, and there are currently no restrictions that would affect the right of shareholders of a company that has 

its shares registered with the VPS who are not residents in Norway to dispose of their shares and receive the proceeds from a disposal 

outside Norway. There is no maximum transferable amount either to or from Norway, although transferring banks are required to 

submit reports on foreign currency exchange transactions into and out of Norway into a central data register maintained by the 

Norwegian customs and excise authorities. The Norwegian police, tax authorities, customs and excise authorities, the National 

Insurance Administration and the Norwegian FSA have electronic access to the data in this register. 
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14 TAXATION 

Set out below is a summary of certain Norwegian tax matters related to an investment in the Company. The summary regarding 

Norwegian taxation is based on the laws in force in Norway as of the date of this Prospectus, which may be subject to any changes in 

law occurring after such date. Such changes could possibly be made on a retrospective basis.  

The following summary does not purport to be a comprehensive description of all the tax considerations that may be relevant to a 

decision to purchase, own or dispose of the shares in the Company. Shareholders who wish to clarify their own tax situation should 

consult with and rely upon their own tax advisors. Shareholders resident in jurisdictions other than Norway and shareholders who 

cease to be resident in Norway for tax purposes (due to domestic tax law or tax treaty) should specifically consult with and rely upon 

their own tax advisors with respect to the tax position in their country of residence and the tax consequences related to ceasing to be 

resident in Norway for tax purposes. 

Please note that for the purpose of the summary below, a reference to a Norwegian or non-Norwegian shareholder refers to the tax 

residency rather than the nationality of the shareholder. 

The tax legislation in the Company’s jurisdiction of incorporation and the tax legislation in the jurisdictions in which the shareholders 

are resident for tax purposes may have an impact on the income received from the Shares. 

14.1 Taxation of dividends 

Norwegian Personal Shareholders 

Dividends distributed by the Company to shareholders who are individuals residing in Norway for tax purposes (“Norwegian Personal 

Shareholders”) are taxable as ordinary income in Norway for such shareholders currently at an effective tax rate of 31.68% to the 

extent the dividend exceeds a tax-free allowance; i.e. dividends received, less the tax free allowance, shall be multiplied by 1.44 which 

are then included as ordinary income taxable at a flat rate of 22%, increasing the effective tax rate on dividends received by Norwegian 

Personal Shareholders to 31.68%.  

The allowance is calculated on a share-by-share basis. The allowance for each share is equal to the cost price of the share multiplied 

by a determined risk free interest rate based on the effective rate of interest on treasury bills (Nw.: statskasseveksler) with three months 

maturity plus 0.5 percentage points, after tax. The allowance is calculated for each calendar year, and is allocated solely to Norwegian 

Personal Shareholders holding shares at the expiration of the relevant calendar year. 

Norwegian Personal Shareholders who transfer shares will thus not be entitled to deduct any calculated allowance related to the year 

of transfer. Any part of the calculated allowance one year exceeding the dividend distributed on the share (“excess allowance”) may 

be carried forward and set off against future dividends received on, or gains upon realization, of the same share. Any excess allowance 

on a share may also be added to the cost price of such share for the purposes of calculating the tax free allowance as described above. 

Norwegian Personal Shareholders may hold the shares through a Norwegian share saving account (Nw.: aksjesparekonto). Dividends 

received on shares held through a share saving account will not be taxed with immediate effect. Instead, withdrawal of funds from the 

share saving account exceeding the paid in deposit, will be regarded as taxable income, regardless of whether the funds are derived 

from gains or dividends related to the shares held in the account. Such income will be taxed with an effective tax rate of 31.68%, cf. 

above. Norwegian Personal Shareholders will still be entitled to a calculated tax free allowance. Please refer to Section 14.2 “Taxation 

of capital gains on realisation of shares – Norwegian Personal Shareholders” for further information in respect of Norwegian share 

saving accounts. 

Norwegian Corporate Shareholders 

Dividends distributed by the Company to shareholders who are limited liability companies (and certain similar entities) resident in 

Norway for tax purposes (“Norwegian Corporate Shareholders”), are effectively taxed at a rate of currently 0.66% (3% of dividend 

income from such shares is included in the calculation of ordinary income for Norwegian Corporate Shareholders and ordinary income 

is subject to tax at a flat rate of currently 22%). For Norwegian Corporate Shareholders that are considered to be “Financial Institutions” 

under the Norwegian financial activity tax (banks, holding companies), the effective rate of taxation for dividends is 0.75%.  

Non-Norwegian Personal Shareholders 

Dividends distributed by the Company to shareholders who are individuals not residing in Norway for tax purposes (“Non-Norwegian 

Personal Shareholders”), are as a general rule subject to withholding tax at a rate of 25%. The withholding tax rate of 25% is normally 

reduced through tax treaties between Norway and the country in which the shareholder is resident. The withholding obligation lies with 

the company distributing the dividends and the Company assumes this obligation. 
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Non-Norwegian Personal Shareholders residing within the EEA for tax purposes may apply individually to Norwegian tax authorities 

for a refund of an amount corresponding to the calculated tax-free allowance on each individual share (please see “Norwegian Personal 

Shareholders” above). However, the deduction of the tax-free allowance does not apply in the event that the withholding tax rate, 

pursuant to an applicable tax treaty, leads to a lower taxation of the dividends than the withholding tax rate of 25% less the tax-free 

allowance. 

If a Non-Norwegian Personal Shareholder is carrying on business activities in Norway and the shares are effectively connected with 

such activities, the shareholder will be subject to the same taxation of dividends as a Norwegian Personal Shareholder, as described 

above. 

Non-Norwegian Personal Shareholders who have suffered a higher withholding tax than set out in an applicable tax treaty may apply 

to the Norwegian tax authorities for a refund of the excess withholding tax deducted. 

All Non-Norwegian Personal Shareholders must document their entitlement to a reduced withholding tax rate by obtaining a certificate 

of residence issued by the tax authorities in the shareholder’s country of residence, confirming that the shareholder is resident in that 

state. The documentation must be provided to either the nominee or the account operator (VPS) and cannot be older than three years. 

Non-Norwegian Personal Shareholders should consult their own advisers regarding the availability of treaty benefits in respect of 

dividend payments, including the possibility of effectively claiming a refund of withholding tax. 

Non-Norwegian Personal Shareholders resident in the EEA for tax purposes may hold their shares through a Norwegian share saving 

account. Dividends received on shares held through a share saving account by a Non-Norwegian Personal Shareholder resident in the 

EEA will not be taxed with immediate effect. Instead, withdrawal of funds from the share saving account exceeding the Non-Norwegian 

Personal Shareholder’s paid in deposit, will be subject to withholding tax at a rate of 25% (unless reduced pursuant to an applicable 

tax treaty). Capital gains realised upon realisation of shares held through the share saving account will be regarded as paid in deposits, 

which may be withdrawn without taxation. Losses will correspondingly be deducted from the paid in deposit, reducing the amount 

which can be withdrawn without withholding tax. 

The obligation to deduct and report withholding tax on shares held through a saving account, cf. above, lies with the account operator. 

Non-Norwegian Corporate Shareholders 

Dividends distributed to shareholders who are limited liability companies (and certain other entities) domiciled outside of Norway for 

tax purposes (“Non-Norwegian Corporate Shareholders”), are as a general rule subject to withholding tax at a rate of 25%. The 

withholding tax rate of 25% is normally reduced through tax treaties between Norway and the country in which the shareholder is 

resident. 

Dividends distributed to Non-Norwegian Corporate Shareholders domiciled within the EEA for tax purposes are exempt from 

Norwegian withholding tax provided that the shareholder is the beneficial owner of the shares and that the shareholder is genuinely 

established and performs genuine economic business activities within the relevant EEA jurisdiction. 

If a Non-Norwegian Corporate Shareholder is carrying on business activities in Norway and the shares are effectively connected with 

such activities, the shareholder will be subject to the same taxation of dividends as a Norwegian Corporate Shareholder, as described 

above. 

Non-Norwegian Corporate Shareholders who have suffered a higher withholding tax than set out in an applicable tax treaty may apply 

to the Norwegian tax authorities for a refund of the excess withholding tax deducted. The same will apply to Non-Norwegian Corporate 

Shareholders who have suffered withholding tax although qualifying for the Norwegian participation exemption. 

All Non-Norwegian Corporate Shareholders must document their entitlement to a reduced withholding tax rate by either (i) presenting 

an approved withholding tax refund application or (ii) present an approval from the Norwegian tax authorities confirming that the 

recipient is entitled to a reduced withholding tax rate. In addition, a certificate of residence issued by the tax authorities in the 

shareholder’s country of residence, which cannot be older than three years, confirming that the shareholder is resident in that state, 

must be obtained. The documentation must be provided to either the nominee or the account operator (VPS). 

In order for a Non-Norwegian Corporate Shareholder resident in the EEA to be exempt from withholding tax, the company must 

provide all documentation mentioned above, as well as a declaration stating that the circumstances entitling the company to the 

exemption have not changed since the documentation was issued. 
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The withholding obligation in respect of dividends distributed to Non-Norwegian Corporate Shareholders and on nominee registered 

shares lies with the company distributing the dividends and the Company assumes this obligation. 

Non-Norwegian Corporate Shareholders should consult their own advisers regarding the availability of treaty benefits in respect of 

dividend payments, including the possibility of effectively claiming a refund of withholding tax. 

14.2 Taxation of capital gains on realisation of shares 

Norwegian Personal Shareholders 

Sale, redemption or other disposal of shares is considered a realization for Norwegian tax purposes. A capital gain or loss generated by 

a Norwegian Personal Shareholder through a disposal of shares is taxable or tax deductible in Norway. The effective tax rate on gain 

or loss related to shares realized by Norwegian Personal Shareholders is currently 31.68%; i.e. capital gains (less the tax free allowance) 

and losses shall be multiplied by 1.44 which are then included in or deducted from the Norwegian Personal Shareholder’s ordinary 

income in the year of disposal. Ordinary income is taxable at a flat rate of 22%, increasing the effective tax rate on gains/losses realized 

by Norwegian Personal Shareholders to 31.68%. 

The gain is subject to tax and the loss is tax deductible irrespective of the duration of the ownership and the number of shares disposed 

of. 

The taxable gain/deductible loss is calculated per share as the difference between the consideration for the share and the Norwegian 

Personal Shareholder’s cost price of the share, including costs incurred in relation to the acquisition or realization of the share. From 

this capital gain, Norwegian Personal Shareholders are entitled to deduct a calculated allowance provided that such allowance has not 

already been used to reduce taxable dividend income. Please refer to Section 14.1 “Taxation of dividends” above for a description of 

the calculation of the allowance. The allowance may only be deducted in order to reduce a taxable gain, and cannot increase or produce 

a deductible loss, i.e. any unused allowance exceeding the capital gain upon the realization of a share will be annulled. Unused 

allowance may not be set off against gains from realisation of other shares. 

If the Norwegian Personal Shareholder owns shares acquired at different points in time, the shares that were acquired first will be 

regarded as the first to be disposed of, on a first-in first-out basis. 

Special rules apply for Norwegian Personal Shareholders that cease to be tax-resident in Norway. 

Gains derived upon the realization of shares held through a Norwegian share saving account will be exempt from immediate Norwegian 

tax and losses will not be tax deductible. Instead, withdrawal of funds from the share saving account exceeding the Norwegian Personal 

Shareholder’s paid in deposit, will be regarded as taxable income, subject to tax at an effective tax rate 31.68%. Norwegian Personal 

Shareholders will be entitled to a calculated tax-free allowance provided that such allowance has not already been used to reduce 

taxable dividend income (please see “Taxation of dividends – Norwegian Personal Shareholders” above). The tax-free allowance is 

calculated based on the lowest paid in deposit in the account during the income year, plus any unused tax-free allowance from previous 

years. The tax-free allowance can only be deducted in order to reduce taxable income, and cannot increase or produce a deductible 

loss. Any excess allowance may be carried forward and set off against future withdrawals from the account or future dividends received 

on shares held through the account. 

Norwegian Personal Shareholders holding shares through more than one share saving account may transfer their shares or securities 

between the share saving accounts without incurring Norwegian taxation. 

Norwegian Corporate Shareholders 

Norwegian Corporate Shareholders are exempt from tax on capital gains derived from the realization of shares qualifying for 

participation exemption, including shares in the Company. Losses upon the realization and costs incurred in connection with the 

purchase and realization of such shares are not deductible for tax purpose. 

Special rules apply for Norwegian Corporate Shareholders that cease to be tax-resident in Norway. 

Non-Norwegian Personal Shareholders 

Gains from the sale or other disposal of shares by a Non-Norwegian Personal Shareholder will not be subject to taxation in Norway 

unless the Non-Norwegian Personal Shareholder holds the shares in connection with business activities carried out or managed from 

Norway. Please refer to Section 14.1 “Taxation of dividends – Non-Norwegian Personal Shareholders” above for a description of the 

availability of a Norwegian share saving accounts. 
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Non-Norwegian Corporate Shareholders 

Capital gains derived by the sale or other realization of shares by Non-Norwegian Corporate Shareholders are not subject to taxation 

in Norway unless the shareholding is effectively connected to the conduct of trade or business in Norway.  

14.3 Net wealth tax 

The value of shares is included in the basis for the computation of net wealth tax imposed on Norwegian Personal Shareholders. 

Currently, the marginal net wealth tax rate is 0.85% of the value assessed. The value for assessment purposes for listed shares is equal 

to 65% of the listed value as of 1 January in the year of assessment (i.e. the year following the relevant fiscal year). The value of debt 

allocated to the listed shares for Norwegian wealth tax purposes is reduced correspondingly (i.e. to 65%). 

Norwegian Corporate Shareholders are not subject to net wealth tax. 

Non-Norwegian (Personal and Corporate) Shareholders are generally not subject to Norwegian net wealth tax. Non-Norwegian 

Personal Shareholders can, however, be taxable if the shareholding is effectively connected to the conduct of trade or business in 

Norway. 

14.4 VAT and transfer taxes 

No VAT, stamp or similar duties are currently imposed in Norway on the transfer or issuance of shares. 

14.5 Inheritance tax 

A transfer of shares through inheritance or as a gift does not give rise to inheritance or gift tax in Norway. 
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15 THE PRIVATE PLACEMENT  

15.1 Overview of the Private Placement  

15.1.1 Overview 

On 11 November 2020, the Company announced the completion of the Private Placement, comprising a total of 104 167 159 new 

shares in the Company, at a subscription price of NOK 1.20 per share, resulting in gross proceeds to the Company of NOK 125 million.  

99 124 297 Private Placement Shares have already been listed on the Oslo Stock Exchange on 18 November 2020 and the remaining 

5 042 862 new shares (the Unlisted Private Placement Shares) have been issued to a separate ISIN NO 0010906993 awaiting approval 

of this Prospectus.  

The Board of Directors resolved to issue the Private Placement Shares on 11 November 2020, based on the board authorization granted 

by the Company’s extraordinary general meeting held on 3 August 2020. 

The minimum subscription and allocation amount in the Private Placement was set to the NOK equivalent of EUR 100,000, provided 

that the Company reserved its right, at its sole discretion, to allocate an amount below EUR 100,000 to the extent applicable exemptions 

from the prospectus requirements pursuant to applicable regulations, including the Norwegian Securities Trading Act and ancillary 

regulations, were available. 

The share issue was carried out as a private placement in order to secure required capital for the Company in an efficient manner in the 

prevailing volatile capital market, with a lower discount to the trading price and with significantly lower completion risks compared to 

a rights issue. The Board of Directors decided that the Private Placement was the alternative that best protected the Company’s and the 

shareholders’ joint interests. As a consequence of the private placement structure, the shareholders’ preferential right to subscribe for 

new Shares was deviated from by the Board of Directors. 

The Private Placement Shares were placed by the Managers to selected investors in the application period after close of market on 11 

November 2020. The successful placing of the Private Placement was announced through an announcement made by the Company on 

11 November 2020. 

15.1.2 Use of proceeds 

The Company intends to use the net proceeds from the Private Placement (i) for further growth and general corporate purposes, and 

(ii) to partly finance the Acquisition by NOK 82,000,000 of the total cash consideration for the Acquisition of NOK 187,822,805.  

15.1.3 Resolution to issue the Private Placement Shares 

On 11 November 2020, the Board of Directors passed the following resolution to issue the Private Placement Shares and to increase 

the share capital of the Company in connection with the Private Placement based on the board authorization granted by the Company’s 

extraordinary general meeting held on 3 August 2020 (translated from Norwegian):  

(i) The share capital is increased by NOK 1,041,671.59, from NOK 4,981,120.35 to NOK 6,022,791.94, by the issuance of 

104,167,159 new shares, each with a par value of NOK 0.01. 

(ii) The share capital and the number of shares as set out in Article 4 of the Articles of Association are amended as follows:  

 

"The share capital of the company is NOK 6,022,791.94 divided into 602,279,194 shares, each with a nominal value of NOK 

0.01." 

(iii) The subscription price is NOK 1.20 per share, of which NOK 0.01 is share capital, and NOK 1.19 is premium per share. The 

total subscription amount is NOK 125,000,590.80, of which NOK 123,958,919.21 is total share premium. 

(iv) The new shares shall be subscribed for by SpareBank 1 Markets AS on behalf of the investors having been allocated shares 

in the private placement as listed in Appendix 1. The shareholders' preferential rights to subscribe for the new shares 

pursuant to Section 10-4 of the Norwegian Public Limited Liability Companies Act are waived, cf. Section 10-5. In case of 

over-subscription the allocation of shares will be decided by the board. 

(v) The shares shall be subscribed for on a separate subscription form attached hereto as Appendix 3 no later than by 12 

November 2020. 
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(vi) Payment of the subscription amount shall be made to the Company's designated share issue account no later than by 17 

November 2020. 

(vii) The new shares rank equal with the Company's existing shares and carry dividend rights from the time of registration of the 

capital increase with the Norwegian Register of Business Enterprises. 

(viii) The Company may not use the proceeds prior to the registration of the share capital increase with the Norwegian Register 

of Business Enterprises. 

(ix) Expenditures of the capital increase are estimated to approximately NOK 6 million. 

15.1.4 Delivery and listing of the Private Placement Shares 

The Private Placement Shares allocated were delivered to investors on 16 November 2020 and were settled with existing and 

unencumbered shares in the Company that were already listed on the Oslo Stock Exchange pursuant to a share lending arrangement 

between the Company, the Managers and certain shareholders (the "Share Lenders") in the Company. The share loan was settled with 

new shares in the Company (the Private Placement Shares) resolved issued by the Company's Board on 11 November 2020 pursuant 

to the authorisation granted by the Company's extraordinary general meeting held on 3 August 2020. A total of 99 124 297 Private 

Placement Shares have already been listed on the Oslo Stock Exchange following registration in the Norwegian Register of Business 

Enterprises of the share capital increase pertaining to the Private Placement on 18 November 2020, whereas the remaining 5 042 862 

Unlisted Private Placement Shares have been issued to a separate ISIN awaiting approval of this Prospectus, and will only be tradable 

for the Share Lenders following publication of this Prospectus. 

15.1.5 The rights conferred by the Private Placement Shares 

The Private Placement Shares are ordinary Shares in the Company, each having a par value of NOK 0.01, and are registered in book-

entry form with the VPS. The Private Placement Shares carry full shareholder rights, in all respects equal to the Company’s existing 

Shares from the time of registration with the Norwegian Register of Business Enterprises. However, the 5 042 862 Unlisted Private 

Placement Shares which were to be re-delivered to the Share Lenders have not been listed and tradable on the Oslo Stock Exchange 

prior to the date of this Prospectus. Upon transfer of the Unlisted Private Placement Shares from the separate ISIN NO 0010906993 to 

the Company’s ordinary ISIN NO 0010379779, these Private Placement Shares will become listed and tradable on the Oslo Stock 

Exchange.  

15.1.6 Share capital following the issuance of the Private Placement Shares 

Following the registration of the share capital increase pertaining to the Private Placement with the Norwegian Register of Business 

Enterprises, the Company’s share capital was NOK 6,022,791.94, divided into 602,279,194 shares, each with a par value of NOK 0.01. 

15.1.7 Net proceeds and expenses related to the Private Placement 

The gross proceeds to the Company from the Private Placement was NOK 125 million. The Company’s costs, fees and expenses related 

to the Private Placement amounted to approximately NOK 6.1 million, of which approximately NOK 5.6 million were fees to the 

Managers and approximately NOK 0.5 million were other fees, costs and expenses.  

Hence, the Company’s total net proceeds from the Private Placement was approximately NOK 119 million.  

15.1.8 Interest of natural and legal persons involved in the Private Placement 

The Managers and/or their affiliates have provided from time to time, and may provide in the future, investment and commercial 

banking services to the Company and its affiliates in the ordinary course of business, for which they may have received and may 

continue to receive customary fees and commissions. The Managers do not intend to disclose the extent of any such investments or 

transactions otherwise than in accordance with any legal or regulatory obligation to do so. The Managers have received a variable fee  

in connection with the Private Placement and, as such, had an interest in the Private Placement. 

Except as set out above, the Company is not aware of any interest, including conflicting ones, of any natural or legal persons involved 

in the Private Placement. 

15.2 Dilution 

The dilutive effect following the Private Placement and the issuance of the Consideration Shares is summarised in the table below: 
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Prior to the Private 

Placement and the 

issuance of the 

Consideration Shares  

Subsequent to the 

Private Placement 

 

 

 

Subsequent to the 

Private Placement and 

the issuance of 

Consideration Shares 

Number of Shares 

each with a par value 

of NOK 0.01 ..............  498,112,035 602,279,194 709,750,064 

% dilution  .................  - 17.30 % 28.82 % 

 

15.3 Jurisdiction and choice of law 

This Prospectus shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, Norwegian law. Any dispute arising out of, or in connection 

with, this Prospectus shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Norway, with Oslo district court as legal venue.
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16 SELLING AND TRANSFER RESTRICTIONS 

16.1 General 

The Shares may, in certain jurisdictions, be subject to restrictions on transferability and resale and may not be transferred or resold 

except as permitted under applicable securities laws and regulations. Investors should be aware that they may be required to bear 

the financial risks of this investment for an indefinite period of time. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute 

a violation of the securities laws of any such jurisdiction.  

Receipt of this Prospectus shall not constitute an offer for Shares and this Prospectus is for information only and should not be 

copied or redistributed. Accordingly, if an existing shareholder receives a copy of this Prospectus, the existing shareholder should 

not distribute or send the same, or transfer the Shares to any person or in or into any jurisdiction where to do so would or might 

contravene local securities laws or regulations. If an existing shareholder forwards this Prospectus into any such territories (whether 

under a contractual or legal obligation or otherwise), the existing shareholder should direct the recipient's attention to the contents 

of this Section 16 "Selling and transfer restrictions". 

The Shares may not be offered, sold, resold, transferred or delivered, directly or indirectly, in or into, any jurisdiction in which it 

would not be permissible to offer the Shares and this Prospectus shall not be accessed by any person in any jurisdiction in which it 

would not be permissible to offer the Shares. 

Neither the Company nor its representatives, is making any representation to any purchaser of Shares regarding the legality of an 

investment in the Shares by such offeree or purchaser under the laws applicable to such offeree or purchaser.  

The information set out in this Section 16 "Selling and transfer restrictions" is intended as a general guide only. If you are in any 

doubt about any of the contents of these restrictions, or whether any of these restrictions apply to you, you should obtain 

independent professional advice without delay.  

16.2 Selling and transfer restrictions in the United States 

The Shares have not been, and will not be, registered under the U.S. Securities Act or with any securities regulatory authority of 

any state or other jurisdiction in the United States, and may not be offered or sold except: (i) within the United States only to QIBs 

in reliance on Rule 144A or pursuant to another exemption from the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act; and (ii) 

outside the United States in compliance with Regulation S, and in each case in accordance with any applicable securities laws of 

any state or territory of the United States or any other jurisdiction. Terms defined in Rule 144A or Regulation S shall have the same 

meaning when used in this Section 16 "Selling and transfer restrictions". 

Each purchaser of Shares outside the United States pursuant to Regulation S will be deemed to have acknowledged, represented 

and agreed that: 

 The purchaser is authorised to consummate the purchase of the Shares in compliance with all applicable laws and 

regulations. 

 The purchaser acknowledges that the Shares have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act, or 

with any securities regulatory authority or any state of the United States, and, subject to certain exemptions, may not 

be offered or sold within the United States. 

 The purchaser (and the person, if any, for whose account or benefit the purchaser is acquiring the Shares) was located 

outside the United States at the time the buy order for the Shares was originated, and continues to be located outside 

the United States, and has not purchased the Shares for the account or benefit of any person in the United States or 

entered into any arrangement for the transfer of the Shares or any economic interest therein to any person in the United 

States. 
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 The purchaser is not an affiliate of the Company or a person acting on behalf of such affiliate, and is not in the business 

of buying and selling securities or, if it is in such business, it did not acquire the Shares from the Company or an affiliate 

thereof in the initial distribution of such Shares. 

 The purchaser is aware of the restrictions on the offer and sale of the Shares pursuant to Regulation S described in this 

Prospectus. 

 The Shares have not been offered to it by means of any "directed selling efforts" as defined in Regulation S. 

 The Company shall not recognise any offer, sale, pledge or other transfer of the Shares made other than in compliance 

with the above restrictions. 

 If the purchaser is acquiring any of the Shares as a fiduciary or agent for one or more accounts, the purchaser represents 

that it has sole investment discretion with respect to each such account and that it has full power to make the foregoing 

acknowledgements, representations and agreements on behalf of each such account. 

Each purchaser of the Shares within the United States purchasing Shares pursuant to Rule 144A or another available exemption 

from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act will be deemed to have 

acknowledged, represented and agreed that: 

 The purchaser is authorised to consummate the purchase of the Shares in compliance with all applicable laws and 

regulations. 

 The purchaser acknowledges that the Shares have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act or 

with any securities regulatory authority of any state of the United States and are subject to significant restrictions to 

transfer. 

 The purchaser (i) is a QIB (as defined in Rule 144A), (ii) is aware that the sale to it is being made in reliance on Rule 

144A and (iii) is acquiring such Shares for its own account or for the account of a QIB, in each case for investment and 

not with a view to any resale or distribution to the Shares, as the case may be. 

 The purchaser is aware that the Shares are being offered in the United States in a transaction not involving any public 

offering in the United States within the meaning of the U.S. Securities Act. 

 If, in the future, the purchaser decides to offer, resell, pledge or otherwise transfer such Shares, or any economic interest 

therein, as the case may be, such Shares or any economic interest therein may be offered, sold, pledged or otherwise 

transferred only (i) to a person whom the beneficial owner and/or any person acting on its behalf reasonably believes 

is a QIB in a transaction meeting the requirements of Rule 144A, (ii) outside the United States in a transaction meeting 

the requirements of Regulation S, (iii) in accordance with Rule 144 (if available), (iv) pursuant to any other exemption 

from the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act, subject to the receipt by the Company of an opinion of 

counsel or such other evidence that the Company may reasonably require that such sale or transfer is in compliance 

with the U.S. Securities Act or (v) pursuant to an effective registration statement under the U.S. Securities Act, in each 

case in accordance with any applicable securities laws of any state or territory of the United States or any other 

jurisdiction. 

 The purchaser is not an affiliate of the Company or a person acting on behalf of such affiliate, and is not in the business 

of buying and selling securities or, if it is in such business, it did not acquire the Shares from the Company or an affiliate 

thereof in the initial distribution of such Shares. 

 The purchaser will not deposit or cause to be deposited such Shares into any depositary receipt facility established or 

maintained by a depositary bank other than a Rule 144A restricted depositary receipt facility, so long as such Shares 

are "restricted securities" within the meaning of Rule 144(a)(3) under the U.S. Securities Act. 
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 The purchaser acknowledges that the Shares are "restricted securities" within the meaning of Rule 144(a)(3) and no 

representation is made as to the availability of the exemption provided by Rule 144 for resales of any Shares, as the 

case may be.  

 The purchaser acknowledges that the Company shall not recognise any offer, sale pledge or other transfer of the Shares 

made other than in compliance with the above-stated restrictions. 

If the purchaser is acquiring any of the Shares as a fiduciary or agent for one or more accounts, the purchaser represents that it has 

sole investment discretion with respect to each such account and that it has full power to make the foregoing acknowledgements, 

representations and agreements on behalf of each such account. 

16.3 Selling and transfer restrictions in the European Economic Area (EEA) 

Each person in a Relevant Member State (other than persons in Norway) must represent, warrant and agree that: 

 it is a qualified investor within the meaning of Article 2(e) of the EU Prospectus Regulation; and 

 in the case of any Shares acquired by it as a financial intermediary, as that term is used in Article 1 of the EU Prospectus 

Regulation, (i) the Shares acquired by it in the offer have not been acquired on behalf of, nor with a view to their offer 

or resale to, persons in any Relevant Member State other than qualified investors, as that term is defined in the EU 

Prospectus Regulation, or in circumstances in which the prior consent of the Managers has been given to the offer or 

resale; or (ii) where Shares have been acquired by it on behalf of persons in any Relevant Member State other than 

qualified investors, the offer of those Shares to it is not treated under the EU Prospectus Regulation as having been 

made to such persons.   
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17 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

17.1 Auditor and advisors 

The Company’s independent auditor is BDO AS with registration number 993 606 650, and business address Munkedamsveien 

45A, 0250 Oslo, Norway which has been the Company’s auditor throughout the period covered by the Company’s financial 

information included in this prospectus. BDO is a member of Den Norske Revisorforening (The Norwegian Institute of Public 

Accountants). 

DNB Markets, a part of DNB Bank ASA, Dronning Eufemias gate 30, N-0191 Oslo, Norway, Pareto Securities AS, Dronning 

Mauds gate 3, N-0250 Oslo, Norway and SpareBank 1 Markets AS, Olav Vs gate 5, N-0161 Oslo, Norway acted as Managers for 

the Private Placement. 

Wikborg Rein Advokatfirma AS (Dronning Mauds gate 11, 0250 Oslo, Norway) is acting as Norwegian legal counsel to the 

Company. 

17.2 Documents on display 

Copies of the following documents will be available for inspection at the Company’s offices at Damsgårdsveien 229, 5160 

Laksevåg, Norway, during normal business hours from Monday to Friday each week (except public holidays) and on the 

Company’s website www.endur.no for a period of twelve months from the date of this Prospectus:  

• the Company’s certificate of incorporation and Articles of Association; and 

• all reports, letters, and other documents, historical financial information, valuations and statements prepared by any 

expert at the Company’s request any part of which is included or referred to in this Prospectus. 

17.3 Incorporation by reference 

The information incorporated by reference in this Prospectus should be read in connection with the cross reference table set out 

below. Except as provided in this Section 17.3 “Incorporation by reference”, no information is incorporated by reference into this 

Prospectus. 

Section in the 

Prospectus 

Disclosure 

requirement 

Reference document and link Page (P) in reference 

document 

Sections 4.3 

and 9 
Annex 3, item 11.1 

Annual Report 2019: 

https://endur.no/wp-content/uploads/Endur-ASA-Annual-Report-

2019.pdf  

17-55 

(Accounts and notes) 

Section 4.3 and 

9 
Annex 3, item 11.2  

Auditor’s report 2019: 

https://endur.no/wp-content/uploads/Endur-ASA-Annual-Report-

2019.pdf  

74-78 

Section 4.3 and 
9 

Annex 3, item 11.1 

Interim Financial Statements Q3 2020: 

https://endur.no/wp-content/uploads/Endur-ASA-Q3-2020-

presentation.pdf   

14-15 

Section 2 and 

6.3 
 

Prospectus published on 16 October 2020:  

https://endur.no/wp-content/uploads/Endur-prospekt-

161020_final_web.pdf  

 

 

   

http://www.endur.no/
https://endur.no/wp-content/uploads/Endur-ASA-Annual-Report-2019.pdf
https://endur.no/wp-content/uploads/Endur-ASA-Annual-Report-2019.pdf
https://endur.no/wp-content/uploads/Endur-ASA-Annual-Report-2019.pdf
https://endur.no/wp-content/uploads/Endur-ASA-Annual-Report-2019.pdf
https://endur.no/wp-content/uploads/Endur-ASA-Q3-2020-presentation.pdf
https://endur.no/wp-content/uploads/Endur-ASA-Q3-2020-presentation.pdf
https://endur.no/wp-content/uploads/Endur-prospekt-161020_final_web.pdf
https://endur.no/wp-content/uploads/Endur-prospekt-161020_final_web.pdf
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18 DEFINITIONS AND GLOSSARY 

Anti-Money Laundering Legislation ......  Norwegian Money Laundering Act of 1 June 2018 No. 23 and the Norwegian Money Laundering 

Regulations of 14 September 2018 No. 1324, collectively. 

Articles of Association .........................  The Company’s articles of association attached as Appendix A of this Prospectus. 

Acquisition ...........................................  Endúr's acquisition of BMO Entreprenør AS completed on 17 December 2020 

Bever Holding ......................................  Bever Holding AS 

BMO Entreprenør ................................  BMO Entreprenør AS 

Board Members ....................................  The members of the Company’s Board of Directors. 

Board of Directors ................................  The Board of Directors of the Company. 

CEO .....................................................  Chief executive officer. 

CFO .....................................................  Chief financial officer. 

CET ......................................................  Central European Time. 

CEST....................................................  Central European Summer Time 

Company or Endúr ...............................  Endúr ASA, a public limited liability company incorporated under the laws of Norway with 

business registration number 991 279 539 and registered address Damsgårdsveien 229, 5160 

Laksevåg, Norway 

Consideration Shares ............................  107 470 870 new shares in the Company, each with a par value of NOK 0.01 as part of the total 

consideration paid to the Sellers in connection with the Acquisition 

Debt Conversion  .................................  Debt conversion of NOK 5 million placed on 9 July 2020 in connection with the Merger with 

Oceano, based on the issuance of 3,333,332 new shares  

EEA .....................................................  The European Economic Area. 

EEIM....................................................  Eastern European Investment Management Sp Z.O.O 

Endúr Energi ........................................  Endúr Energi AS 

Endúr Maritime ....................................  Endúr Maritime AS 

Endúr Sjøsterk ......................................    Endúr Sjøsterk AS 

Endúr Aak ............................................  Endúr Aak AS 

EU ........................................................  The European Union. 

EUR .....................................................  The lawful common currency of the participating member states in the European Union. 

EU Prospectus Regulation ....................  Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 June 2017 on the 

prospectus to be published when securities are offered to the public or admitted to trading on a 

regulated market, and repealing Directive 2003/71/EC Text with EEA relevance. 

Financial Statements ............................  The Company’s audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended 31 

December 2019. 

Financial Information ...........................  The Financial Statements and the Interim Financial Statements. 

Former Oceano Group ..........................  Former Oceano AS and its subsidiaries, ØPD AS and Installit AS. 

FSMA ..................................................  The UK Financial Services and Markets Act 2000. 

General Meeting ...................................  The Company’s general meeting of shareholders. 

GLEIF ..................................................  The Global Legal Identifier Foundation. 

Group ...................................................  The Company taken together with its consolidated subsidiaries. 

IAS 34 ..................................................  International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as adopted by the EU. 

IFRS .....................................................  International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU. 

Interim Financial Statements ................  The Company’s unaudited consolidated interim financial statements as of and for the three and 

nine months' period ended 30 September 2020. 

June Private Placement.........................  On 30 June 2020, the Company announced the completion of a private placement, comprising a 

total of 66,666,667 new shares in the Company, at a price of NOK 1.50, resulting in gross 

proceeds to the Company of NOK 100 million.   

LEI .......................................................  Legal Entity Identifier. 

Listing ..................................................  The listing by Endúr ASA on Oslo Børs of the New Shares. 

LOUs....................................................  Local Operating Units. 

Management .........................................  The senior management team of the Company. 
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Managers ..............................................  DNB Markets, a part of DNB Bank ASA, Pareto Securities AS and SpareBank 1 Markets AS. 

Member States .....................................  The participating member states of the European Union. 

MiFID II ...............................................  EU Directive 2014/65/EU on markets in financial instruments, as amended. 

MiFID II Product Governance 

Requirements .......................................  

MiFID II, Articles 9 and 10 of Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2017/593 supplementing 

MiFID II and local implementing measures. 

Merger ..................................................  Merger with Oceano completed on 17 October 2020. 

NCI ......................................................  National Client Identifier. 

New Shares ..........................................  The Unlisted Private Placement Shares and the Consideration Shares together. 

NOK .....................................................  Norwegian Kroner, the lawful currency of Norway. 

NOM-Account .....................................  A nominee account. 

Non-Norwegian Corporate Shareholders

 .............................................................  

Shareholders who are limited liability companies and certain similar corporate entities not 

resident in Norway for tax purposes. 

Non-Norwegian Personal Shareholders  

 .............................................................  

Shareholders who are individuals not resident in Norway for tax purposes. 

Norwegian Corporate Shareholders ......  Shareholders who are limited liability companies and certain similar corporate entities resident in 

Norway for tax purposes. 

Norwegian FSA....................................  The Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway (Nw.: Finanstilsynet). 

Norwegian Personal Shareholders ........  Shareholders who are individuals resident in Norway for tax purposes. 

Norwegian Public Limited Companies 

Act .......................................................  

Norwegian Public Limited Liability Companies Act of 13 June 1997 No 45 (Nw.: 

allmennaksjeloven). 

Norwegian Securities Trading Act .......  The Norwegian Securities Trading Act of 28 June 2007 No 75 (Nw.: verdipapirhandelloven). 

NRPA ...................................................  The Norwegian Public Roads Administration. 

Oceano .................................................  Oceano AS. 

October Prospectus ..............................  Prospectus published on 16 October 2020 by Endúr for listing of consideration shares issued in 

connection with Merger with Oceano AS, and shares related to the June Private Placement and 

shares in connection with the Debt Conversion. 

Order ....................................................  The UK Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as 

amended. 

Oslo Stock Exchange ...........................  Oslo Børs ASA, or, as the context may require, Oslo Børs, a Norwegian regulated stock exchange 

operated by Oslo Børs ASA. 

Private Placement .................................  A private placement of 104,167,159 new shares in the Company allocated to the investors on 11 

November 2020. 

Private Placement Shares .....................  The 104,167,159 new shares in the Company, each with a par value of NOK 0.01, issued at a 

subscription price of NOK 1.20 per Private Placement Share in connection with the Private 

Placement, which was completed on 11 November 2020.  

Prospectus ............................................  This Prospectus dated 22 December 2020. 

QIBs  ....................................................  Qualified institutional buyers as defined in Rule 144A. 

Regulation S  ........................................  Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act. 

Relevant Member State ........................  Each Member State of the European Economic Area which has implemented the EU Prospectus 

Regulation. 

Relevant Persons ..................................  Persons in the United Kingdom that are (i) investment professionals falling within Article 19(5) of 

the Order or (ii) high net worth entities, and other persons to whom the Prospectus may lawfully 

be communicated, falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order. 

Rule 144A  ...........................................  Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act. 

SEC ......................................................  The U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. 

Sellers ..................................................  Bever Holding and the minority shareholders of BMO Entreprenør AS together. 

Seller's Credit .......................................  Seller's credit from Bever Holding to Endúr as part of the total consideration for the Acquisition. 

Shareholder Loan Conversion ..............  On 17 December 2020, Middelborg Invest AS, Songa Investments AS and Tigerstaden Marine 

AS contributed their creditor positions under separate shareholder loans to ØPD AS, in the total 

amount of approx. NOK 25 million, against shares in the Company. 

Share(s) ................................................  Means the shares of the Company, each with a par value of NOK 0.01, or any one of them 
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Sjøsterk ................................................  Sjøsterk AS. 

SPA ......................................................  Share purchase agreement between Endúr and Bever Holding for the Acquisition of the shares in 

BMO Entreprenør. 

Target Market Assessment ...................  Has the meaning ascribed to such term on page iii.  

UK .......................................................  The United Kingdom. 

Unlisted Private Placement Shares .......  The Private Placement comprised a total of 104 167 159 new shares, of which 99 124 297 Private 

Placement Shares have already been listed on the Oslo Stock Exchange on 18 November 2020 

and 5 042 862 new shares (the Unlisted Private Placement Shares) were issued to a separate ISIN 

awaiting approval of this Prospectus.  

USD or U.S. Dollar ..............................  United States Dollars, the lawful currency of the United States of America. 

U.S. or United States ............................  The United States of America. 

U.S. Exchange Act ...............................  The United States Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. 

U.S. Securities Act ...............................  The United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended. 

VPS ......................................................  The Norwegian Central Securities Depository (Nw.: Verdipapirsentralen). 

VPS Registrar .......................................  DNB Markets, a part of DNB Bank ASA, Dronning Eufemias gate 30,0191 Oslo, Norway  



Official translation, last updated 18 December 2020 

 

APPENDIX A: 

ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION OF ENDUR ASA 

§1 

The name of the company is Endúr ASA. The company is a public limited company. 

 

§ 2 

The company’s business office is in Bergen municipality. 

 

§ 3 

The scope of the company’s business is to own and operate industry- and other related business, management of 

capital and other functions for the group, hereunder to participate in or acquire other companies or business. 

 

§ 4 

The share capital of the company is NOK 7,326,675.36 divided into 732,667,536 shares, each with a nominal value 

of NOK 0.01. The company's shares shall be registered in the VPS. 

 

§ 5 

The board of directors shall consist of from 5 to 9 members. The Chairman of the Board is to be elected by the 

General Assembly 

 

§ 6 

The chairman alone or the managing director and a board member jointly are authorised to sign for the company. 

 

§ 7 

The company shall not have more than one managing director, at the discretion of the board. 

 

§ 8 

The annual general meeting shall consider the following: 

1. Approval of the financial statements and the annual report for the year, hereunder distribution of 

dividends; 

2. Other matters that according to law are appropriate to the general meeting. 

 

§ 9 

The company shall have a nomination committee consisting of 3 members. The members of the committee shall be 

elected by the general meeting, who also elects the chairman of the committee. The committee shall nominate board 

members and shall recommend the board remuneration to the general meeting. The general meeting may resolve an 

instruction to the work of the nomination committee. 

 

§ 10 

Shareholders wishing to participate at general meetings shall inform the company within a deadline which shall be 

stated in the notice to the general meeting. The deadline may not expire prior to 5 days before the general meeting. 

In the event the shareholder has not notified the company within the correct deadline, the shareholder may be denied 

participation. 

 

§ 11 

Documents related to matters that are to be discussed at the company’s general meeting, including documents which 

pursuant to law shall be included in or enclosed to the notice of the general meeting, are not required to be sent to 

the shareholders if such documents are available at the company’s website. A shareholder may nevertheless request 

that documents which relate to matters to be discussed at the general meeting are being sent to him. 

 

§ 12 

The right to participate and vote at the general meeting can only be exercised when the acquisition has been entered 

into the shareholder register the fifth workday prior to the day of the general meeting. 

 

 



 

  

 

 

APPENDIX B 

INDEPENDENT ASSURANCE REPORT ON PRO FORMA FINANCIAL 

INFORMATION 

 

  



 

Pe
nn

eo
 D

ok
um

en
tn

øk
ke

l: 
VI

ED
E-

TP
IN

U
-E

FM
3V

-7
ZE

3E
-C

3Q
5B

-T
O

Q
6V



 

 

 

Pe
nn

eo
 D

ok
um

en
tn

øk
ke

l: 
VI

ED
E-

TP
IN

U
-E

FM
3V

-7
ZE

3E
-C

3Q
5B

-T
O

Q
6V



 

 

Pe
nn

eo
 D

ok
um

en
tn

øk
ke

l: 
VI

ED
E-

TP
IN

U
-E

FM
3V

-7
ZE

3E
-C

3Q
5B

-T
O

Q
6V



Dokumentet er signert digitalt, med Penneo.com. Alle digitale signatur-data i 
dokumentet er sikret og validert av den datamaskin-utregnede hash-verdien av det 
opprinnelige dokument. Dokumentet er låst og tids-stemplet med et sertifikat fra 
en betrodd tredjepart. All kryptografisk bevis er integrert i denne PDF, for fremtidig 
validering (hvis nødvendig).

Hvordan bekrefter at dette dokumentet er orginalen?
Dokumentet er beskyttet av ett Adobe CDS sertifikat. Når du åpner dokumentet i 

Adobe Reader, skal du kunne se at dokumentet er sertifisert av Penneo e-
signature service <penneo@penneo.com>. Dette garanterer at innholdet i 
dokumentet ikke har blitt endret.

Det er lett å kontrollere de kryptografiske beviser som er lokalisert inne i 
dokumentet, med Penneo validator - https://penneo.com/validate

Signaturene i dette dokumentet er juridisk bindende. Dokument signert med "Penneo™ - sikker digital signatur".
De signerende parter sin identitet er registrert, og er listet nedenfor.

"Med min signatur bekrefter jeg alle datoer og innholdet i dette dokument." 

Yngve Gjethammer
Partner
På vegne av: BDO AS
Serienummer: 9578-5998-4-785509
IP: 188.95.xxx.xxx
2020-12-22 08:14:17Z

Pe
nn

eo
 D

ok
um

en
tn

øk
ke

l: 
VI

ED
E-

TP
IN

U
-E

FM
3V

-7
ZE

3E
-C

3Q
5B

-T
O

Q
6V



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Endur ASA 

Damsgårdsveien 229 

5160 Laksevåg, Bergen 

Norway 

 

Managers for the Private Placement 

DNB Markets, part of DNB Bank ASA 

Dronning Eufemias gate 30 

N-0191 Oslo 

Norway 

Pareto Securities AS 

Dronning Mauds gate 3 

N-0250 Oslo 

Norway  

SpareBank 1 Markets AS 

Olav Vs gate 5 

N-0161 Oslo 

Norway  

Legal Adviser to the Company  

(as to Norwegian law) 

Wikborg Rein Advokatfirma AS  

Dronning Mauds gate 11 

0250 Oslo 

Norway 
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